

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

CONTENTS	PAGES
Corporate information	1
Report of the directors	2 - 4
Directors' remuneration report	5 - 6
Corporate governance report	7 - 29
Statement of directors' responsibilities	30
Report of the independent auditor	31 - 36
Financial statements:	
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	37 - 38
Consolidated statement of financial position	39
Company statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	40
Company statement of financial position	41
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	42 - 43
Company statement of changes in equity	44
Consolidated statement of cash flows	45
Company statement of cash flows	46
Notes	47 - 196

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

DIRECTORS

Nelson Kuria	- Group Chairman
James Njue	- Group Vice Chairman
Patrick Nyaga	- Group Managing Director & CEO
Peter Nyigei	- Retired in May 2024
Gordon Owuor	
Michael Wambia	
Rogers Kinoti	
Julius Mwatu	
Sharon Kisire	
Ludia Rono	

COMPANY SECRETARY

Gail Odongo
Certified Public Secretary (Kenya)
P. O. Box 59485 - 00100
Nairobi, Kenya

REGISTERED OFFICE

CIC Plaza
Upper Hill, Mara Road
P. O. Box 59485 - 00200
Nairobi, Kenya

SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Patrick Nyaga	- Group MD & CEO
Philip Kimani	- Group Chief Financial Officer
Fred Ruoro	- Managing Director: CIC General Insurance Limited
Humphrey Gathungu	- Managing Director: CIC Asset Management Limited
Meshack Miyogo	- Managing Director: CIC Life Assurance Limited
Michael Mugo	- Principal Officer, CIC Microinsurance Limited
Erick Obila	- Managing Director: CIC Africa (Uganda) Limited
Julius M. Ndugire	- Managing Director: CIC Africa Insurance (SS) Limited
Zachary Wambugu	- Managing Director: CIC Africa Co-operatives Insurance Limited
Gail Odongo	- Group Company Secretary/Chief Legal Officer
Joyce Mwashigadi	- Director, People and Culture
Muyesu Luvai	- Director, Internal Audit
Susan Robi	- Director, Risk and Compliance
Henry Malmqvist	- Group Head of ICT
Dr. Lydia Kibiru	- Director, Business Excellence
Richard Nyakenogo	- Director, Co-operatives
Henry Njerenga	- Director, Branch Distribution
Salome Ndegwa	- Group Actuary

AUDITOR

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Certified Public Accountants (Kenya)
PwC Tower, Waiyaki Way / Chiromo Road Westlands
P. O. Box 43963 - 00100
Nairobi, Kenya

PRINCIPAL BANKER

The Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited
P. O. Box 67881 - 00100
Nairobi, Kenya

CONSULTING ACTUARY

QED Actuaries and Consultants Kenya Limited
Capita Registrars, Royal Office, 1st Floor
No. 17 Mogotio Road, Off Chiromo Lane
P.O. Box 101795 - 00101
Westlands, Nairobi, Kenya

**THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024**

The directors submit their report together with the audited financial statements of The CIC Insurance Group Plc (the Company) and its subsidiaries (together "the Group" or "CIC Group") for the year ended 31 December 2024, which disclose the state of affairs of the Group.

1. INCORPORATION

The Group is domiciled in Kenya where it is incorporated as a public company limited by shares under the Companies Act, 2015. The address of the registered office is set out on page 1.

2. DIRECTORATE

The directors who held office during the year and to the date of this report are set out on page 1.

3. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the Group are the transaction of general and life insurance businesses including pension scheme administration and fund management.

4. RECOMMENDED DIVIDEND

The directors recommend payment of dividends for the year 2024 of KShs 345 million (2023: KShs 345 million)

5. GROUP AND COMPANY RESULTS

The table below highlights some of the key performance indicators:

	Group		Company	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
Profit/(loss) before income tax	3,993,720	2,543,993	618,593	(195,248)
Income tax expense	(1,139,087)	(1,102,178)	(170,036)	(38,492)
Profit/(loss) for the year	2,854,633	1,441,815	448,557	(233,740)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	3,746,657	585,693	448,557	(233,740)
Total assets	61,937,727	50,299,041	10,589,913	9,779,011
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	11,071,853	7,692,817	3,708,455	3,604,898

6. BUSINESS REVIEW

KENYA

The Kenyan economy recorded an average growth of 4.5% in the period between January to September 2024, with Q3'2024 GDP coming in at 4.0%, down from the 6.0% in Q3'2023. The performance in Q3'2024 was mainly driven by the 4.2% growth in the agricultural sector due to favorable weather conditions, which led to a steady growth in agricultural output. Most sectors recorded lower growth rates compared to Q3'2023 with Accommodation and Food Services (+13.7%), Professional administration (+7.8%), Information and Communication (+6.1%), and Real estate (+5.5%) Sectors recording the highest growth improvements. The average GDP growth rate for 2024 is expected to come in at a range of 4.8% - 5.0%, a decline from the 5.6% expansion witnessed in 2023. In 2025, we expect the economy to continue its recovery trajectory with the projected GDP growth to come in at a range of 5.0% - 5.4%, mainly attributable to continued growth in services and agricultural sectors, eased monetary policy and gradual increase in access to credit.

In 2024, the average inflation rate in the country was 4.5%, marking 3.2% points decrease from the average inflation rate of 7.7% witnessed in 2023. However, the year-on-year inflation rate increased slightly by 0.2% points to 3.0%, in December 2024 from the 2.8% recorded in November 2024. Key to note, the overall inflation rates throughout 2024, remained within the Central Bank's target range of 2.5% and 7.5%, hitting its lowest in October 2024 at 2.7%, the lowest since 2010. Despite the improvement, we expect the inflation rate to remain relatively stable in the short term but face upward pressure in the medium to long term during 2025, given that the current fiscal measures do not address the cost-driven inflation, in addition to a ripple effect of the current expansionary monetary stance. In early December 2024, the Monetary Policy Committee lowered the policy rate further to 11.25% from 12%. It noted that its previous measures have lowered overall inflation to below the mid-point of the target range, stabilized the exchange rate; noting that there is for scope further reductions.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

6. BUSINESS REVIEW (Continued)

KENYA (continued)

The Kenya Shilling appreciated by 17.4% against the US Dollar to close at Kshs 129.3 in 2024, compared to Kshs 156.5 at the end of 2023, a contrast to the 26.8% depreciation recorded in 2023. The gain was majorly driven by the repayment of the USD 2.0 bn Eurobond that matured in June, through a buy-back in February 2024 that reduced credit risk on the country and pressure on the Shilling. Additionally, the cuts in the US Federal interest rates by a total of 100 bps in 2024 to a range of 4.25%-4.50%, from a range of 5.25%-5.50% in the beginning of 2024. Kenya's forex reserves improved to close the year at USD 9.2 billion (4.7 months of import cover) compared to USD 6.7 billion (3.6 months) at the end of 2023.

In 2024, the Kenyan equities market was on an upward trajectory with NSE 10 gaining the most by 42.9%, while NSE 25, NASI and NSE 20 gained by 42.5%, 34.3% and 33.3%, respectively. During the year, equities turnover gained by 22.0% to close the year at USD 0.8 bn, from USD 0.6 bn recorded in 2023. Foreign investors remained net sellers.

UGANDA

The Ugandan economy continues to demonstrate resilience. Uganda's economy recorded 6.1% growth in FY 2023/24 on top of 5.3% the year before, despite global economic instability, geopolitical tensions, and regional conflicts. This growth remained broad-based with services and industrial sectors leading. Growth is supported by favorable weather conditions, investments in the oil sector, and progress on implementation of the Parish Development Model (PDM).

MALAWI

Malawi's economic situation remains challenging. A severe drought in 2024 has exacerbated macroeconomic imbalances and added to successive poor harvests and high food prices. Real GDP is projected to grow only 1.8% in 2024, and an acceleration is expected in 2025 (4.2%) if reform implementation progresses. The outlook is subject to significant downside risks, including continued fiscal slippages, which could entrench macroeconomic instability. Failure to address external imbalances may continue to result in input shortages.

SOUTH SUDAN

South Sudan's economy is projected to contract by 30 percent in FY24/25, but is projected to rebound in FY25/26, if there is a resumption in oil exports of the country's Dar Blend Oil. The negative development in the previous three fiscal years was due to overlapping economic shocks. Real GDP growth is estimated to have dropped to -5.8 percent of GDP in FY24 (July 2023–June 2024) reflecting mainly lower oil exports.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Group

Insurance revenue grew by 4% from KShs.25.4 billion in 2023 to KShs.26.3 billion in 2024 driven by growth in most of the group's business lines. The increase in insurance revenue was mainly driven by new business acquisitions as well as upward repricing of risks. Revenue from the asset management business increased by 9% in line with increase in assets under management. The insurance service expense grew by 7% in line with growth in underwritten risks. Other operating expenses increased from Kshs 1.5 billion to Kshs 1.7 billion, a 19% increase in line with the overall business growth.

The group recorded a profit before tax of Kshs 3.99 billion, up from a profit before tax of Kshs 2.5 billion in 2023. This was largely attributed to the growth in insurance revenue and improved investment income during the year driven by high income reported under the fixed income securities. The group's total assets grew by 23% from Kshs 50.3 billion in 2023 to Kshs 61.9 billion in line with the growth in businesses, particularly increase in investment assets from Kshs 34.2 billion to Kshs 43.3 billion.

Company

The Company received dividend income from subsidiaries amounting to Kshs 385 million (2023: Kshs 465 million). There were fair value gains on investment property of Kshs 1.0 billion in 2024 (2023: Nil). This is mainly gains on the Kiambu land. Finance cost increased from Kshs 517 million in 2023 to Kshs 564 million in 2024 due to increased interest rate on the borrowing in the year.

The Company has started disposing its parcels of land it owns. Proceeds from sale of this property will be used to repay the loan from Co-operative Bank which will reduce the finance costs incurred on the borrowing. Further disclosures are included in Notes 15(b) of the financial statements.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

7. STATEMENT AS TO DISCLOSURE TO THE GROUP'S AND COMPANY'S AUDITOR

The directors confirm with respect to each director at the time of approval of this report:

- a) there was, as far as each director is aware, no relevant audit information of which the Group's and the Company's auditor is unaware; and
- b) each director had taken all steps that ought to have been taken as a director so as to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Group's and the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

8. TERMS OF APPOINTMENT OF THE AUDITOR

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP continue in office in accordance with the company's Articles of Association and Section 721 of the Companies Act, 2015. The directors monitor the effectiveness, objectivity and independence of the auditor. This responsibility includes the approval of the audit engagement contract and the associated fees on behalf of the shareholders.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD



Secretary

27 March 2025
Nairobi, Kenya

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Information not subject to audit

The CIC Insurance Group vision is to be a world class provider of insurance and other financial services. Consequently, the Group endeavours to attract and retain as directors, high calibre individuals who are well equipped with the relevant expertise and experience to enable the Group to achieve its vision. To retain and motivate such individuals requires compensation that is not only commensurate to their skill and time devoted to the Group, but also one that is competitive.

The Group has developed and put in place a remuneration policy for both the executive and non-executive directors that is transparent and considers both needs and the overall performance of the business. The policy has adopted a compensation and remuneration model that is competitive to attract and retain talent. The remuneration policy is described below:

Executive Directors

1. The remuneration for the executive director is as per a negotiated contract of employment. It incorporates a bonus scheme that is only triggered upon achieving various targets agreed with the board.
2. The GMD & CEO* earns a service gratuity of 20% of the annual basic pay payable at the end of the contract for each year worked.
3. The GMD & CEO* has a 5-year contract which commenced in June 2023 and has a 3 months termination notice.

Non-Executive Directors

1. Directors are entitled to a sitting allowance for their attendance of a board or board committee meeting, lunch allowance (in lieu of lunch being provided), and mileage reimbursements (in lieu of transport being provided) at the Automobile Association of Kenya rates.
2. The directors receive annual honoraria based on the end year performance.
3. Directors are paid a monthly retainer. The fees have been set by the board pursuant to the authorization granted by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting.
4. There are no directors' loans.
5. There is no directors' shares scheme.
6. An allowance is paid to non-executive directors for any day of travel away from their regular station in order to attend to duties of the Company or its subsidiaries.
7. Independent directors are on a three-year contract which is renewable once.
8. Medical insurance cover is provided to all directors for their individual medical requirements covering both out-patient and inpatient services.

During the financial year ended 31 December 2024, the Board was composed of the following Directors:

Executive	Non-Executive	Independent
Patrick Nyaga*	James Njue (Vice Chairman) Michael Wambia Gordon Owuor Peter Nyigei	Nelson Kuria (Chairman) Rogers Kinoti Julius Mwatu Sharon Kisire Ludia Rono

* GMD & CEO Group Managing Director & CEO

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
DIRECTORS REMUNERATION REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Information subject to audit

The following table shows remuneration for the Executive and Non-Executive Directors in respect of qualifying services for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Group Directors 2024 emoluments (KShs)

Name	Designation	Salary	Allowances	Gratuity	Retainer	Sitting Allowance	Honoraria	Board expenses	Total
Patrick Nyaga	GMD & CEO	46,956,134	32,055,459	9,684,703	-	-	-	-	88,696,296
Nelson Kuria	Chairman	-	-	-	3,723,600	2,672,189	939,992	215,385	7,551,166
James Njue	V/Chairman	-	-	-	3,723,600	1,374,106	917,612	-	6,015,318
Peter Nyigeti	Director	-	-	-	923,077	529,702	906,422	-	2,359,201
Michael Wambia	Director	-	-	-	1,441,329	2,507,143	906,422	303,686	5,158,580
Gordon Owuor	Director	-	-	-	1,451,991	1,905,752	906,422	246,123	4,510,288
Julius Mwatu	Director	-	-	-	1,441,329	1,419,055	906,422	229,231	3,996,037
Rogers Kinoti	Director	-	-	-	1,390,154	1,290,046	906,422	220,000	3,806,622
Sharon Kisire	Director	-	-	-	1,390,154	1,114,131	895,231	224,615	3,624,131
Ludia Rono	Director	-	-	-	1,420,006	1,063,314	679,815	220,000	3,383,135
Grand Total		46,956,134	32,055,459	9,684,703	16,905,240	13,875,438	7,964,760	1,659,040	129,100,774

Group Directors 2023 emoluments (KShs)

Name	Designation	Salary	Allowances	Gratuity	Retainer	Sitting allowance	Honoraria	Board expenses	Total
Patrick Nyaga	GMD & CEO	44,021,376	25,891,086	8,804,275	-	-	-	-	78,716,737
Nelson Kuria	Chairman	-	-	-	3,568,450	2,225,252	793,500	1,017,934	7,605,136
James Njue	V/Chairman	-	-	-	3,568,450	1,541,779	774,607	188,901	6,073,737
Peter Nyigeti	Director	-	-	-	1,564,192	1,555,838	765,161	307,854	4,193,045
Michael Wambia	Director	-	-	-	1,381,274	1,718,426	765,161	292,923	4,157,784
Gordon Owuor	Director	-	-	-	1,405,795	1,829,447	765,161	248,246	4,248,649
Julius Mwatu	Director	-	-	-	1,381,274	1,229,622	765,161	198,462	3,574,519
Rosemary Githaiga	Director	-	-	-	1,332,231	1,388,921	765,161	211,319	3,697,632
Rogers Kinoti	Director	-	-	-	1,332,231	938,469	251,905	215,067	2,737,672
Sharon Kisire	Director	-	-	-	740,588	689,168	-	203,077	1,632,833
Grand Total		44,021,376	25,891,086	8,804,275	16,274,485	13,116,922	5,645,817	2,883,783	116,637,744

* GMD & CEO Group Managing Director & CEO

The Group will not propose to make any changes in the remuneration level in 2025.

By Order of the Board



27 March 2025
Gail Odongo
Group Company Secretary

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

INTRODUCTION

At CIC Insurance Group Plc, we are committed to maintaining the highest standards of corporate governance, recognizing that effective governance is essential for ensuring the long-term stability and success of our business. As a leading provider of insurance and financial solutions, we operate in a dynamic and highly regulated environment where transparency, accountability, and ethical conduct are fundamental to building trust with our stakeholders, including policyholders, shareholders, employees, regulators, and the communities in which we operate.

Our corporate governance framework is built on the principles of fairness, accuracy, transparency, accountability, and responsibility. It provides a clear structure for decision-making and oversight, enabling us to manage risks effectively, drive business performance, and ensure compliance with all relevant laws, regulations, and industry standards.

The Group operates in compliance with the Companies Act 2015, the Insurance Act, the Capital Markets Authority Act, the Capital Markets Authority Code of Corporate Governance Guidelines for Issuers of Securities, the Capital Markets (Public Offers, Listing and Disclosures) Regulations 2023, and the Company's Memorandum and Articles of Association, among others. The Company adheres to the Nairobi Securities Exchange listing rules, the ethical standards prescribed in the Company Code of Conduct, the Constitution of Kenya, and all other applicable laws as a law-abiding corporate citizen.

In line with the Group's commitment to delivering sustainable value, we have established governance practices that promote the highest levels of integrity, safeguard the interests of all stakeholders, and ensure that our operations are aligned with our core values and strategic objectives.

Through our Board of Directors, the Group is committed to implementing and adhering to good corporate governance by institutionalizing policies, processes, and a robust framework aligned with CIC Insurance Group Plc's core mission of helping people achieve financial security. The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the Company's governance and is committed to fulfilling its fiduciary duties. To ensure strong governance, the Directors have implemented principles that guide their dealings with shareholders, customers, and other stakeholders, in line with the spirit of the Code for listed companies.

This statement outlines our governance framework, policies, and practices, including the roles and responsibilities of the Board of Directors, management, and key committees within the Group. It also enumerates our approach to risk management, internal controls, regulatory compliance, and ethical conduct guiding our day-to-day operations. We believe strong governance is vital to our ability to adapt to changing market conditions, address emerging risks, and capitalize on opportunities for growth while maintaining our reputation as a responsible and trusted insurer.

Through this commitment to effective corporate governance, we aim to foster long-term shareholder value, enhance operational performance, and provide our customers with the confidence that we are a reliable partner in securing their financial future.

STATEMENT OF COMMITMENT

The Board is committed to strong corporate governance, recognizing that ethical culture, competitive performance, robust controls, and legitimacy drive sustainable value and long-term success. It also acknowledges that sound governance and effective risk management are vital to achieving strategic objectives and ensuring continued performance.

Directors have a statutory responsibility to promote the success of the Company for the benefit of its stakeholders. In fulfilling this duty, Directors must carefully consider the long-term effects of their decisions, consider the legitimate interests of employees, cultivate strong relationships with suppliers, customers, and other stakeholders, assess the impact of the Company's operations on the community and the environment, and uphold a reputation for high standards of business ethics.

The Board remains committed to regularly reviewing and refining governance principles and practices to ensure alignment with guidelines and effective application within the Company's operations.

GENERAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

The governance framework outlines the Group's strategic direction while delegating day-to-day operations to the executive management team, led by the Group Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer. The Group Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer's performance is assessed based on clearly defined objectives and policies, with close monitoring in place.

The Group has institutionalized a robust corporate governance framework across all strategic and operational levels. The Board confirms that this framework, aligned with global best practices, is designed to achieve the following objectives:

- i) Protect and enhance shareholders value by maintaining highest standards of governance, business behavior and transparency.
- ii) Ensure the Board's accountability to shareholders and provide for an appropriate delegation of responsibilities to the Group Chief Executive Officer and the Board of Management; and
- iii) Provide a platform for regular review of the Group's governance structure against the nationally and universally accepted guidelines and best practices.

The responsibility for the strategic control of the Company is divided between shareholders represented at the Annual General Meeting, the Board of Directors supported by its four (4) Committees or any other ad-hoc committee that the Board may deem necessary to constitute. The Board is further assisted by the Group Chief Executive Officer and the Board of Management for all operational functions.

THE BOARD CHARTER

The Board Charter defines the Board's roles and responsibilities, the delegated powers of various Board Committees and their roles, and clearly distinguishes between the roles of the Board and Management regarding policies and practices.

The Board is responsible for determining the Company's overall objectives, developing strategies in conjunction with management to meet those objectives, formulating clear governance policies for the Company, delegating and segregating the Board's responsibilities and accountability, and evaluating the performance of the Board, its Committees, and individual Directors.

During the year under review, the Board is satisfied that it has fulfilled its responsibilities in accordance with its Charter. The existing Board Charter was last reviewed and approved by the Board in December 2023.

The Board Charter is available in the Investor Relations section of the Group's website at <https://www.cicinsurancegroup.com/investor-relations>.

THE BOARD

The Board is collectively responsible for the Group's vision, strategic direction, values, and governance. Its primary role is to provide effective leadership towards:

- I. Sustainable long-term success through objective and informed judgment in determining the strategy of the Group;
- II. Effective succession planning, ensuring the right team is in place to execute the strategy;
- III. Setting appropriate governance structures for the management of business operations;
- IV. Monitoring business performance and maintaining an effective framework of controls to mitigate risks;
- V. Ensuring ethical behavior and compliance with laws and regulations.

The Chairman, in collaboration with the Group Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer and the Company Secretary, is responsible for developing the annual Board Work Plan and setting agendas for meetings throughout the year.

The Board is primarily responsible for protecting and enhancing long-term shareholder value while considering the interests of other stakeholders, including employees, customers, suppliers, and the wider community.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

THE BOARD (Continued)

The Board's responsibilities include:

- I. Determining and setting the tone for the Group's values, including principles of ethical business practice and requirements for being a responsible corporate citizen;
- II. Approving the Group's mission, vision, business strategy, goals, risk policy plans, and objectives;
- III. Approving the Group's business strategy and ensuring the necessary financial and human resources are in place to meet agreed objectives;
- IV. Reviewing and approving Board succession plans and appointments of Non-Executive Directors
- V. Reviewing periodic financial and governance reports and approving the Annual Report and Group results;
- VI. Declaring interim and recommending final dividends;
- VII. Approving the Group's budgets as proposed by the executive management team;
- VIII. Establishing and agreeing on an appropriate governance framework;
- IX. Reviewing the sufficiency, effectiveness, and integrity of risk management and internal control systems;
- X. Approving the Group's performance objectives, monitoring achievements, and overseeing public announcements;
- XI. Providing oversight over reporting to shareholders regarding the direction, governance, performance of the Group, and disclosure processes;
- XII. Providing oversight over activities of the Group's subsidiaries;
- XIII. Providing oversight over performance against targets and objectives;
- XIV. Ensuring disputes are resolved effectively, efficiently, and expeditiously; and
- XV. Monitoring the relationship between the Group and its stakeholders.

SEPARATION OF ROLES: CHAIRMAN AND GROUP MANAGING DIRECTOR

The roles of the Group Chairman and the Group Managing Director (MD) are distinct to uphold the independence of the Board and ensure clear accountability. The Group Chairman, an Independent Non-Executive Director, leads the Board's governance processes, while the Group MD oversees daily operations and strategy execution.

Duties of the chairman of the board

SEPARATION OF ROLES BETWEEN THE GROUP CHAIRMAN AND GROUP MANAGING DIRECTOR/CEO

The separation of roles between the Group Chairman and the Group Managing Director/CEO is a fundamental principle of corporate governance that ensures a clear distinction between oversight and executive management responsibilities. This separation enhances accountability, transparency, and the effectiveness of decision-making within the Group.

DUTIES OF THE GROUP CHAIRMAN

The Chairman of the Board provides leadership to the Board and ensures that it operates effectively while upholding high corporate governance standards. The Chairman is responsible for:

- **Board Leadership and Oversight:**
 - Providing strategic leadership to the Board and ensuring its effectiveness in fulfilling its responsibilities.
 - Setting the Board's agenda in consultation with the Group MD and Company Secretary, prioritizing key governance and strategic issues.
 - Ensuring Board meetings are structured to facilitate meaningful discussions and effective decision-making.
- **Information Flow and Decision-Making:**
 - Ensuring that Board members receive timely, accurate, and relevant information to support informed decision-making.
 - Facilitating a culture of constructive debate and collective decision-making within the Board.
- **Stakeholder Engagement and Communication:**
 - Representing the Group in key stakeholder engagements, including regulators, investors, and industry partners.
 - Ensuring effective communication with shareholders and overseeing the Group's engagement at the Annual General Meeting (AGM).
- **Governance and Compliance:**
 - Promoting adherence to best corporate governance practices and regulatory compliance.
 - Upholding ethical leadership, integrity, and transparency in all Board dealings.
 - Ensuring the independence and effectiveness of Board Committees.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

DUTIES OF THE GROUP CHAIRMAN(Continued)

- **Board and Executive Evaluation:**
 - Leading the Board's evaluation process, assessing the performance of individual directors, Board Committees, and the overall Board.
 - Meeting regularly with the Group MD to stay informed on key developments and provide strategic guidance.
- **Crisis and Risk Oversight:**
 - Overseeing the Board's role in risk management and business continuity planning.
 - Supporting the Board and management in navigating strategic challenges and crises.

ROLE OF THE GROUP MANAGING DIRECTOR/CEO

The Group Managing Director (Group MD)/CEO is responsible for executing the Board-approved strategy and overseeing the Group's day-to-day operations. The Group MD/CEO's key responsibilities include:

- **Strategic Execution and Business Leadership:**
 - Translating the Board's strategic vision into actionable plans and ensuring alignment with the Group's long-term objectives.
 - Driving business growth, operational efficiency, and strategic transformation initiatives.
 - Overseeing the Group's financial performance and ensuring sound financial management.
- **Operational Oversight and Performance Management:**
 - Managing operational risks within the delegated authority framework.
 - Monitoring performance across subsidiaries and business units to ensure key performance indicators (KPIs) are met.
 - Driving continuous improvement in efficiency, customer experience, and innovation.
- **Board Engagement and Reporting:**
 - Providing timely and accurate reports to the Board on financial performance, risk exposure, regulatory compliance, and material developments.
 - Keeping the Board informed of significant operational, financial, and strategic matters.
 - Collaborating with the Chairman to ensure that the Board has the necessary information for effective decision-making.
- **People Leadership and Organizational Culture:**
 - Leading, developing, and motivating the senior management team to achieve the Group's strategic goals.
 - Fostering a high-performance, ethical, and inclusive corporate culture.
 - Ensuring the Group attracts, retains, and develops top talent.
- **Governance and Compliance:**
 - Ensuring that governance structures function effectively across all subsidiaries and business units.
 - Maintaining compliance with legal, regulatory, and ethical standards in all business activities.
 - Implementing internal controls and risk management measures to safeguard shareholder value.
- **Stakeholder Engagement and External Relations:**
 - Representing the Group in external engagements with regulators, policymakers, investors, and key business partners.
 - Maintaining strong relationships with strategic stakeholders to advance the Group's business interests.
 - Ensuring transparent communication with shareholders and the investment community.
- **Evaluation of Performance:**
 - The Group MD/CEO's performance is evaluated annually against key objectives set by the Board.
 - The assessment includes financial results, strategic execution, leadership effectiveness, risk management, and corporate governance compliance.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

BOARD COMPOSITION AND DIRECTORS' APPOINTMENT

The composition of the Board is shaped by the nature of the Group's business, its shareholding structure, and the overarching governance framework, including the Board Charter and Memorandum and Articles of Association. These documents provide the foundational guidelines for the structure and composition of the Board.

The Group is dedicated to ensuring that the Board is composed of individuals who collectively bring a diverse skill set, expertise, and experience necessary to effectively fulfil the Board's roles and responsibilities.

A well-rounded and capable Board is crucial for navigating the complexities of the business landscape and to make informed decisions that drive the long-term success of the Group. Accordingly, the Group is committed to ensuring that the Board reflects a broad spectrum of professional backgrounds, knowledge, and perspectives. This diversity is critical not only for effective decision-making but also for fostering innovation, improving oversight, and enhancing the overall governance process.

In order to achieve this, the following guiding principles are considered when determining the Board's composition:

- Independence and Objectivity – Appointing independent directors who can provide impartial oversight and contribute to objective decision-making;
- Appropriate Board Size – Ensuring the Board is adequately sized to achieve the company's strategic objectives effectively;
- Succession Planning – Ensuring a smooth transition and continuity on the Board;
- Diversity of Skills and Experience – Maintaining a broad range of skills, knowledge, expertise, and experience to enable the Board to effectively discharge its duties and meet the operational and strategic needs of the business.

In adhering to these principles, the Group aims to ensure that the Board remains effective in guiding the business towards sustainable growth while maintaining transparency, accountability, and strong governance standards.

During the period under review, the Board initially comprised ten (10) directors, including four (4) independent directors, one (1) executive director, and five (5) shareholder representatives. One director representing the shareholders retired upon completion of his tenure at the Annual General Meeting held on 5th May 2023. Consequently, as at the end of the financial year in 2024, the Board comprised nine (9) directors.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS				
Position and Name	Executive ¹	Non-Executive	Independence ²	Director Since
Group Chairman: N. Kuria		X	Independent	29-Sep-2020
Vice Chairperson: J. Njue		X	Non-Independent ³	13-May-2016
Group CEO: P. Nyaga	X		Executive	22-June-2020
Director: P. Nyigei		X	Non-Independent	8-May-2009
Director: M. Wambia		X	Non-Independent	23-May-2008
Director: G. Owour		X	Non-Independent	19-May-2006
Director: L. Rono		X	Non-Independent	16-June-2023
Director: R. Kinoti		X	Independent	29-June-2021
Director: J. Mwatu		X	Independent	20-May-2021
Director: S. Kisire		X	Independent	05-September-2022

Categories of Directors

The composition of the Board comprises the following categories of directors:

- Executive Director:- A director who also holds an executive management role within the Company. Currently, the Executive Director is the Group Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer.
- Independent Non-Executive Director - A director who does not hold any executive or management position within the Company, is not employed by the Company, and has no significant relationships that might impair independent judgment. However, an Independent Non-Executive Director may hold shares in the Company.
- Non-Executive Director - A director who represents a shareholder or group of shareholders but does not hold an executive or management role within the Company.

BOARD DIVERSITY

The Board acknowledges that diversity fosters a broad range of perspectives and experiences, enriching its decision-making processes. A diverse Board enhances its capacity to anticipate industry shifts, navigate challenges, and identify strategic opportunities that drive the Group's sustainable growth and long-term success.

The Board's expertise spans multiple disciplines, including Business Management, Banking and Finance, Actuarial Science, Accounting, Corporate Communications, Economics, Marketing, Project Management, Risk Management, Human Resources, Legal, and Governance. When determining Board composition, directors assess the optimal mix of skills, knowledge, and experience required to maximize effectiveness, ensuring alignment with both current and future strategic needs.

The Governance and Nominations Committee is responsible for evaluating and interviewing prospective Board members, ensuring alignment with the Group's strategic objectives and implementing effective succession planning.

DIRECTOR INDEPENDENCE

The Board values independent judgment and constructive debate on all matters under its purview. Directors are expected to contribute perspectives and decisions that are independent of management influence and free from any material business relationships that could impair objectivity.

Director independence is assessed based on:

- The nature of the director's relationship with the Group.
- The director's external relationships that may compromise independence.

TENURE

Shareholders have the right to nominate candidates for Board election or re-election at shareholder meetings. In accordance with the Group's Memorandum and Articles of Association, one-third (1/3) of directors must retire by rotation at the Annual General Meeting. Those with the longest tenure since their last election or appointment are subject to rotation and may seek re-election.

BOARD WORKPLAN

To enhance the efficient execution of the Board's responsibilities and ensure adherence to legal and regulatory standards, the Board operates according to an Annual Workplan that outlines its activities for the year. This plan outlines the scheduled engagements of both the Board and its Committees, in addition to other crucial company events.

SUCCESSION PLANNING

The Board maintains a proactive approach to succession planning, ensuring the availability of a strategic mix of skills and expertise to facilitate smooth Board transitions. The Governance and Nominations Committee evaluates potential candidates based on their qualifications, experience, and alignment with the Board's requirements.

Shortlisted candidates undergo thorough due diligence and regulatory approval before Board appointment or shareholder election.

DIRECTOR INDUCTION

Newly appointed directors participate in a structured induction program tailored to the Group's business operations, governance framework, and strategic direction. This ensures they fully understand their roles and responsibilities, as well as their legal and regulatory obligations as directors of a listed company. The Group's Induction Policy provides a structured approach to equipping directors with the necessary knowledge and skills.

BOARD CAPACITY BUILDING

To ensure that the Board remains effective and aligned with the evolving business landscape, the Group has adopted a structured Board Capacity Building Program that includes:

- Ongoing Training and Development:
 - o Regular training sessions on corporate governance, risk management, regulatory changes, and emerging industry trends.
 - o Participation in local and international governance forums to enhance Board knowledge and strategic foresight.
 - o Access to external experts and industry specialists to provide insights into governance best practices.
- Board Induction and Orientation:
 - o A comprehensive induction program for newly appointed directors to familiarize them with the Group's operations, governance structures, and strategic objectives.
 - o Periodic refresher sessions for all Board members to keep them updated on evolving governance frameworks.
- Evaluation and Continuous Improvement:
 - o Annual Board evaluations to assess individual director contributions and identify capacity gaps.
 - o Targeted development initiatives to strengthen Board effectiveness and enhance decision-making capabilities.

BOARD REMUNERATION

The Group follows a transparent and competitive Board Remuneration Policy to attract and retain highly qualified directors. The policy ensures:

- Alignment with Performance and Responsibilities:
 - o Director remuneration is linked to their roles, responsibilities, and contributions to governance and strategic oversight.
 - o Non-Executive Directors receive fixed fees, allowances, and committee retainers based on their level of engagement.
- Market Competitiveness:
 - o Board remuneration is benchmarked against industry peers and governance best practices to maintain competitiveness.
 - o Regular reviews are conducted to align director compensation with market trends and business performance.
- Transparency and Shareholder Approval:
 - o The remuneration structure is disclosed in the Group's annual report to ensure transparency.
 - o Any significant changes to director compensation are subject to shareholder approval at the AGM.

BOARD EVALUATION

The Group conducts Annual Board Evaluations to assess the effectiveness of the Board, its committees, and individual directors. The evaluation process includes:

- Performance Review Criteria:
 - o Assessment of Board effectiveness in strategy oversight, risk management, and governance compliance.
 - o Evaluation of individual director contributions, participation, and leadership within committees.
 - o Review of the Board's ability to engage with and provide guidance to management.
- Independent External Evaluations:
 - o Periodic engagement of external consultants to conduct independent Board evaluations and provide governance recommendations.
- Action Plan for Improvement:
 - o The findings of the evaluation are used to develop targeted interventions for Board development and governance enhancement.
 - o Implementation of recommendations to strengthen Board structures, decision-making processes, and overall governance effectiveness.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND INDEPENDENT ADVICE

Board members have the right to seek independent professional advice to fulfill their duties effectively. Through the Group Chairman and Group Company Secretary, directors can access relevant information and consult senior management to support informed decision-making.

SECRETARY TO THE BOARD

The General Counsel & Group Company Secretary ensures the Board's governance processes comply with legal and regulatory requirements. As a Certified Public Secretary and licensed legal practitioner, the Company Secretary advises the Board on corporate governance, facilitates Board meetings, and ensures effective information flow between directors, management, and shareholders.

The Company Secretary also maintains accurate records of Board decisions and governance frameworks, reinforcing transparency and accountability.

These updates refine the governance statement, ensuring clarity, strategic alignment, and best practice adherence.

SHAREHOLDER RELATIONS

Effective corporate governance is crucial at both corporate and national levels. The Group is committed to upholding the highest standards of integrity and ethical business practices in all its dealings. Throughout the financial year under review, the Group maintained robust corporate governance by focusing on:

1. Adoption of internationally recognized accounting principles to enhance financial transparency.
2. Clearly defining the roles and responsibilities of the Board and management to promote accountability.
3. Ensuring compliance with relevant laws, regulations, and best governance practices.
4. Implementing strategic initiatives to foster the long-term sustainability and profitability of the business.
5. Timely, accurate, and transparent financial disclosures to shareholders and stakeholders.
6. Strengthening audit processes and maintaining the independence of internal and external audits.

Shareholder Communication and Engagement

The Group is committed to open, transparent, and timely communication with shareholders. This is achieved through multiple channels, including:

- The Group's website (www.cic.co.ke) providing real-time updates and reports.
- Annual General Meeting (AGM) where shareholders interact directly with the Board and management.
- Annual Reports, available in print and online, providing detailed financial and governance disclosures.
- Continuous regulatory disclosures to the Capital Markets Authority (CMA) in compliance with the Capital Markets Authority Act and its regulations.
- Investor briefings and press releases, offering insights into financial performance and strategic direction.
- Customer Experience (CX) Department, dedicated to addressing shareholder inquiries.

The Group values meaningful two-way communication with shareholders, encouraging active participation in AGMs and direct engagement through various investor relations platforms.

BOARD COMMITTEES

The Board has delegated work to its four (4) standing Committees to effectively deal with specialized issues: Audit & Risk Committee, Finance & Investment Committee, Governance & Nominations and Human Resource Committee. The mandate of these committees is clearly defined in each of the Committees' Terms of Reference. The Committees make recommendations for actions to the Board, which retains collective responsibility for decision making. The Committees' membership is structured to spread responsibility and make best use of the range of skills across the Board.

Unless there are compelling circumstances, the Committee meetings are scheduled to coordinate with the Board meeting cycle. Each Committee reports to the Board at the subsequent Board meeting and makes recommendations to the Board for consideration as appropriate.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

BOARD COMMITTEES (Continued)

An overview of the role and responsibilities, membership, and meetings of the Board's four standing Committees is provided below.

	Governance & Nomination	HR	Audit & Risk	Finance & Investment
Roles and Responsibilities	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Oversees the overall governance structure, policies, and practices of the Board, ensuring alignment with best governance practices. Evaluates and reviews the composition, balance, and effectiveness of the Board, making recommendations to enhance performance and effectiveness. Identifies, assesses, and recommends suitable candidates for Board appointments, ensuring appropriate skill sets, experience, and diversity. Manages succession planning for the Board and senior executive management, ensuring a structured and continuous leadership pipeline. Reviews and advises on executive appointments, leadership succession plans, and professional development initiatives for senior management. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Provides strategic oversight of the Group's Human Resource policies, frameworks, and practices. Reviews and recommends policies related to recruitment, retention, compensation, benefits, performance management, and employee development. Reviews senior management appointments, ensuring alignment with organizational strategy and objectives. Evaluates senior management performance and recommends appropriate compensation and benefits structures. Oversees annual staff performance assessments, ensuring consistency with organizational objectives and recommending benefit allocations accordingly. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Oversees financial reporting processes, ensuring the integrity, accuracy, and reliability of financial statements. Reviews significant financial reporting issues and judgments made in connection with the preparation of financial statements. Provides recommendations to the Board regarding the fairness, transparency, and completeness of the Annual Report, including long-term viability statements. Evaluates and monitors the independence, objectivity, and effectiveness of external auditors and the overall external audit process. Reviews and monitors internal control systems, financial management practices, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations. Oversees the effectiveness and independence of the internal audit function. Ensures robust oversight of risk management frameworks, reviewing principal risks and ensuring effective risk mitigation strategies are in place. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Provides strategic oversight on matters relating to the financial management and investment activities of the Group. Reviews and advises on investment guidelines, asset allocation strategies, and financing policies. Monitors the performance of the Group's investments, ensuring adherence to approved guidelines and objectives. Reviews and recommends dividend policies and declarations to the Board. Assesses and advises on capital allocation strategies, including corporate acquisitions, disposals, joint ventures, and other significant financial and strategic decisions. Reviews and monitors financial performance, providing recommendations on budgeting and financial planning matters.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

BOARD COMMITTEES (Continued)

	Governance & Nomination	HR	Audit & Risk	Finance & Investment
Membership	<p>The Governance and Nomination Committee comprised of five (5) members.</p> <p>The members during the reporting period were:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Mr. Nelson Kuria—Chairman • Mr. Gordon Owuor • Mr. Michael Wambia • Mr. James Njue • Mr. Patrick Nyaga 	<p>The Human Resource Committee comprised of five (5) members. The members during the reporting period were:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Mr. Michael Wambia—Chairman • Mr. Gordon Owuor • Mr. Nelson Kuria • Mr. James Njue • Mrs. Sharon Kasire • Mr. Patrick Nyaga 	<p>The Committee is comprised of four members, three of whom, including the chairman are independent non-executive directors.</p> <p>The members during the reporting period were:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Mr. Julius Mwatu - Chairman • Dr. Rogers Kinoti • Mr. Johnson Kegohi • Mrs. Sharon Kisire 	<p>The Committee comprised of five (5) members.</p> <p>The Members during the reporting period were:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Ms. Ludia Cherono - Chairman • Mr. Rogers Kinoti • Mr. Cornelius Ashira • Mr. Edwin Otieno • Mr. Patrick Nyaga
Meetings	<p>The Committee meets at least twice a year. During the period under consideration the committee met three times.</p>	<p>The Committee meets at least twice a year. During the period under consideration the committee met three times.</p>	<p>The Committee meets at least four times in a year. During the period under consideration the committee met five times.</p>	<p>The Committee meets at least four times in a year. During the period under consideration the committee met four (4) times.</p>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

Key Activities of the Audit and Risk Committee in 2024

- Reviewed half-year results and annual audited financial statements along with related reports.
- Reviewed the external auditor's management letter and ensured effective follow-up on recommendations.
- Reviewed and approved the internal audit plan for the year ending 31 December 2024.
- Monitored and evaluated quarterly internal audit reports, assessing internal control effectiveness and addressing significant findings.
- Assessed and monitored the effectiveness and independence of external auditors.
- Reviewed risk management frameworks, identifying principal risks and evaluating mitigation strategies.
- Reviewed and assessed compliance with financial control procedures and regulatory requirements.

ATTENDANCE OF BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS

The table below shows attendances at Board and Committee meetings by directors in the year ended 31 December 2024. In addition to the usual meetings of the Board and its standing committees, additional meetings of the Board and the Committees are convened as necessary to consider such urgent matters. Senior employees only attend Committee or Board meetings by invitation.

Directors	Board Meeting		Audit & Risk Committee Meeting		Finance Investment Committee Meetings		Governance & Nomination Committee Meetings		HR Committee Meetings	
	(a)	(b)	(a)	(b)	(a)	(b)	(a)	(b)	(a)	(b)
Dr. Nelson Kuria	5	5	*	*	*	*	3	3	3	3
James Njue	5	5	*	*	*	*	3	3	3	3
Peter Nyigei**	5	1	5	1	*	*	*	*	*	*
Gordon Owuor	5	5	*	*	*	*	3	3	3	3
Michael Wambia	5	5	*	*	*	*	*	*	3	3
Ludia Rono	5	5	*	*	4	4	*	*	*	*
Julius Mwatu	5	5	5	5	*	*	*	*	*	*
Patrick Nyaga	5	5	*	*	4	4	3	3	3	3
Rogers Kinoti	5	5	5	5	*	*	*	*	*	*
Sharon Kisire	5	5	*	*	*	*	*	*	3	3
Johnson Kegohi	*	*	5	5	*	*	*	*	*	*
Cornelius Ashira	*	*	*	*	4	4	*	*	*	*
Edwin Otieno	*	*	*	*	4	4	*	*	*	*

Notes:

1. (a) Number of meetings convened during year when the director was a member.
2. (b) Number of meetings attended by the Director during the year.
3. * Not a member
4. **Retired during the year under review

ACCOUNTABILITY, RISK MANAGEMENT, AND INTERNAL CONTROL

Enterprise Risk Management

The Group has adopted a structured Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) framework that identifies, assesses, and mitigates risks. This framework ensures a proactive approach to risk oversight, integrating risk considerations into decision-making processes at all levels of the organization. The risk universe covers:

- **Strategic Risk:** Ensuring that business strategies align with future growth objectives and external environmental factors.
- **Financial Risk:** Addressing exposure to market volatility, liquidity challenges, credit risks, and capital adequacy.
- **Operational Risk:** Mitigating risks related to business continuity, cybersecurity, supply chain disruptions, process failures, and reputational concerns.
- **Regulatory and Compliance Risk:** Ensuring adherence to evolving legal, governance, and industry-specific regulatory standards.
- **Technology and Cybersecurity Risk:** Safeguarding the Group's digital assets, data privacy, and IT infrastructure against cyber threats and breaches.
- **Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) Risk:** Managing sustainability-related risks, including climate change, social responsibility, and ethical governance.

The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for risk oversight and ensures that risk management strategies are well-integrated into business operations. Key responsibilities include:

1. Annual review and approval of the risk management framework to align with industry best practices and regulatory requirements.
2. Continuous risk identification and assessment to proactively detect and mitigate potential risks before they escalate.
3. Development of risk mitigation plans to address identified risks through preventative and corrective measures.
4. Monitoring of key risk indicators to track risk trends and ensure proactive response mechanisms.
5. Regular risk reporting to the Board, ensuring transparency and accountability in risk oversight.
6. Embedding risk culture across all business units, ensuring that employees understand and adhere to risk management principles in their daily operations

The Group also employs a Three Lines of Defense Model to strengthen risk governance:

- **First Line of Defense:** Business units responsible for implementing risk management measures in day-to-day operations.
- **Second Line of Defense:** The Risk Management and Compliance function, which provides independent oversight and ensures regulatory adherence.
- **Third Line of Defense:** Internal Audit, which provides independent assurance on the effectiveness of risk management frameworks and internal controls.

By maintaining a robust risk management structure, the Group ensures resilience, adaptability, and sustainability in an ever-changing business landscape.

INTEGRITY OF REPORTING

The Board and management have implemented strong internal controls to safeguard the Group's interests and ensure the integrity of financial and corporate reporting. These controls encompass accounting, financial reporting, sustainability, and regulatory compliance to ensure:

- Accuracy and reliability of financial statements.
- Compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).
- Transparent and timely disclosure of material financial and non-financial information.
- Adherence to applicable laws and regulatory requirements.
- Prevention and detection of fraud and financial misstatements.

To uphold reporting integrity, the Board ensures that financial statements for a given period are a true and fair reflection of the Group's financial position by seeking assurances from the Group Managing Director (MD) & CEO and the Group Chief Financial Officer (CFO) that:

1. The Group's financial records have been properly maintained.
2. Financial statements comply with applicable accounting standards and regulatory requirements.
3. The financial reporting process is supported by a sound system of internal controls and risk management.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

INTEGRITY OF REPORTING(Continued)

The external auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), provides an independent opinion on whether the financial statements are free from material misstatements. PwC also attends the AGM to present their audit report to the shareholders.

INTERNAL AUDIT

The Internal Audit function plays a crucial role in ensuring the integrity, efficiency, and effectiveness of the Group's operations, risk management, and internal controls. Operating independently and reporting directly to the Audit and Risk Committee, Internal Audit is structured to provide objective assessments and recommendations for continuous improvement.

Key Responsibilities:

- **Risk-Based Audits:** Conducting independent risk-based audits across all business units to evaluate control effectiveness and compliance.
- **Compliance Assurance:** Ensuring adherence to internal policies, regulatory requirements, and governance frameworks.
- **Operational and Financial Control Reviews:** Assessing the adequacy and effectiveness of financial and operational control systems.
- **Fraud and Investigative Audits:** Identifying potential fraud risks, conducting investigations, and recommending corrective measures.
- **Reporting and Recommendations:** Presenting audit findings to senior management and the Board, with recommendations for process improvements and corrective actions.
- **Continuous Improvement:** Monitoring the implementation of audit recommendations and assessing their impact on business operations.

The Internal Audit function enhances accountability and promotes a strong control environment by ensuring that business processes align with industry best practices and regulatory requirements.

EXTERNAL AUDIT

The External Audit function provides an independent assessment of the Group's financial position, ensuring compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and applicable regulatory requirements. The Group currently engages PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) as its independent external auditor.

Scope of External Audit:

- **Financial Statement Audit:** Verifying the accuracy and reliability of financial statements to ensure transparency and compliance with reporting standards.
- **Audit Opinion:** Providing an independent opinion on whether the Group's financial statements fairly reflect its financial position.
- **Engagement with Shareholders:** Attending the Annual General Meeting (AGM).

The External Auditor is appointed by shareholders during the AGM and serves in accordance with regulatory requirements governing auditor independence and tenure.

LEGAL AND COMPLIANCE AUDIT

In 2023, the Group undertook a comprehensive Legal and Compliance Audit to assess its adherence to regulatory requirements, corporate governance best practices, and internal policies. The audit covered all key areas of legal and compliance risk, including contractual obligations, regulatory filings, ethical business conduct, and litigation exposure.

Management is currently working on the audit's recommendations with a view to implementing the necessary changes to strengthen compliance structures, enhance risk mitigation, and improve governance frameworks.

LEGAL AND COMPLIANCE AUDIT (Continued)

Key Focus Areas:

- **Regulatory Compliance Monitoring:** Ensuring compliance with the Capital Markets Authority Act, the Companies Act, and other applicable financial sector regulations.
- **Contract and Legal Risk Management:** Reviewing and advising on contractual agreements to mitigate legal exposure and protect the Group's interests.
- **Ethical and Governance Compliance:** Ensuring adherence to corporate governance codes and ethical business practices.
- **Compliance Training and Awareness:** Conducting periodic training for employees and directors to enhance awareness of regulatory obligations and corporate policies.
- **Litigation Management:** Providing oversight of legal proceedings and coordinating with external legal counsel to minimize legal risks and liabilities.
- **Whistleblower and Ethics Investigations:** Reviewing reports of misconduct and ensuring appropriate legal action and remedial measures.

Implementation of Recommendations

Following the 2023 audit, management has developed an action plan to address the identified gaps and implement the recommendations. Key measures include:

- Strengthening the Group's compliance monitoring mechanisms to enhance regulatory oversight.
- Improving contract management processes to ensure legal risks are effectively mitigated.
- Enhancing training programs for employees and directors to reinforce awareness of legal and regulatory obligations.
- Implementing corrective measures in areas requiring improvement to mitigate future compliance risks.

The Legal and Compliance Audit is a cornerstone of the Group's commitment to regulatory excellence, ethical governance, and corporate accountability. Regular audits will continue to be conducted to ensure ongoing compliance and continuous improvement in legal and governance practices.

GOVERNANCE AUDIT REPORT

A Governance Audit was undertaken for CIC Insurance Group PLC in 2023, covering governance practices, structures, and systems in place to ensure compliance with legal and regulatory requirements, ethical leadership, and adherence to best corporate governance practices. Governance audits are conducted every two years, and the findings from the 2023 audit remain valid for the period under review.

The Board of Directors is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective governance structures that promote transparency, accountability, and sustainable business operations. This includes:

- Defining and implementing governance policies aligned with the Group's strategic objectives.
- Ensuring oversight, risk management, and regulatory compliance.
- Providing ethical leadership and fostering corporate citizenship.
- Maintaining effective internal controls and ensuring operational efficiency.
- Upholding shareholder rights and ensuring fair treatment of all stakeholders.
- Embedding sustainability and performance management principles within the organization.

The Governance Auditor conducted an independent assessment of governance instruments, policies, structures, and practices within the Group in line with the legal and regulatory framework and best governance practices. The audit covered key areas such as:

- **Board Constitution and Composition** – Evaluating Board structure, diversity, and independence.
- **Ethical Leadership and Corporate Citizenship** – Assessing adherence to corporate values and ethical standards.
- **Accountability, Risk Management, and Internal Control** – Examining the effectiveness of risk frameworks and control measures.
- **Transparency and Disclosure** – Ensuring adequate reporting and communication with stakeholders.
- **Stakeholder Engagement** – Reviewing interactions with shareholders, regulators, and customers.
- **Compliance with Laws and Regulations** – Confirming adherence to statutory and regulatory obligations.
- **Sustainability and Performance Management** – Evaluating integration of sustainability principles in business operations.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

GOVERNANCE AUDIT REPORT (Continued)

The audit was conducted in accordance with the ICPSK Governance Audit Standards and Guidelines, ensuring a structured and globally aligned approach to assessing governance effectiveness.

Following the 2023 Governance Audit, management has been working on implementing the audit's recommendations to further strengthen governance structures and enhance compliance. Key actions include:

- Enhancing Board training programs to ensure continuous director development.
- Strengthening risk management and internal control measures.
- Improving stakeholder engagement through transparent communication strategies.
- Aligning governance frameworks with evolving regulatory requirements.

CODE OF CONDUCT

The Group's Code of Conduct serves as a guiding framework for ethical behavior, integrity, and accountability among directors, employees, and stakeholders. It outlines the principles and values that govern business operations, ensuring compliance with laws, regulations, and corporate governance best practices.

Core Principles of the Code of Conduct:

- Ethical Business Practices: Ensuring honesty, fairness, and transparency in all business dealings.
- Anti-Bribery and Corruption: Prohibiting all forms of bribery, corruption, and unethical conduct.
- Confidentiality and Data Protection: Safeguarding company information and respecting privacy regulations.
- Fair Competition and Market Integrity: Promoting fair competition and preventing anti-competitive behavior.
- Conflicts of Interest: Requiring directors and employees to disclose and manage conflicts of interest.
- Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion: Encouraging a workplace environment that values diversity and equal opportunity.
- Whistleblower Protection: Providing mechanisms for employees and stakeholders to report unethical conduct confidentially and without fear of retaliation.

The Code of Conduct is embedded in the Group's corporate culture, with periodic training sessions conducted to reinforce ethical expectations. Non-compliance with the Code may result in disciplinary action, including termination of employment or legal consequences, depending on the severity of the violation.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Group is committed to maintaining the highest standards of integrity and transparency in all business dealings. To safeguard the interests of the Company, its shareholders, and other stakeholders, employees, officers, and directors are required to avoid situations where personal interests may conflict with the interests of the Group.

Key Conflict of Interest Policies:

- Disclosure Obligation:
 - o All directors and employees must disclose any potential or actual conflicts of interest to the Chairman and the Company Secretary as soon as they arise.
 - o The disclosed conflicts are recorded in the Conflict of Interest Register, maintained by the Company Secretary.
 - o Directors must recuse themselves from discussions and decisions where they have a conflict of interest.
- Standard Board and Committee Agenda Item:
 - o Declaration of conflict of interest is a mandatory agenda item at the beginning of every Board and Committee meeting.
 - o Any conflicts noted are documented in the meeting minutes and acted upon accordingly.
- Conflict of Interest Assessments:
 - o The Risk and Compliance function periodically conducts assessments by issuing a Conflict of Interest Questionnaire to employees and directors.
 - o Employees and directors must update their disclosures regularly or whenever a new conflict arises.

Failure to disclose a conflict of interest or acting in a manner that benefits personal interests over those of the Group may result in disciplinary action, including termination or legal consequences.

REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

The Group is fully committed to ensuring compliance with all applicable laws, regulations, and industry standards in the jurisdictions in which it operates. Regulatory compliance is embedded in the corporate governance framework and is continuously monitored to mitigate legal risks and uphold industry best practices.

Regulatory Compliance Framework:

- **Monitoring and Adherence:**
 - o The Group actively monitors evolving regulatory requirements, including those set by the Capital Markets Authority (CMA), the Companies Act, the Insurance Regulatory Authority (IRA), and other relevant authorities.
 - o The Legal and Compliance Department ensures full adherence to all regulatory changes, providing timely updates and guidance to the Board and management.
- **Regulatory Reporting and Filings:**
 - o The Group ensures timely submission of regulatory filings, including financial disclosures, corporate governance reports, and statutory returns.
 - o Compliance reports are reviewed periodically by the Audit and Risk Committee and the Board.
- **Compliance Training and Awareness:**
 - o Regular training sessions are conducted to ensure that employees, management, and directors understand their compliance obligations.
 - o Awareness campaigns are held to reinforce the importance of compliance with industry laws, ethical standards, and regulatory guidelines.
- **Regulatory Audits and Reviews:**
 - o The Group undergoes internal and external compliance audits to assess adherence to applicable laws and governance standards.
 - o Findings from compliance audits are addressed through corrective action plans to strengthen the regulatory framework.

The Group's proactive approach to regulatory compliance fosters operational resilience, minimizes legal risks, and enhances trust with shareholders, customers, and regulators.

INSIDER TRADING RESTRICTION

The Group is committed to maintaining market integrity and ensuring that directors, management, and employees do not engage in unlawful trading activities using non-public information. To prevent insider trading, the Group has established a strict Insider Trading Policy that aligns with regulatory requirements and ethical standards.

Key Insider Trading Policies:

- **Closed Trading Periods:**
 - o The Group enforces closed trading periods each quarter before the release of financial statements.
 - o During these periods, directors, senior executives, employees, and related parties are prohibited from trading the Group's securities.
- **Prohibited Conduct:**
 - o Directors, employees, and contractors must not trade in the Group's securities while in possession of material, non-public information.
 - o Passing on insider information to third parties or encouraging others to trade based on such information is strictly prohibited.
- **Disclosure and Pre-Approval Requirements:**
 - o Any director or senior executive intending to trade the Group's securities must obtain written pre-approval from the Company Secretary.
 - o Trading activity is monitored, and any non-compliance is reported to the Audit and Risk Committee.
- **Training and Compliance Monitoring:**
 - o The Group conducts periodic training for employees and directors to raise awareness of insider trading laws and policies.
 - o The Compliance Department oversees adherence to insider trading regulations and investigates any suspected violations.

Any breaches of the Insider Trading Policy may result in disciplinary action, regulatory sanctions, or legal consequences in accordance with Capital Markets Authority (CMA) regulations.

CORPORATE SUSTAINABILITY

The Group is committed to embedding Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) principles into its business strategy, operations, and decision-making processes to drive long-term sustainability and create value for all stakeholders.

Key Areas of Corporate Sustainability:

- Environmental Stewardship:
 - o Reducing the Group's carbon footprint through energy efficiency, waste management, and sustainable resource use.
 - o Implementing responsible investment strategies that consider climate risks and opportunities.
 - o Compliance with environmental laws and promotion of green initiatives.
- Social Responsibility:
 - o Engaging in impactful Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) programs focused on education, health, financial literacy, and community development.
 - o Promoting diversity, equity, and inclusion in the workplace.
 - o Employee welfare and skills development programs to enhance productivity and professional growth.
- Governance and Ethical Leadership:
 - o Ensuring adherence to corporate governance best practices.
 - o Implementing policies that promote integrity, accountability, and ethical business practices.
 - o Regular engagement with regulators, investors, and other key stakeholders on sustainability matters.

The Group is committed to aligning its sustainability efforts with global ESG frameworks, ensuring compliance with regulatory requirements and contributing positively to society.

CONTINUOUS DISCLOSURE

The Group's continuous disclosure policy ensures that all stakeholders receive timely, accurate, and relevant information on financial performance, governance matters, and strategic initiatives. The key objectives of this policy include:

- Regulatory Compliance:
 - o Adhering to the Capital Markets Authority (CMA) guidelines and other regulatory disclosure requirements.
 - o Ensuring transparent reporting of material events that could impact the Group's market position.
- Timely and Transparent Communication:
 - o Providing stakeholders with real-time updates through company announcements, financial reports, and investor briefings.
 - o Disclosing financial performance, changes in management, and strategic developments through regulatory filings and press releases.
- Confidentiality and Market Sensitivity:
 - o Balancing transparency with the need to protect commercially sensitive information.
 - o Ensuring that disclosure processes comply with insider trading regulations.

GOVERNANCE POLICIES IN PLACE AT THE GROUP

The Group has established a robust governance framework by implementing key policies that guide decision-making, business conduct, and risk management. The policies include:

- Board Charter: Defines the roles, responsibilities, and structure of the Board.
- Code of Conduct and Ethics: Sets standards for ethical behavior among directors, employees, and stakeholders.
- Trading and Insider Trading Policy: Governs the trading of the Group's securities and prevents insider trading violations.
- Continuous Disclosure Policy: Ensures timely and transparent communication with investors and regulatory bodies.
- Stakeholder Engagement Policy: Establishes guidelines for interactions with shareholders, customers, regulators, and the public.
- Risk Management Policy: Outlines the Group's risk oversight framework, ensuring proactive risk identification and mitigation.
- Procurement Policy: Provides guidelines on ethical sourcing, supplier due diligence, and procurement best practices.
- Whistleblower Policy: Encourages employees and stakeholders to report unethical conduct confidentially and without fear of retaliation.

These policies reinforce accountability, transparency, and compliance, positioning the Group as a responsible corporate entity.

COMMUNICATION WITH STAKEHOLDERS

The Group recognizes the importance of open and effective communication with all stakeholders, including shareholders, employees, regulators, and customers. Communication is guided by principles of transparency, engagement, and responsiveness.

Key Communication Channels:

- **Regulatory Filings:** Submission of timely disclosures to the Capital Markets Authority (CMA) and other relevant authorities.
- **Annual and Financial Reports:** Providing comprehensive performance updates to shareholders and investors.
- **Investor Relations Activities:** Hosting investor briefings, quarterly updates, and analyst engagements.
- **Media Engagement:** Issuing press releases and participating in public forums to communicate strategic developments.
- **Customer Engagement Platforms:** Utilizing digital channels, call centers, and social media for real-time customer interactions.

The Group ensures that stakeholders are kept informed of material developments and maintains two-way communication to address concerns and gather feedback.

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (AGM)

The AGM is a key governance platform that enables shareholders to actively participate in decision-making. The Group adheres to regulatory requirements to ensure that the AGM is transparent, inclusive, and effective.

AGM Key Features:

- **Shareholder Participation:**
 - o Shareholders are provided with notice of the AGM well in advance, including the agenda and key resolutions.
 - o Opportunities for shareholders to ask questions, vote on resolutions, and engage with the Board and management.
- **Presentation of Financial Reports:**
 - o The Board presents audited financial statements, corporate governance reports, and sustainability disclosures.
 - o External auditors present their audit opinion to the shareholders.
- **Voting and Decision-Making:**
 - o Resolutions on director elections, dividend approvals, and key corporate decisions are put to shareholder vote.
 - o Electronic voting options are made available to facilitate wider shareholder participation.

The AGM strengthens corporate accountability and stakeholder engagement, reinforcing trust in the Group's governance structures.

INVESTOR BRIEFINGS

The Group conducts regular investor briefings to ensure that shareholders, analysts, and institutional investors receive timely updates on the Group's financial performance and strategic direction.

Investor Briefing Objectives:

- **Transparency and Market Confidence:**
 - o Providing accurate and relevant financial updates to the investment community.
 - o Addressing market concerns and clarifying business strategies.
- **Engagement with Institutional and Retail Investors:**
 - o Facilitating discussions on earnings, growth opportunities, and industry trends.
 - o Strengthening investor relations through direct engagement with senior management.
- **Regulatory and Governance Alignment:**
 - o Ensuring compliance with Capital Markets Authority (CMA) guidelines on investor disclosures.
 - o Upholding best practices in corporate reporting and financial communication.

Investor briefings foster trust, confidence, and long-term value creation for shareholders.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

The Group is dedicated to delivering exceptional customer service as part of its commitment to business excellence. The Customer Experience (CX) Department ensures that clients receive efficient, professional, and responsive support across all touchpoints.

Key Customer Service Commitments:

- **Service Excellence:**
 - o Providing seamless customer interactions through call centers, digital platforms, and in-person engagements.
 - o Implementing service quality benchmarks to enhance response times and customer satisfaction.
- **Customer Feedback and Resolution:**
 - o Actively collecting and analyzing customer feedback to improve products and services.
 - o Establishing dedicated customer support teams to address complaints and escalate unresolved issues.
- **Technology-Driven Engagement:**
 - o Leveraging AI-powered chatbots, mobile apps, and web portals for self-service options.
 - o Enhancing digital service offerings to improve accessibility and convenience.
- **Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Protection:**
 - o Ensuring that customer service operations comply with industry regulations and consumer protection laws.
 - o Transparent communication regarding policy terms, product features, and service commitments.

By prioritizing customer satisfaction, innovation, and regulatory compliance, the Group fosters long-term relationships and strengthens its market position.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

The Group acknowledges the critical role of technology in fostering business transformation, enhancing operational efficiency, and improving customer experiences. To ensure the secure, efficient, and ethical use of technology, the Group has implemented a comprehensive Information Technology (IT) Governance Framework aligned with global best practices.

Key IT Governance and Strategy Areas:

- **IT Security and Cyber Resilience:**
 - o Deployment of advanced cybersecurity protocols to safeguard data and digital assets.
 - o Continuous vulnerability assessments and penetration testing to identify and mitigate cyber threats.
 - o Adoption of a data protection policy that aligns with national and international regulatory standards.
- **Digital Transformation and Innovation:**
 - o Leveraging cloud computing, artificial intelligence (AI), and automation to optimize business processes.
 - o Enhancing customer experience through interactive digital service platforms and self-service portals.
 - o Strategic investments in fintech collaborations and emerging technologies to maintain a competitive edge.
- **IT Compliance and Risk Management:**
 - o Ensuring adherence to ICT regulatory frameworks and data privacy laws.
 - o Conducting regular IT audits to enhance system integrity and mitigate IT-related risks.
 - o Strengthening disaster recovery and business continuity planning to enhance resilience and operational stability.

The IT function is committed to enabling business growth while proactively identifying and mitigating technology-related risks.

PROCUREMENT POLICIES

The Group's Procurement Policy ensures that all procurement activities are conducted in a transparent, ethical, and cost-efficient manner, while promoting fair competition and supplier integrity.

Key Procurement Principles:

- **Ethical Sourcing and Supplier Due Diligence:**
 - o Ensuring that all suppliers adhere to Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) standards.
 - o Conducting comprehensive supplier background checks and risk assessments before contract issuance.
 - o Implementing strict anti-bribery and corruption measures in all procurement activities.
- **Competitive and Transparent Tendering Process:**
 - o Utilizing open and competitive bidding for major procurement contracts to ensure fairness.
 - o Adopting e-procurement platforms to enhance transparency, efficiency, and accountability.
 - o Establishing objective evaluation criteria to guide supplier selection and contract awarding.
- **Procurement Oversight and Risk Management:**
 - o Formation of a Procurement and Tender Committee to oversee all significant procurement decisions.
 - o Conducting periodic procurement audits to assess compliance, efficiency, and integrity.
 - o Aligning procurement strategies with the Group's financial and operational priorities to ensure sustainable business practices.

The Procurement Policy undergoes annual reviews and updates to align with evolving industry best practices and regulatory requirements.

WHISTLEBLOWER POLICY

The Group upholds a robust ethical framework and provides secure and confidential mechanisms for employees, suppliers, and stakeholders to report concerns regarding misconduct, fraud, or unethical behavior without fear of retaliation.

Key Features of the Whistleblower Policy:

- **Confidential and Secure Reporting Channels:**
 - o Establishment of a dedicated whistleblower hotline managed by an independent third-party entity.
 - o Ensuring that all whistleblower identities are protected and treated with the utmost confidentiality.
 - o Provision of multiple reporting channels, including secure email, hotline, and an online reporting platform.
- **Thorough Investigation and Corrective Measures:**
 - o Prompt assessment of reports by the Ethics and Compliance Committee.
 - o Conducting impartial investigations and recommending appropriate remedial actions, including disciplinary measures or legal proceedings where necessary.
 - o Providing updates, where applicable, to whistleblowers on the status and resolution of reported concerns.
- **Zero Tolerance for Retaliation:**
 - o Strict enforcement of a non-retaliation policy to protect whistleblowers who report concerns in good faith.
 - o Implementation of whistleblower protection measures, including job security assurances and legal safeguards.
 - o Disciplinary action against individuals found to have engaged in retaliation or obstruction of investigations.

The Group remains committed to ensuring integrity, transparency, and ethical business conduct by maintaining a structured and secure mechanism for reporting and addressing concerns.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

CONSOLIDATED TOP TEN SHAREHOLDERS OF THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

		Year 2024	% Ownership	Year 2023	% Ownership	
	Shareholder name	Shareholding		Shareholding		Category
1	Co-operative Insurance Society Limited - Immediate Parent	1,943,441,304	74.3%	1,943,441,304	74.3%	LC*
2	Gideon Maina Muriuki	158,046,904	6.0%	158,046,904	6.0%	LI**
3	Weda Welton	26,809,000	1.0%	26,809,000	1.0%	LI**
4	Standard Chartered Nominees Non- Resident Ac 9011	24,422,040	0.9%	24,422,040	0.9%	FC***
5	Nelson Chege Kuria	16,222,100	0.6%	16,222,100	0.6%	LI**
6	Nic Custodial Services A/C 077	15,481,560	0.6%	15,481,560	0.6%	LC
7	Patrick Nyaga	12,897,400	0.5%	12,897,400	0.5%	LI**
8	Patel, Baloobhai; Patel, Amarjeet Baloobhai	11,700,000	0.5%	11,700,000	0.5%	LI**
9	Kenya Reinsurance Corporation Limited	10,800,000	0.4%	10,800,000	0.4%	LC*
10	Patrick Njogu Kariuki Family Trust Registered Trustees	9,947,889	0.4%	9,947,889	0.4%	LC*

*LC - Local Company
**LI - Local Individual
***FC- Foreign Company

TOP TEN INDIVIDUAL SHAREHOLDERS OF THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

	Shareholder Name	2024 Shareholding	2024 % Ownership	2023 Shareholding	2023 % Ownership	Category
1	Gideon Maina Muriuki	158,046,904	6.0%	158,046,904	6.0%	LI
2	Welton Weda	26,809,000	1.0%	26,809,000	1.0%	LI
3	Nelson Chege Kuria	16,222,100	0.6%	16,222,100	0.6%	LI
4	Patrick Nyaga	12,897,400	0.5%	12,897,400	0.5%	LI
5	Patel, Baloobhai; Patel, Amarjeet Baloobhai	11,700,000	0.5%	11,700,000	0.5%	LI
6	John Njuguna Ngugi	8,775,900	0.3%	9,332,100	0.4%	LI
7	Charles Ndonga Muchiri	6,953,648	0.3%	6,953,648	0.3%	LI
8	Nancy Wangari Ndungu	5,815,000	0.2%	5,815,000	0.2%	LI
9	Julius Micheuh Riungu	5,241,600	0.2%	5,241,600	0.2%	LI
10	Joyce Wanjiku Muriuki	5,108,640	0.2%	5,108,640	0.2%	LI
	Total	257,570,192	9.8%	258,126,392	9.9%	

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC DIRECTORS' SHAREHOLDING AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

		2024	2023
	NAME	NO. OF SHARES	NO. OF SHARES
1	Nelson Kuria	16,222,100	16,222,100
2	Nyaga Patrick	12,897,400	12,897,400
3	Ludia Rono	300,000	300,000
4	Gordon Owuor	264,000	264,000
5	Rogers Kinoti	52,320	52,320
6	James Njiru	48,000	48,000
7	Michael O. Wambia	36,000	36,000
	TOTAL	29,819,820	29,819,820

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP SHAREHOLDER DISTRIBUTION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

SHAREHOLDING	NO OF SHAREHOLDERS	NO OF SHARES	% SHAREHOLDING
1-500	6,930	1,447,988	0.06
501-5,000	6,948	13,674,141	0.52
5,001-10,000	1,467	11,173,429	0.43
10,001-100,000	4,091	112,719,917	4.31
100,001-1,000,000	513	130,616,654	4.99
Above 1,000,000	54	2,345,906,399	89.69
TOTALS	20,003	2,615,538,528	100.00

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP SHAREHOLDER DISTRIBUTION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

SHAREHOLDING	NO OF SHAREHOLDERS	NO OF SHARES	% SHAREHOLDING
1-500	6,214	1,290,232	0.05
501-5,000	6,644	13,142,775	0.50
5001-10000	1,468	11,113,370	0.42
10,001-100,000	4,128	114,121,494	4.36
100,001-1,000,000	519	130,943,558	5.01
Above 1,000,000	53	2,344,927,099	89.66
TOTALS	19,026	2,615,538,528	100.00

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

CATEGORY SUMMARY OF SHAREHOLDERS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

SHAREHOLDING	NO OF SHAREHOLDERS	NO OF SHARES	% SHAREHOLDING
FOREIGN COMPANIES	2	24,482,040	0.94
FOREIGN INDIVIDUALS	68	2,349,544	0.09
LOCAL COMPANIES	606	2,007,289,655	76.74
LOCAL INDIVIDUAL	19,290	579,841,149	22.17
EAST AFRICAN INVESTORS	33	1,517,540	0.06
JUNIOR INVESTORS	4	58,600	0.00
TOTALS	20,003	2,615,538,528	100.00

CATEGORY SUMMARY OF SHAREHOLDERS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

SHAREHOLDING	NO OF SHAREHOLDERS	NO OF SHARES	% SHAREHOLDING
FOREIGN COMPANIES	2	24,482,040	0.94
FOREIGN INDIVIDUALS	74	2,836,584	0.11
LOCAL COMPANIES	616	2,008,663,387	76.80
LOCAL INDIVIDUAL	18,334	579,556,517	22.15
TOTALS	19,026	2,615,538,528	100.00

The Group communicates open and closed periods for trading in its shares to its employees and directors on an annual basis.

Approved by the board of directors on 27 March 2025 and signed on its behalf by:



Nelson Kuria
Chairman



Patrick Nyaga
Group MD & CEO



Julius Mwatia
Director

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

The Companies Act, 2015 requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group at the end of the financial year and of its financial performance for the year then ended. The directors are responsible for ensuring that the Group and its subsidiaries keep proper accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the transactions of the Group; disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Group; and that enables them to prepare financial statements of the Group that comply with prescribed financial reporting standards and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2015. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.


The directors accept responsibility for the preparation and presentation of these financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards and in the manner required by the Companies Act, 2015. They also accept responsibility for:

- i. Designing, implementing and maintaining internal control as they determine necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error;
- ii. Selecting suitable accounting policies and then applying them consistently; and
- iii. Making judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Having assessed the Group's and Company's abilities to continue as going concerns, the directors are not aware of any material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast doubt upon the Group's and Company's abilities to continue as going concerns.

The directors acknowledge that the independent audit of the financial statements does not relieve them of their responsibilities.

Approved by the Board of Directors on 27 March 2025 and signed on its behalf by:



Nelson Kuria
Chairman



Patrick Nyaga
Group MD & CEO



Julius Mwatia
Director



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC

Report on the financial statements

Our opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The CIC Insurance Group Plc (the Company) and its subsidiaries (together, the Group) set out on pages 37 to 196, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2024 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, together with the Company statement of financial position at 31 December 2024, and the Company statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and the notes to the financial statements, comprising material accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Company at 31 December 2024 and of their financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2015.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) issued by the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Kenya. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, PwC Tower, Waiyaki Way/Chiromo Road, Westlands
P O Box 43963 – 00100 Nairobi, Kenya
T: +254 (20)285 5000 F: +254 (20)285 5001 www.pwc.com/ke

Partners: E Kerich B Kimacia M Mugasa A Murage F Muriu P Ngahu R Njoroge S O Norbert's B Okundi K Saiti



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the matter
<p>Valuation of insurance contract liabilities As disclosed in notes 1, 42, 43 and 44 of the financial statements, the valuation of insurance contract liabilities involves complex and subjective judgments about future events, both internal and external to the business. Small changes to these assumptions can result in material impacts to the valuation of the fulfillment cash flows, Contractual Service Margin (‘CSM’), and risk adjustment.</p> <p>(a) For the life insurance contract liabilities</p> <p>There are significant assumptions that involve high levels of judgment in determining the best estimate liabilities, in particular the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The mortality assumptions used in the valuation of life risk; • Longevity assumptions used in the valuation of the annuity business, • Expense and inflation assumptions - The assumptions used require significant judgment which includes how expenses are allocated between maintenance and acquisition expenses as well as how the expenses are split between attributable and non-attributable costs under IFRS 17; • Estimating the fulfillment cash flows representing all relevant cash flows that fall within the insurance contract boundaries involve significant judgement; • Determination of the Contractual Service Margin (‘CSM’) involves complex calculations and sensitive assumptions which increase the risk of error. In addition, the amortisation of Contractual Service Margin (‘CSM’), requires significant judgment particularly in selecting the coverage units; • Best estimate liabilities are valued by discounting expected future cash flows at an interest rate based on the most appropriate yield curve. The selection of appropriate discount rate involves judgment; and • The methodology by which management determines that valuation of the risk adjustment requires them to carry out a number of calculations that involve significant degree of judgment. 	<p>Our work to address the valuation of insurance contract liabilities included the following procedures:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Using our actuarial specialists, we compared the methodology, models and assumptions used against recognised actuarial practice. This included consideration of historical experience, and the appropriateness of any judgment applied, including if there was any indication of management bias; • Assessed whether the judgments, methodology and assumptions applied by management in determining the accounting policies are in accordance with IFRS 17; • Assessed the reasonableness of assumptions in the valuation of insurance contract liabilities such as mortality, longevity, fulfillment cash flows, risk adjustment and selection of discount rates. • For contracts measured under General Measurement Model (‘GMM’), tested the reasonableness of coverage units and amortisation to statement of profit or loss; • Assessed the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the Company’s Statutory Actuary; • On a sample basis, traced the insurance valuation input data to information contained in the administration and accounting systems and to policyholder information; • Reviewed management’s process of extraction and reconciliation of the data used in the determination of the insurance contract liabilities; • Reviewed disclosures in the financial statements for compliance with IFRS 17.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC

Key audit matter (continued)	How our audit addressed the matter
<p>Valuation of insurance contract liabilities (continued)</p> <p>(b) for the general insurance contract liabilities</p> <p>General insurance contract liabilities are highly uncertain and require considerable judgment and interpretation to determine their valuation.</p> <p>Our assessment of the related audit risk is focused on the following areas:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The estimation of the liability for incurred claims involves significant judgement given the inherent uncertainty in estimating expected future outflows in relation to claims incurred. In addition, the liabilities are adjusted for the time value of money based on historical settlement patterns. Judgement is applied in estimating this future settlement pattern and in determination of the discount rate. • Determination of liability for incurred claims requires calculation of risk adjustment for non-financial risk which represents the compensation for bearing the uncertainty about the timing and amount of the risk insured. This calculation involves significant judgement in determining the confidence level and assumption that future development of claims will follow past patterns. • For onerous contracts, calculation of loss component involves judgment in estimating fulfilment cashflows relating to the remaining coverage period of insurance contracts. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Evaluated and tested controls around claims handling, settling, and reserving. • Tested a sample of claim payments and reserves to confirm the amounts recorded in the claims systems agree to the source data. • Checked the consistency of reserving methods year on year. • Tested the appropriateness of the methodology and assumptions used by the external actuary and management in estimation of reserves as at 31 December 2024 and performed rejections for a sample of reserves to validate estimates. • Tested management’s calculation of the discount rate used to compute the present value of liability for incurred claims. • Tested the methodology and assumptions used by management in estimating the risk adjustment. • Reconciled the claims data used by management to calculate reserves to the audited claims data. • Assessed the adequacy of disclosures in the financial statements.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC (CONTINUED)

Other information

The other information comprises corporate information, report of the directors, directors' remuneration report, corporate governance report, statement of directors' responsibilities and supplementary information which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report and the rest of the other information in the Integrated Report which is expected to be made available to us after that date, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information we have received prior to the date of this auditor's report we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

When we read the rest of the other information in the Integrated Report and we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2015, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC (CONTINUED)

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued)

- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the Group's financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.



Report on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act, 2015

Report of the directors

In our opinion the information given in the report of the directors on pages 2 to 4 is consistent with the financial statements.

Directors' remuneration report

In our opinion the auditable part of the directors' remuneration report on pages 5 to 6 has been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act, 2015.

Bernice Kimacia

**CPA Bernice Kimacia, Practicing Certificate Number 1457
Engagement partner responsible for the audit
For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Certified Public Accountants
Nairobi**

27 March 2025

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

		Group	
		2024	2023
	Notes	KShs'000	KShs'000
Insurance revenue	4 (a)	26,348,750	25,400,902
Insurance service expenses	4 (b)	(24,231,278)	(22,549,800)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held	4 (c)	<u>(1,773,489)</u>	<u>(2,062,875)</u>
Insurance service result		<u>343,983</u>	<u>788,227</u>
Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method	6	6,046,353	2,630,218
Other investment income	6	210,529	209,561
Net losses on FVTPL investments	7 (a)	186,904	(118,490)
Net gains from fair value adjustments to investment properties	7 (a)	1,010,000	132,383
Foreign exchange gain	7 (a)	1,365,025	82,565
Allowance for expected credit gains/(losses)	9 (d)	<u>16,843</u>	<u>(5,399)</u>
Investment result		8,835,654	2,930,838
Net finance expenses from insurance contracts	8	(5,303,219)	(888,294)
Net finance income from reinsurance contract held	8	<u>286,386</u>	<u>152,482</u>
Net investment result		3,818,821	2,195,026
Revenue from asset management services	5	1,267,493	1,163,775
Other gains	7 (b)	311,898	368,997
Other operating expenses	9 (a)	(1,724,706)	(1,451,175)
Gain on monetary position	55	<u>552,914</u>	<u>-</u>
Operating profit		4,570,403	3,064,850
Other finance costs	10	(578,201)	(517,822)
Share of profit/(loss) of associate company	18	<u>1,518</u>	<u>(3,035)</u>
Profit before income tax		3,993,720	2,543,993
Income tax expense	11	<u>(1,139,087)</u>	<u>(1,102,178)</u>
Profit for the year		<u>2,854,633</u>	<u>1,441,815</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME			
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Fair value loss on equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	24	4,580	(416)
Gain on revaluation of building	13 (a)	-	88,255
Total items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss		<u>4,580</u>	<u>87,839</u>
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Foreign exchange currency translation differences		(566,910)	(70,051)
Fair value gain/(loss) on debt instruments at fair value through OCI	23 (a)	1,735,681	(993,960)
Income tax thereon	17 (a)	<u>(281,327)</u>	<u>120,050</u>
Total items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss		<u>887,444</u>	<u>(943,961)</u>
Total other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		<u>892,024</u>	<u>(856,122)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>3,746,657</u>	<u>585,693</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Kshs)	12	1.04	0.57

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

	2024	2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:		
ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT	2,716,408	1,497,950
NON - CONTROLLING INTERESTS	<u>138,225</u>	<u>(56,135)</u>
	<u>2,854,633</u>	<u>1,441,815</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:		
ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT	3,724,036	634,247
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS	<u>22,621</u>	<u>(48,554)</u>
	<u>3,746,657</u>	<u>585,693</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

		2024	2023
	Notes	KShs'000	KShs'000
ASSETS			
Property and equipment	13 (a)	1,113,946	1,142,870
Right of use-asset	14 (a)	145,571	241,930
Investment properties	15 (a)	3,726,499	7,834,198
Inventories	15 (c)	5,056,000	-
Intangible assets	16 (a)	286,579	301,398
Deferred income tax	17 (a)	979,172	1,380,869
Investment in associate	18	107,177	105,659
Financial assets at amortised cost- Corporate bonds	20	89,156	95,646
Financial assets at amortised cost -Government securities	21	10,913,059	10,753,219
Financial assets at amortised cost -Loans receivable	22	78,040	113,391
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - Government securities	23 (a)	18,297,531	13,579,374
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – Unquoted equity instruments	24	29,224	22,796
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – Quoted equity instruments	25	931,739	647,506
Investments in collective investment schemes at fair value through profit or loss	26 (a)	1,253,553	1,368,501
Reinsurance contract assets	42	5,058,722	3,733,993
Current income tax	11(b)	176,112	87,155
Other receivables	27 (a)	928,481	852,434
Due from related parties	28	253,813	183,047
Deposits with financial institutions	29 (a)	11,690,023	7,573,290
Cash and cash equivalents	48	<u>823,330</u>	<u>281,765</u>
Total assets		<u>61,937,727</u>	<u>50,299,041</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Share capital	30	2,615,578	2,615,578
Share premium	31	162,179	162,179
Statutory reserve	32	2,300,170	1,487,294
Contingency reserve	33	3,549	138,692
Revaluation surplus	34	367,956	367,956
Foreign currency translation reserve	35	(1,025,233)	(573,927)
Fair value reserve	36	(63,671)	(1,522,605)
Retained earnings	37	<u>6,711,325</u>	<u>5,017,650</u>
Equity attributable the owners of the parent		11,071,853	7,692,817
Non-controlling interest	38	<u>(58,018)</u>	<u>(80,639)</u>
Total equity		<u>11,013,835</u>	<u>7,612,178</u>
LIABILITIES			
Deferred income tax	17	1,014,886	663,540
Insurance contract liabilities	42	41,842,105	34,227,277
Investment contract liabilities	49	98,924	141,273
Lease liability	14 (a)	199,533	309,577
Borrowings	39	5,271,369	5,081,164
Other payables	40 (a)	2,484,432	2,034,225
Current income tax	11 (b)	12,643	<u>229,807</u>
Total liabilities		<u>50,923,892</u>	<u>42,686,863</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>61,937,727</u>	<u>50,299,041</u>

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 27 March 2025 and signed on its behalf by:



Nelson Kuria
Chairman



Patrick Nyaga
Group MD & CEO



Julius Mwatia
Director

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
COMPANY STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

		Company	
		2024	2023
		KShs'000	KShs'000
Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method	6 (b)(i)	5,547	7,646
Other investment income	6 (b) (ii)	385,000	465,000
Net gains on FVTPL investments	7 (c)	1,910	2,246
Net gains from fair value adjustments to investment properties	7 (c)	1,010,000	-
Other gains	7 (c)	3,089	14,948
Allowance for expected credit losses	9 (d)	<u>(430)</u>	<u>(201)</u>
Total income		<u>1,405,116</u>	<u>489,639</u>
Operating and other expenses	9 (c)	<u>(183,296)</u>	<u>(164,616)</u>
Operating profit		1,221,820	325,023
Finance cost	10(b)	(604,745)	(517,236)
Share of profit/(loss) of associate company	18	<u>1,518</u>	<u>(3,035)</u>
Profit/(loss) before income tax		618,593	(195,248)
Income tax expense	11	<u>(170,036)</u>	<u>(38,492)</u>
Profit/(loss) for the year		<u>448,557</u>	<u>(233,740)</u>
Other comprehensive income		_____	_____
Total comprehensive income/ (loss) for the year		<u>448,557</u>	<u>(233,740)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

	Notes	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
ASSETS			
Property and equipment	13 (b)	76,308	92,411
Investment properties	15(b)	-	4,046,000
Inventories	15(c)	5,056,000	-
Intangible assets	16 (b)	50,130	73,986
Deferred income tax	17 (b)	409,779	579,815
Investment in associate	18	107,177	105,659
Investment in subsidiaries	19	4,228,410	4,228,410
Financial assets at amortised cost -Loans receivable	22	16,063	15,619
Investments in collective investment schemes through profit or loss	26(b)	16,411	14,501
Current income tax	11 (b)	2,000	2,000
Other receivables	27 (b)	41,814	61,535
Due from related parties	28	477,509	399,980
Deposits with financial institutions	29 (b)	64,078	117,568
Cash and cash equivalents	48	<u>44,234</u>	<u>41,527</u>
Total assets		<u>10,589,913</u>	<u>9,779,011</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	30	2,615,578	2,615,578
Share premium	31	162,179	162,179
Retained earnings	37	<u>930,698</u>	<u>827,141</u>
Total equity		<u>3,708,455</u>	<u>3,604,898</u>
LIABILITIES			
Due to related parties	28	361,471	655,970
Related party loan	28	751,705	273,076
Borrowings	39	5,165,766	4,955,891
Other payables	40 (b)	602,516	<u>289,176</u>
Total liabilities		<u>6,881,458</u>	<u>6,174,113</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>10,589,913</u>	<u>9,779,011</u>

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 27 March 2025 and signed on its behalf by:



Nelson Kuria
Chairman



Patrick Nyaga
Group MD & CEO



Julius Mwatu
Director

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

	Share capital KShs'000 (Note 30)	Share premium KShs'000 (Note 31)	Statutory fund KShs'000 (Note 32)	Revaluation surplus KShs'000 (Note 34)	Contingency Reserve KShs'000 (Note 33)	Foreign Currency translation reserve Ksh'000 (Note 35)	Fair value Reserve KShs'000 (Note 36)	Retained earnings KShs'000 (Note 37)	Due to equity holders of the parent KShs'000	Non- controlling interests KShs'000 (Note 38)	Total KShs'000
At 1 January 2024	2,615,578	162,179	1,487,294	367,956	138,692	(573,927)	(1,522,605)	5,017,650	7,692,817	(80,639)	7,612,178
Contingency reserve	-	-	-	-	(135,143)	-	-	135,143	-	-	-
Profit for the year	-	-	812,876	-	-	-	-	1,903,532	2,716,408	138,225	2,854,633
Other comprehensive Income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(451,306)	1,458,934	-	1,007,628	(115,604)	892,024
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	812,876	-	-	(451,306)	1,458,934	1,903,532	3,724,036	22,621	3,746,657
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(345,000)	(345,000)	-	(345,000)
At 31 December 2024	<u>2,615,578</u>	<u>162,179</u>	<u>2,300,170</u>	<u>367,956</u>	<u>3,549</u>	<u>(1,025,233)</u>	<u>(63,671)</u>	<u>6,711,325</u>	<u>11,071,853</u>	<u>(58,018)</u>	<u>11,013,835</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

	Share capital KShs'000 (Note 30)	Share premium KShs'000 (Note 31)	Statutory fund KShs'000 (Note 32)	Revaluation Surplus KShs'000 (Note 34)	Contingency Reserve KShs'000 (Note 33)	Foreign currency translation reserve Ksh'000 (Note 35)	Fair value Reserve KShs'000 (Note 36)	Retained earnings KShs'000 (Note 37)	Due to equity holders of the parent KShs'000	Non- controlling interests KShs'000 (Note 38)	Total KShs'000
At 1 January 2023	2,615,578	162,179	621,290	279,701	110,828	(496,295)	(648,279)	4,758,568	7,403,570	(32,085)	7,371,485
Contingency reserve	-	-	-	-	27,864	-	-	(27,864)	-	-	-
Profit for the year	-	-	866,004	-	-	-	-	631,946	1,497,950	(56,135)	1,441,815
Other comprehensive Income for the year	-	-	-	88,255	-	(77,632)	(874,326)	-	(863,703)	7,581	(856,122)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	866,004	88,255	-	(77,632)	(874,326)	631,946	634,247	(48,554)	585,693
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(345,000)	(345,000)	-	(345,000)
At 31 December 2023	<u>2,615,578</u>	<u>162,179</u>	<u>1,487,294</u>	<u>367,956</u>	<u>138,692</u>	<u>(573,927)</u>	<u>(1,522,605)</u>	<u>5,017,650</u>	<u>7,692,817</u>	<u>(80,639)</u>	<u>7,612,178</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

	Share Capital KShs'000 (Note 30)	Share premium KShs'000 (Note 31)	Retained Earnings KShs'000 (Note 37)	Total KShs'000
At 1 January 2024	<u>2,615,578</u>	<u>162,179</u>	<u>827,141</u>	<u>3,604,898</u>
Profit for the year	-	-	448,557	448,557
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>448,557</u>	<u>448,557</u>
Dividend paid	-	-	(345,000)	(345,000)
At 31 December 2024	<u>2,615,578</u>	<u>162,179</u>	<u>930,698</u>	<u>3,708,455</u>
At 1 January 2023	2,615,578	162,179	1,405,881	4,183,638
Loss for the year	-	-	(233,740)	(233,740)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(233,740)</u>	<u>(233,740)</u>
Dividend paid	-	-	(345,000)	(345,000)
At 31 December 2023	<u>2,615,578</u>	<u>162,179</u>	<u>827,141</u>	<u>3,604,898</u>

CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

	Notes	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Cash generated from operations	47 (a)	4,068,379	5,700,056
Purchase of corporate bonds	20	(29)	-
Proceeds from maturity of corporate bonds	20	2,486	2,189
Purchase of government securities at amortised cost	21	(783,461)	(3,418,783)
Maturities of government securities at amortised cost	21	584,384	1,126,479
Purchase of government securities at fair value through other comprehensive income	23	(4,906,678)	(4,251,839)
Maturity of government securities at fair value through other comprehensive income	23	1,925,870	1,065,000
Purchase of unquoted equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income	24	(2,858)	-
Purchase of equity investment at fair value through profit or loss	25	(139,240)	(106,091)
Proceeds from sale of equity investments at fair value through profit or loss	25	24,548	384,225
Additions to collective investment schemes	26(a)	(639,623)	(635,195)
Proceeds from disposal of collective investment scheme	26(a)	771,934	493,070
Increase in deposits with financial institutions (excluding cash and cash equivalents)	29	515,339	(464,131)
Interest paid on leases	14(a)	(29,235)	(29,023)
Interest received	6(a)	6,046,353	2,630,218
Dividend received	6(a)	46,515	48,177
Income tax paid	11 (b)	(975,949)	(813,579)
Repayment of interest portion of borrowings	39	<u>(13,694)</u>	<u>(7,993)</u>
Net cash generated from operating activities		<u>6,495,041</u>	<u>1,722,780</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property and equipment	13(a)	(128,234)	(240,488)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		1,362	36,332
Purchase of intangible assets	16(a)	<u>(49,342)</u>	<u>(71,330)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(176,214)</u>	<u>(275,486)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from borrowings	39	107,272	112,078
Repayment of principal portion of borrowings	39	(462,012)	(94,973)
Dividends paid		(345,000)	(345,000)
Repayment of principal portion of lease liability	14(a)	<u>(86,963)</u>	<u>(72,268)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(786,703)</u>	<u>(400,163)</u>
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		5,532,124	1,047,131
Effect of foreign exchange translations		(380,368)	14,729
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY		<u>4,865,824</u>	<u>3,803,964</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER	48	<u>10,017,580</u>	<u>4,865,824</u>

CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
COMPANY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

	Notes	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	47 (b)	266,529	80,090
Maturity of collective investments	26 (b)	-	25,000
Mortgage loan repaid	22 (b)	619	600
Other staff loans repaid	22 (b)	98	-
Other staff loans advanced	22 (b)	-	(2,519)
Decrease in deposits with financial institutions (excluding cash and cash equivalents)	29	53,527	(22,992)
Interest received	6	5,547	7,646
Dividend received	6(b)(ii)	385,000	465,000
Repayment of interest portion of borrowings	39	-	(2,912)
Net cash generated from operating activities		<u>711,320</u>	<u>549,913</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property and equipment	13(b)	(8,873)	(57,385)
Purchase of intangible assets	16(b)	-	(3,480)
Payment for acquisition of a subsidiary	19	-	(50,000)
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(8,873)</u>	<u>(110,865)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Repayment of principal portion of borrowings	39	(354,740)	(94,973)
Dividend paid to shareholders		(345,000)	(345,000)
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(699,740)</u>	<u>(439,973)</u>
INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		2,707	(925)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY		<u>41,527</u>	<u>42,452</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER	48	<u>44,234</u>	<u>41,527</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance with IFRS Accounting Standards

The financial statements have been prepared in compliance with IFRS Accounting Standards, interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC) Interpretations applicable to companies reporting under IFRS and in compliance with the Companies Act, 2015. The financial statements comply with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income, equity investments at fair value through profit or loss, equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income, investments in collective investment schemes at fair value through profit or loss, building and investment properties which have been measured at fair value and actuarially determined liabilities at their present value. The consolidated and company financial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings which is also the Company's functional currency. All values rounded to the nearest thousand (KShs '000), unless otherwise stated.

The financial statements comprise the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statements of financial position, statements of changes in equity, statements of cash flows, and notes to the financial statements. Income and expenses, excluding the components of other comprehensive income, are recognised in profit or loss. Other comprehensive income comprises items of income and expenses (including reclassification adjustments) that are not recognised in profit or loss as required or permitted by IFRS Accounting Standards. Reclassification adjustments are amounts reclassified to profit or loss in the current period that were recognised in other comprehensive income in previous periods. Transactions with the owners of the Group and Company in their capacity as owners are recognised in the statement of changes in equity.

The Group presents its statement of financial position broadly in order of liquidity from the least liquid to the most liquid. An analysis regarding recovery or settlement within twelve months after the reporting date (current) and more than 12 months after the reporting date (non-current) is presented in the notes.

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies adopted by the Group. Although such estimates and assumptions are based on the directors' best knowledge of the information available, actual results may differ from those estimates. The judgements and estimates are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, and any revisions to such estimates are recognised in the year in which the revision is made. The areas involving the judgements of most significance to the financial statements, and the sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year, are disclosed in notes 1 and 2 of these financial statements.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) New Standards, New Interpretations and Amendments to Standards

The section below provides a summary of (i) new standards and amendments that are effective for the first time for periods commencing on or after 1 January 2024 (i.e. years ending 31 December 2024), and (ii) forthcoming requirements, being standards and amendments that became or will become effective on or after 1 January 2024.

(i) New standards and amendments – applicable 1 January 2024

The following standards and interpretations apply for the first time to financial reporting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2024:

International Financial Reporting Standards and amendments effective for the first time for <i>December 2024</i> year-ends		
Number	Effective date	Executive summary
Amendments to IAS 1, 'Presentation of Financial Statements' - Non-current liabilities with covenants	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024 (Published January 2020 November 2022)	These amendments clarify how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months after the reporting period affect the classification of a liability. The amendments also aim to improve information an entity provides related to liabilities subject to these conditions.
Amendment to IFRS 16, 'Leases' - sale and leaseback	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024 (Published September 2022)	These amendments include requirements for sale and leaseback transactions in IFRS 16 to explain how an entity accounts for a sale and leaseback after the date of the transaction. Sale and leaseback transactions where some or all the lease payments are variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are most likely to be impacted.
Amendments to Supplier Finance Arrangements (IAS 7 'Statement of Cash Flows' and IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosure')	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024 (Published May 2023)	These amendments require disclosures to enhance the transparency of supplier finance arrangements and their effects on a company's liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk. The disclosure requirements are the IASB's response to investors' concerns that some companies' supplier finance arrangements are not sufficiently visible, hindering investors' analysis.

The above standards and amendments did not have a significant impact on the Company's and Group's financial statements.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) New Standards, New Interpretations and Amendments to Standards (Continued)

(i) Forthcoming requirements

International Financial Reporting Standards, interpretations and amendments issued but not effective		
Number	Effective date	Executive summary
Amendments to IAS 21, 'The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates' - Lack of Exchangeability (Amendments to IAS 21)	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025 (Published August 2023)	An entity is impacted by the amendments when it has a transaction or an operation in a foreign currency that is not exchangeable into another currency at a measurement date for a specified purpose. A currency is exchangeable when there is an ability to obtain the other currency (with a normal administrative delay), and the transaction would take place through a market or exchange mechanism that creates enforceable rights and obligations.
Amendment to IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments" and IFRS7, "Financial Instruments: Disclosures" - Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026 (Published May 2024)	These amendments: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • clarify the requirements for the timing of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities, with a new exception for some financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer system; • clarify and add further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion; • add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change cash flows (such as some instruments with features linked to the achievement of environment, social and governance (ESG) targets); and • make updates to the disclosures for equity instruments designated at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI).
IFRS 18, 'Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements'	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 (Published April 2024)	<p>The objective of IFRS 18 is to set out requirements for the presentation and disclosure of information in general purpose financial statements (financial statements) to help ensure they provide relevant information that faithfully represents an entity's assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses.</p> <p>IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and focuses on updates to the statement of profit or loss with a focus on the structure of the statement of profit or loss; required disclosures in the financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported outside an entity's financial statements (that is, management-defined performance measures); and enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and notes in general.</p> <p>Many of the other existing principles in IAS 1 are retained, with limited changes. IFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement of items in the financial statements, but it might change what an entity reports as its 'operating profit or loss'.</p>
IFRS 19, 'Subsidiaries without Public Accountability'	Annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 (Published May 2024)	<p>The objective of IFRS 19 is to provide reduced disclosure requirements for subsidiaries, with a parent that applies the Accounting Standards in its consolidated financial statements.</p> <p>IFRS 19 is a voluntary Accounting Standard that eligible subsidiaries can apply when preparing their own consolidated, separate or individual financial statements</p>

The above standards are not expected to have a significant impact on the Group's and Company's financial statements.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Basis of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Group and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2024. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Specifically, the Group controls a subsidiary if, and only if, the Group has:

- Power over the subsidiary (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee);
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included/excluded in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

At company level, the investment in subsidiary is presented as an asset in the statement of financial position and measured at cost.

Profit or loss and each component of OCI are attributed to the owners of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary;
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest;
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity;
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received;
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained;
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss; and
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in other comprehensive income to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate.

The Group financial statements reflect the result of the consolidation of the financial statements of the group and its subsidiaries, CIC General Insurance Limited, CIC Life Assurance Limited, CIC Asset Management Limited, CIC Africa Insurance (SS) Limited, CIC Africa (Uganda) Limited and CIC Africa Co-operatives Insurance (Malawi) Limited details of which are disclosed in note 19, made up to 31 December 2024.

(ii) Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries without change of control

Transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions – that is, as transactions with the owners in their capacity as owners. The difference between fair value of any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are also recorded in equity.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Basis of consolidation (continued)

(iii) Associates

An associate is an entity in which the Group has significant influence and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint arrangement. The Group's investment in its associate is accounted for using the equity method of accounting while the Company's investment in associate is accounted for using the cost method.

Under the equity method, the investment in the associate is carried in the statement of financial position at cost plus post-acquisition changes in the Group's and company's share of net assets of the associate. Goodwill relating to an associate is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is neither amortised nor individually tested for impairment.

The statement of profit or loss reflects the share of the results of operations of the associate. Where there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate, the Group recognises its share of any changes and discloses this, when applicable, in the statement of changes in equity, either directly or through other comprehensive income. Profits or losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the associate are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate.

The share of profit of the associate is shown on the face of the statement of profit or loss. This is profit attributable to equity holders of the associate and, therefore, is profit after tax and non-controlling interests in the subsidiaries of the associates after factoring in other comprehensive income.

The financial statements of the associate are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group. Where necessary, adjustments are made to bring its accounting policies in line with the Group. After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an additional impairment loss on the Group's investment in associates. The Group determines at each reporting date, whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If this is the case, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value and recognises the amount in the 'share of profit of an associate' in the statement of profit and loss.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the Group measures and recognises any remaining investment at its fair value. Any differences between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence and the fair value of the remaining investment and proceeds from disposal are recognised in profit or loss. Any interest in the equity of the associate that was recorded directly in other comprehensive income of the investor is recycled to the profit or loss and is included in the calculation of the gain or loss on disposal.

(d) Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. The Group's identifiable assets and liabilities are measured at their acquisition-date fair value.

Non-controlling interests in an acquiree that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the entity's net assets in the event of liquidation, are measured at either fair value or the present ownership instruments' proportionate share in the recognised amounts of the acquiree's net identifiable assets. Non-controlling interests that are not present ownership interests are measured at fair value. This accounting policy choice can be made on an individual business combination basis.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in administrative expenses.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, any previously held equity interest is re-measured at its acquisition date fair value and any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. It is then considered in the determination of goodwill.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Business combinations and goodwill (Continued)

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, is measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised either in profit or loss or as a change to OCI. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured and subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the amount recognised for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognised at the acquisition date. If the re-assessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognised in profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

(e) Insurance contracts

Summary of measurement approaches

The Group uses different measurement approaches, depending on the type of contract, as follows:

	Product classification	Measurement model
Insurance contracts issued		
Ordinary life group:		
Ordinary life contracts	Insurance contracts	General Measurement Model (GMM)
Annuity contracts	Insurance contracts	General Measurement Model (GMM)
Group life group:		
Group life contracts	Insurance contracts	Premium Allocation Approach (PAA)
Group credit annual premiums contracts	Insurance contracts	Premium Allocation Approach (PAA)
Group credit single premiums contracts	Insurance contracts	General Measurement Model (GMM)
Deposit administration group:		
Direct participating contracts	Investment contracts	Premium Allocation Approach (PAA)
General business contracts	Insurance contracts	Premium Allocation Approach (PAA)
Reinsurance contracts held		
Life reinsurance contracts	Reinsurance contract held	Premium Allocation Approach (PAA)
General business contracts	Reinsurance contract held	Premium Allocation Approach (PAA)

(i) Classification of contracts

Insurance contracts are contracts under which the Group accepts significant insurance risk from a policyholder by agreeing to compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event adversely affects the policyholder.

In making this assessment, all substantive rights and obligations, including those arising from law or regulation, are considered on a contract-by-contract basis. The Group uses judgement to assess whether a contract transfers insurance risk (that is, if there is a scenario with commercial substance in which the Group has the possibility of a loss on a present value basis) and whether the accepted insurance risk is significant.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(i) Classification of contracts (continued)

The Group issues certain insurance contracts that are substantially investment-related service contracts where the return on the underlying items is shared with policyholders. Underlying items comprise specified portfolios of investment assets that determine amounts payable to policyholders. The Group's policy is to hold such investment assets.

An insurance contract with direct participation features is defined by the Group as one which, at inception, meets the following criteria:

- the contractual terms specify that the policyholder participates in a share of a clearly identified pool of underlying items;
- the Group expects to pay to the policyholder an amount equal to a substantial share of the fair value returns on the underlying items; and
- the Group expects a substantial proportion of any change in the amounts to be paid to the policyholder to vary with the change in fair value of the underlying items.

These criteria are assessed at the individual contract level based on the Group's expectations at the contract's inception, and they are not reassessed in subsequent periods, unless the contract is modified.

In the normal course of business, the Group uses reinsurance to mitigate its risk exposures. A reinsurance contract transfers significant risk if it transfers substantially all of the insurance risk resulting from the insured portion of the underlying insurance contracts, even if it does not expose the reinsurer to the possibility of a significant loss.

(ii) Separation of components of insurance contracts

Before the Group accounts for an insurance contract based on the guidance in IFRS 17, it analyses whether the contract contains components that should be separated. IFRS 17 distinguishes three categories of components that have to be accounted for separately:

- Cash flows relating to embedded derivatives that are required to be separated;
- Cash flows relating to distinct investment components; and
- Promises to transfer distinct goods or distinct non-insurance services

The Group applies IFRS 17 to all remaining components of the contract.

(iii) Level of aggregation of insurance contracts

The Group manages insurance contracts issued by product lines within an operating segment. Insurance contracts within a product line that are subject to similar risks and are managed together are aggregated into a portfolio of contracts. Each portfolio is further disaggregated into groups of contracts that are issued within a calendar year (annual cohorts) and are;

- contracts that are onerous at initial recognition;
- contracts that at initial recognition have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently; or
- a group of remaining contracts.

These groups represent the level of aggregation at which insurance contracts are initially recognised and measured. Such groups are not subsequently reconsidered.

(iv) Recognition

Groups of insurance contracts issued are initially recognised from the earliest of the following:

- The beginning of the coverage period;
- The date when the first payment from the policyholder is due or actually received, if there is no due date; and
- When the Group determines that a group of contracts becomes onerous

Insurance contracts acquired in a business combination or a portfolio transfer are accounted for as if they were entered into at the date of acquisition or transfer.

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(iv) Recognition (continued)

The Group recognises a group of proportionate reinsurance contracts held (quota share reinsurance) from the later of:

- The beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts held; and
- The date of initial recognition of any underlying contract

If the Group recognises an onerous group of underlying contracts before the beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts held, then the group of proportionate reinsurance contracts held is recognised at the same time as the onerous group of underlying contracts.

The Group recognises a group of non-proportionate reinsurance contracts held (such as group-wide catastrophe stop-loss reinsurance) from the beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts; this is typically the first period in which premiums are paid or reinsurance recoveries are received.

Reinsurance contracts are to be recognised in full for all underlying insurance contracts expected to be issued that fall within the boundary of the reinsurance contracts held. An insurance contract is derecognised when it is:

- Extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the insurance contract expires or is discharged or cancelled); or
- The contract is modified and certain additional criteria are met.

(v) Modification

When an insurance contract is modified by the Group as a result of an agreement with the counterparties or due to a change in regulations, the Group treats changes in cash flows caused by the modification as changes in estimates of the fulfilment cash flows (FCF), unless the conditions for the derecognition of the original contract are met. The Group derecognises the original contract and recognises the modified contract as a new contract if any of the following conditions are present:

- (a) if the modified terms had been included at contract inception and the Group would have concluded that the modified contract:
 - (i) is not in scope of IFRS 17;
 - (ii) results in different separable components;
 - (iii) results in a different contract boundary; or
 - (iv) belongs to a different group of contracts;
- (b) the original contract represents an insurance contract with direct participation features, but the modified contract no longer meets that definition, or vice versa; or
- (c) the original contract was accounted for under the premium allocation approach (PAA), but the modification means that the contract no longer meets the eligibility criteria for that approach.

(vi) Derecognition

When an insurance contract not accounted for under the PAA is derecognised from within a group of insurance contracts, the Group:

- (a) adjusts the FCF to eliminate the present value of future cash flows and risk adjustment for non-financial risk relating to the rights and obligations removed from the Group;
- (b) adjusts the contractual service margin (CSM) (unless the decrease in the FCF is allocated to the loss component of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) of the Group) in the following manner, depending on the reason for the derecognition:
 - (i) if the contract is extinguished, in the same amount as the adjustment to the FCF relating to future service;
 - (ii) if the contract is transferred to a third party, in the amount of the FCF adjustment in (a) less the premium charged by the third party;
 - (iii) If the original contract is modified resulting in its derecognition, in the amount of the FCF adjustment in (a) adjusted for the premium the Group would have charged had it entered into a contract with equivalent terms as the new contract at the date of the contract modification, less any additional premium charged for the modification. When recognising the new contract in this case, the Group assumes such a hypothetical premium as actually received;
- (c) adjusts the number of coverage units for the expected remaining coverage to reflect the number of coverage units removed.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(vi) Derecognition (continued)

When an insurance contract accounted for under the PAA is derecognised, adjustments to the FCF to remove related rights and obligations and account for the effect of the derecognition result in the following amounts being charged immediately to profit or loss:

- (a) if the contract is extinguished, any net difference between the derecognised part of the LRC of the original contract and any other cash flows arising from extinguishment;
- (b) if the contract is transferred to the third party, any net difference between the derecognised part of the LRC of the original contract and the premium charged by the third party;
- (c) if the original contract is modified resulting in its derecognition, any net difference between the derecognised part of the LRC and the hypothetical premium the entity would have charged had it entered into a contract with equivalent terms as the new contract at the date of the contract modification, less any additional premium charged for the modification.

(vii) Measurement

Fulfillment cash flows

The fulfilment cash flows (FCF) are the current estimates of the future cash flows within the contract boundary of a group of contracts that the Group expects to collect from premiums and pay out for claims, benefits and expenses, adjusted to reflect the timing and the uncertainty of those amounts.

The estimates of future cash flows:

- (a) are based on a probability weighted mean of the full range of possible outcomes;
- (b) are determined from the perspective of the Group, provided the estimates are consistent with observable market prices for market variables; and
- (c) reflect conditions existing at the measurement date.

An explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk is estimated separately from the other estimates. For contracts measured under the PAA, unless the contracts are onerous, the explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk is only estimated for the measurement of the liability for incurred claims (LIC).

The estimates of future cash flows are adjusted using the current discount rates to reflect the time value of money and the financial risks related to those cash flows, to the extent not included in the estimates of cash flows. The discount rates reflect the characteristics of the cash flows arising from the groups of insurance contracts, including timing, currency and liquidity of cash flows. The determination of the discount rate that reflects the characteristics of the cash flows and liquidity characteristics of the insurance contracts requires significant judgement and estimation.

In the measurement of reinsurance contracts held, the probability weighted estimates of the present value of future cash flows include the potential credit losses and other disputes of the reinsurer to reflect the non-performance risk of the reinsurer.

The Group estimates certain FCF at the portfolio level or higher and then allocates such estimates to groups of contracts. The Group uses consistent assumptions to measure the estimates of the present value of future cash flows for the group of reinsurance contracts held and such estimates for the groups of underlying insurance contracts.

Insurance acquisition cash flows arise from the activities of selling, underwriting and starting a group of contracts that are directly attributable to the portfolio of contracts to which the group belongs. Other costs that are incurred in fulfilling the contracts include:

- Claims handling, maintenance and administration costs;
- Recurring commissions payable on instalment premiums receivable within the contract boundary;
- Costs that the Group will incur in providing investment services;
- Costs that the Group will incur in performing investment activities to the extent that the Group performs them to enhance benefits from insurance coverage for policyholders by generating an investment return from which policyholders will benefit if an insured event occurs; and
- Income tax and other costs specifically chargeable to the policyholders under the terms of the contracts.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(vii) Measurement (continued)

Contract boundary

Cash flows are within the boundary of an insurance contract if they arise from the rights and obligations that exist during the period in which the policyholder is obligated to pay premiums or the Group has a substantive obligation to provide the policyholder with insurance coverage or other services. A substantive obligation ends when:

- (a) the Group has the practical ability to reprice the risks of the particular policyholder or change the level of benefits so that the price fully reflects those risks; or
- (b) both of the following criteria are satisfied:
 - (i) the Group has the practical ability to reprice the contract or a portfolio of contracts so that the price fully reflects the reassessed risk of that portfolio; and
 - (ii) the pricing of premiums related to coverage to the date when risks are reassessed does not reflect the risks related to periods beyond the reassessment date.

In assessing the practical ability to reprice, risks transferred from the policyholder to the Group, such as insurance risk and financial risk, are considered; other risks, such as lapse or surrender and expense risk, are not included.

Riders, representing add-on provisions to a basic insurance policy that provide additional benefits to the policyholder at additional cost, that are issued together with the main insurance contracts, form part of a single insurance contract with all the cash flows within its boundary.

Some insurance contracts issued by the Group provide policyholders with an option to buy an annuity upon the initially issued policies' maturity. The Group assesses its practical ability to reprice such insurance contracts in their entirety to determine if annuity-related cash flows are within or outside of the insurance contract boundary. As a result of this assessment, non-guaranteed annuity options are not measured by the Group until they are exercised.

Cash flows outside the insurance contract's boundary relate to future insurance contracts and are recognised when those contracts meet the recognition criteria.

Cash flows are within the boundaries of investment contracts if they result from a substantive obligation of the Group to deliver cash at a present or future date.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held, cash flows are within the contract boundary if they arise from substantive rights and obligations of the Group that exist during the reporting period in which the Group is compelled to pay amounts to the reinsurer or in which the Group has a substantive right to receive services from the reinsurer.

The Group's quota share life reinsurance agreements held have an unlimited duration but are cancellable for new underlying business with a one-year notice period by either party. Thus, the Group treats such reinsurance contracts as a series of annual contracts that cover underlying business issued within a year. Estimates of future cash flows arising from all underlying contracts issued and expected to be issued within one-year's boundary are included in each of the reinsurance contract's measurement.

The excess of loss reinsurance contracts held provides coverage for claims incurred during an accident year. Thus, all cash flows arising from claims incurred and expected to be incurred in the accident year are included in the measurement of the reinsurance contracts held. Some of these contracts may include mandatory or voluntary reinstatement reinsurance premiums, which are guaranteed per the contractual arrangements and are thus within the respective reinsurance contracts' boundaries.

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk

The risk adjustment for non-financial risk is applied to the present value of the estimated future cash flows and reflects the compensation the Group requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows from non-financial risk as the Group fulfils insurance contracts.

For reinsurance contracts held, the risk adjustment for non-financial risk represents the amount of risk being transferred by the Group to the reinsurer.

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(vii) Measurement (continued)

Initial measurement – groups of contracts not measured under the PAA

Contractual service margin

The CSM is a component of the carrying amount of the asset or liability for a group of insurance contracts issued representing the unearned profit that the Group will recognise as it provides coverage in the future.

At initial recognition, the CSM is an amount that results in no income or expenses (unless a group of contracts is onerous) arising from:

- (a) the initial recognition of the FCF;
- (b) the derecognition at the date of initial recognition of any asset or liability recognised for insurance acquisition cash flows; and
- (c) cash flows arising from the contracts in the group at that date.

A negative CSM at the date of inception means the group of insurance contracts issued is onerous. A loss from onerous insurance contracts is recognised in profit or loss immediately with no CSM recognised on the balance sheet on initial recognition.

For groups of reinsurance contracts held, any net gain or loss at initial recognition is recognised as the CSM unless the net cost of purchasing reinsurance relates to past events, in which case the Group recognises the net cost immediately in profit or loss. For reinsurance contracts held, the CSM represents a deferred gain or loss that the Group will recognise as a reinsurance expense as it receives reinsurance coverage in the future.

For insurance contracts acquired, at initial recognition, the CSM is an amount that results in no income or expenses arising from:

- (a) the initial recognition of the FCF; and
- (b) cash flows arising from the contracts in the group at that date, including consideration received for the contracts as a proxy for the premiums received at the date of acquisition. In a business combination, the consideration received is the fair value of the contracts at that date.

Subsequent measurement – Groups of contracts not measured under the PAA

The carrying amount at the end of each reporting period of a group of insurance contracts issued is the sum of:

- (a) the LRC, comprising:
 - (i) the FCF related to future service allocated to the group at that date; and
 - (ii) the CSM of the group at that date; and
- (b) the LIC, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

The carrying amount at the end of each reporting period of a group of reinsurance contracts held is the sum of:

- (a) the remaining coverage, comprising:
 - (i) the FCF related to future service allocated to the group at that date; and
 - (ii) the CSM of the group at that date; and
- (b) the incurred claims, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

For a group of contracts to which the premium allocation approach does not apply, the Group continues to treat the premiums receivable from the intermediary as future cash flows within the boundary of an insurance contract and, applying IFRS 17, includes them in the measurement of the group of insurance contracts until recovered in cash.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(vii) Measurement (continued)

Subsequent measurement – Groups of contracts not measured under the PAA (continued)

Changes in fulfilment cash flows

The FCF are updated by the Group for current assumptions at the end of every reporting period, using the current estimates of the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows and of discount rates.

The way in which the changes in estimates of the FCF are treated depends on which estimate is being updated:

- (a) changes that relate to current or past service are recognised in profit or loss; and
- (b) changes that relate to future service are recognised by adjusting the CSM or the loss component within the LRC as per the policy below.

For insurance contracts measured under the GMM, the following adjustments relate to future service and thus adjust the CSM:

- (a) experience adjustments arising from premiums received in the period that relate to future service and related cash flows such as insurance acquisition cash flows and premium-based taxes;
- (b) changes in estimates of the present value of future cash flows in the LRC, except those relating to the effect of the time value of money and the effect of financial risk and changes thereof;
- (c) differences between any investment component expected to become payable in the period and the actual investment component that becomes payable in the period;
- (d) differences between any policyholder loan expected to become repayable (plus any insurance finance income or expenses related to that expected repayment before it becomes repayable in the period) and the actual policyholder loan that becomes repayable in the period; and
- (e) changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk that relate to future service.

Adjustments (a) to (d) are measured using the locked-in discount rates as described in the section *Interest accretion on the CSM* below.

For insurance contracts under the general measurement model (GMM), the following adjustments do not relate to future service and thus do not adjust the CSM:

- (a) changes in the FCF for the effect of the time value of money and the effect of financial risk and changes thereof;
- (b) changes in the FCF relating to the LIC; and
- (c) experience adjustments relating to insurance service expenses (excluding insurance acquisition cash flows).

Changes to the contractual service margin

For insurance contracts issued, at the end of each reporting period, the carrying amount of the CSM is adjusted by the Group to reflect the effect of the following changes:

- (a) the effect of any new contracts added to the group;
- (b) for contracts measured under the GMM, interest accreted on the carrying amount of the CSM;
- (c) changes in the FCF relating to future service are recognised by adjusting the CSM. Changes in the FCF are recognised in the CSM to the extent the CSM is available. When an increase in the FCF exceeds the carrying amount of the CSM, the CSM is reduced to zero, the excess is recognised in insurance service expenses and a loss component is recognised within the LRC. When the CSM is zero, changes in the FCF adjust the loss component within the LRC with correspondence to insurance service expenses. The excess of any decrease in the FCF over the loss component reduces the loss component to zero and reinstates the CSM;
- (d) the effect of any currency exchange differences; and
- (e) the amount recognised as insurance revenue for services provided during the period determined after all other adjustments above.

For a group of reinsurance contracts held, the carrying amount of the CSM at the end of each reporting period is adjusted to reflect changes in the FCF in the same manner as a group of underlying insurance contracts issued, except that when underlying contracts are onerous and thus changes in the underlying FCF related to future service are recognised in insurance service expenses by adjusting the loss component, respective changes in the FCF of reinsurance contracts held are also recognised in the insurance service result.

The Group does not have any reinsurance contracts held measured under the GMM with underlying contracts measured under the PAA.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(vii) Measurement (continued)

Subsequent measurement – Groups of contracts not measured under the PAA (continued)

Interest accretion on the CSM

Under the GMM, interest is accreted on the CSM using discount rates determined at initial recognition that are applied to nominal cash flows (locked-in discount rates). If more contracts are added to the existing groups in the subsequent reporting periods, the Group revises the locked-in discount curves by calculating weighted-average discount curves over the period that contracts in the group are issued. The weighted-average discount curves are determined by multiplying the new CSM added to the group and their corresponding discount curves over the total CSM.

Adjusting the CSM for changes in the FCF relating to future service

The CSM is adjusted for changes in the FCF measured applying the discount rates as specified above in the Changes in fulfilment cash flows section.

Release of the CSM to profit or loss

The amount of the CSM recognised in profit or loss for services in the period is determined by the allocation of the CSM remaining at the end of the reporting period over the current and remaining expected coverage period of the group of insurance contracts based on coverage units.

The total number of coverage units in a group is the quantity of coverage provided by the contracts in the group over the expected coverage period. The coverage units are determined at each reporting period end prospectively by considering:

- (a) the quantity of benefits provided by contracts in the group;
- (b) the expected coverage duration of contracts in the group; and
- (c) the likelihood of insured events occurring, only to the extent that they affect the expected duration of contracts in the group.

For reinsurance contracts held, the CSM is released to profit or loss as services are received from the reinsurer in the period.

The Group changes the treatment of accounting estimates made in previous interim financial statements when applying IFRS 17 in subsequent interim financial statements and in the annual reporting period.

Onerous contracts – loss component

When adjustments to the CSM exceed the amount of the CSM, the group of contracts becomes onerous and the Group recognises the excess in insurance service expenses and records it as a loss component of the LRC.

When a loss component exists, the Group allocates the following between the loss component and the remaining component of the LRC for the respective group of contracts, based on the ratio of the loss component to the FCF relating to the expected future cash outflows:

- (a) expected incurred claims and expenses for the period;
- (b) changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk for the risk expired; and
- (c) finance income (expenses) from insurance contracts issued.

The amounts of loss component allocation in (a) and (b) above reduce the respective components of insurance revenue and are not reflected in insurance service expenses.

Decreases in the FCF in subsequent periods reduce the remaining loss component and reinstate the CSM after the loss component is reduced to zero. Increases in the FCF in subsequent periods increase the loss component.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(vii) Measurement (continued)

Subsequent measurement – Groups of contracts not measured under the PAA (continued)

Reinsurance contracts held – loss-recovery component

A loss-recovery component is established or adjusted within the asset for remaining coverage for reinsurance contracts held for the amount of income recognised in profit or loss when the Group recognises a loss on initial recognition of an onerous group of underlying insurance contracts or on addition of onerous underlying insurance contracts to that group.

Subsequently, the loss-recovery component is adjusted to reflect changes in the loss component of an onerous group of underlying insurance contracts as presented in the *Onerous contracts – loss component* section above. The loss-recovery component is further adjusted, if required, to ensure that it does not exceed the portion of the carrying amount of the loss component of the onerous group of underlying insurance contracts that the Group expects to recover from the group of reinsurance contracts held.

The loss-recovery component determines the amounts that are presented as a reduction of incurred claims recovery from reinsurance contracts held and are consequently excluded from the reinsurance expenses determination.

Initial and subsequent measurement – groups of contracts measured under the PAA

The Group uses the PAA for measuring contracts with a coverage period of one year or less, or where it reasonably expects that such a simplification would produce a measurement of the liability for remaining coverage that would not differ materially from the one that would be produced by applying the General Measurement Model (GMM). This is the case for the engineering portfolio, under General business contracts, whose LRC determined using GMM does not differ materially from that measured under PAA. The Group uses PAA for measuring reinsurance contracts held with a coverage period of one year or less. The reinsurance contracts held by the Company have coverage periods of one year or less, hence the Company uses PAA for measuring such reinsurance contracts held.

On initial recognition of insurance contracts issued, the Group measures the LRC at the amount of premiums received, less any acquisition cash flows allocated to the group of contracts adjusted for any amounts arising from the derecognition of any prepaid acquisition cash flows asset. On initial recognition of reinsurance contracts held, the Group measures the remaining coverage at the amount of ceding premiums paid.

The carrying amount of a group of insurance contracts issued at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- (a) the LRC; and
- (b) the LIC, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

The carrying amount of a group of reinsurance contracts held at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- (a) the remaining coverage; and
- (b) the incurred claims, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

For insurance contracts issued, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the LRC is:

- (a) increased for premiums received in the period;
- (b) decreased for insurance acquisition cash flows paid in the period (if applicable);
- (c) decreased for the amounts of expected premiums received recognised as insurance revenue for the services provided in the period;
- (d) increased for accretion of interest (if applicable); and
- (e) increased for the amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows in the period recognised as insurance service expenses (if applicable).

For reinsurance contracts held, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the remaining coverage is:

- (a) increased for ceding premiums paid in the period; and
- (b) decreased for the amounts of ceding premiums recognised as reinsurance expenses for the services received in the period.

The Group does not adjust the LRC for insurance contracts issued and the remaining coverage for reinsurance contracts held for the effect of the time value of money where, at initial recognition, the entity expects the time between any premium becoming due and providing the related insurance contract services is one year or less.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(vii) Measurement (continued)

Initial and subsequent measurement – groups of contracts measured under the PAA (continued)

If a group of contracts becomes onerous, the Group increases the carrying amount of the LRC to the amounts of the FCF determined under the GMM with the amount of such an increase recognised in insurance service expenses.

Subsequently, the Group amortises the amount of the loss component within the LRC by decreasing insurance service expenses. The loss component amortisation is based on the passage of time over the remaining coverage period of contracts within an onerous group. If facts and circumstances indicate that the expected profitability of the onerous group during the remaining coverage has changed, then the Group remeasures the FCF by applying the GMM and reflects changes in the FCF by adjusting the loss component as required until the loss component is reduced to zero.

(viii) Presentation

Portfolios of insurance contracts that are assets and those that are liabilities, and portfolios of reinsurance contracts that are assets and those that are liabilities, are presented separately in the statement of financial position. Any assets or liabilities recognised for cash flows arising before the recognition of the related group of contracts (including any assets for insurance acquisition cash flows) are included in the carrying amount of the related portfolios of contracts.

The Group disaggregates amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (OCI) into (a) an insurance service result, comprising insurance revenue and insurance service expenses; and (b) insurance finance income or expenses.

Amounts recognised in comprehensive income

Income and expenses from reinsurance contracts are presented separately from income and expenses from insurance contracts. Income and expenses from reinsurance contracts, other than insurance finance income or expenses, are presented on a net basis as 'net expenses from reinsurance contracts' in the insurance service result.

Insurance revenue and expenses

Insurance revenue – contracts not measured under the PAA

The Group recognises insurance revenue as it satisfies its performance obligations – i.e. as it provides services under groups of insurance contracts.

For contracts not measured under the PAA, the insurance revenue relating to services provided for each year represents the total of the changes in the liability for remaining coverage that relate to services for which the Group expects to receive consideration, and comprises the following items:

- A release of the CSM, measured based on coverage units provided;
- Changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk relating to current services;
- Claims and other directly attributable expenses incurred in the year, generally measured at the amounts expected at the beginning of the year. This includes amounts arising from the derecognition of any assets for cash flows other than insurance acquisition cash flows at the date of initial recognition of a group of contracts, which are recognised as insurance revenue and insurance service expenses at that date;
- Other amounts, including experience adjustments for premium receipts for current or past services for the life risk segment and amounts related to incurred policyholder tax expenses for the participating segment.

In addition, the Group allocates a portion of premiums that relate to recovering insurance acquisition cash flows to each period in a systematic way based on the passage of time. The Group recognises the allocated amount, adjusted for interest accretion at the discount rates determined on initial recognition of the related group of contracts, as insurance revenue and an equal amount as insurance service expenses.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(viii) Presentation (continued)

Insurance revenue – contracts measured under the PAA

For contracts measured under the PAA, the insurance revenue for each period is the amount of expected premium receipts for providing services in the period. The Group allocates expected premiums equally to each period of related insurance contract services, unless the expected pattern of the release of risk during the coverage period differs significantly from an even basis.

Loss components

For contracts not measured under the PAA, the Group establishes a loss component of the liability for remaining coverage for onerous groups of insurance contracts. The loss component determines the amounts of fulfilment cash flows that are subsequently presented in profit or loss as reversals of losses on onerous contracts and are excluded from insurance revenue when they occur. When the fulfilment cash flows are incurred, they are allocated between the loss component and the liability for remaining coverage excluding the loss component on a systematic basis.

Insurance service expenses

Insurance service expenses arising from insurance contracts are recognised in profit or loss generally as they are incurred. They exclude repayments of investment components and comprise the following items.

- Incurred claims and other insurance service expenses: For some life risk contracts, incurred claims also include premiums waived on death or detection of critical illness;
- Other incurred directly attributable expenses;
- Amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows: For contracts not measured under the PAA, this is equal to the amount of insurance revenue recognised in the year that relates to recovering insurance acquisition cash flows. For contracts measured under the PAA, the Group amortises insurance acquisition cash flows on a straight-line basis over the coverage period of the group of contracts
- Losses on onerous contracts and reversals of such losses
- Adjustments to the liabilities for incurred claims that do not arise from the effects of the time value of money, financial risk and changes therein
- Impairment losses on assets for insurance acquisition cash flows and reversals of such impairment losses

Other expenses not meeting the above categories are included in other operating expenses in the statement of profit or loss.

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts comprise an allocation of reinsurance premiums paid less amounts recovered from reinsurers. The Group recognises an allocation of reinsurance premiums paid in profit or loss as it receives services under groups of reinsurance contracts. For contracts not measured under the PAA, the allocation of reinsurance premiums paid relating to services received for each period represents the total of the changes in the asset for remaining coverage that relate to services for which the Group expects to pay consideration.

For contracts measured under the PAA, the allocation of reinsurance premiums paid for each period is the amount of expected premium payments for receiving services in the period.

For a group of reinsurance contracts covering onerous underlying contracts, the Group establishes a loss-recovery component of the asset for remaining coverage to depict the recovery of losses recognised:

- On recognition of onerous underlying contracts, if the reinsurance contract covering those contracts is entered into before or at the same time as those contracts are recognized
- For changes in fulfilment cash flows of the group of reinsurance contracts relating to future services that result from changes in fulfilment cash flows of the onerous underlying contracts

The loss-recovery component determines the amounts that are subsequently presented in profit or loss as reversals of recoveries of losses from the reinsurance contracts and are excluded from the allocation of reinsurance premiums paid. It is adjusted to reflect changes in the loss component of the onerous group of underlying contracts, but it cannot exceed the portion of the loss component of the onerous group of underlying contracts that the Group expects to recover from the reinsurance contracts.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Insurance contracts (Continued)

(viii) Presentation (continued)

Insurance finance income and expenses

Insurance finance income and expenses comprise changes in the carrying amounts of groups of insurance and reinsurance contracts arising from the effects of the time value of money, financial risk and changes therein, unless any such changes for groups of direct participating contracts are allocated to a loss component and included in insurance service expenses. They include changes in the measurement of groups of contracts caused by changes in the value of underlying items (excluding additions and withdrawals).

The Group has chosen not to disaggregate insurance finance income and expenses between profit or loss and OCI. All insurance finance income and expenses for the period is presented in profit or loss.

The Group has chosen not to disaggregate the change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk between the insurance service result and the insurance finance result. The entire change is recognised in the insurance service result.

(f) Income

(i) Investment income

Interest income is recognised in the statement of profit or loss as it accrues and is calculated by using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Interest income is recognised using EIR method for all financial assets measured at amortised cost. Interest income on interest bearing financial assets measured at fair value through OCI is also recorded using the EIR method. The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or liability or when appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

The EIR (and therefore the amortised cost of the financial asset) is calculated taking into account transaction costs and any discount or premium on acquisition of the financial asset, as well as fees and costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The Group recognises interest income using the EIR method.

The group calculates interest income on financial assets, other than those considered credit impaired, by applying the EIR to the gross carrying amount of the asset.

Fees and commissions that are an integral part of the effective yield of the financial asset or liability are recognised as an adjustment to the effective interest rate of the instrument. Investment income also includes dividend income which is recognised when the right to receive the payment is established.

(ii) Rental income

Rental income is recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The excess of rental income on a straight-line over cash received is recognised as an operating lease liability/asset. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

(iii) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised on the date when the Group's right to receive the payment is established. Dividend income is presented gross of any non-recoverable withholding taxes which is included as part of investment income.

(iv) Realised / unrealised gains and losses

Realised / unrealised gains and losses recorded in the statement of profit or loss on investments include gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss and investment properties. Gains and losses on the sale of investments are calculated as the difference between net sales proceeds and the original or amortised cost and are recorded on occurrence of the sale transactions. More details on the on how the gains have been arrived has been discussed in the specific policies relating to the assets.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(f) Income (continued)

(v) Revenue from contract with customers
Revenue from asset management services

The Group recognizes revenue only when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring control of the service to its customers. The performance obligation is satisfied over time as the customer simultaneously consumes the benefits provided by the Group as the Group performs.

The Group provides fund management services. The agreement for fund management services specifies the performance obligation as to carry out the management and administration of the fund, be responsible for investing and re-investing the assets. Accordingly, the Group allocates the transaction price based on the value of the asset portfolio managed.

This financial services income includes income from investment management and related activities. This is based on the value of the assets managed on behalf of clients such as fund management fees, collective investment and linked product administration fees. Initial fees that relate to the future rendering of services are deferred and recognised as those future services are rendered.

(g) Operating and other expenses

Expenses are recognised in profit or loss when a decrease in future economic benefits related to a decrease in an asset or an increase of a liability has arisen that can be measured reliably and is independent from transactions with equity participants. This means, in effect, that recognition of expenses occurs simultaneously with the recognition of an increase in liabilities or a decrease in assets (for example, the accrual of employee entitlements or the depreciation of equipment).

- (i) When economic benefits are expected to arise over several accounting periods and the association with income can only be broadly or indirectly determined expenses are recognised in the statement of profit or loss on the basis of systematic and rational allocation procedures. This is often necessary in recognising the equipment associated with the using up of assets such as property and equipment. In such cases the expense is referred to as a depreciation or amortisation. These allocation procedures are intended to recognise expenses in the accounting periods in which the economic benefits associated with these items are consumed or expire.
- (ii) An expense is recognised immediately in profit or loss when expenditure produces no future economic benefits or when, and to the extent that future economic benefits do not qualify, or cease to qualify, for recognition in the statement of financial position as an asset.

Operating and other expenses that are directly attributable to acquisition of insurance business are recognised in insurance service expenses as per note 1(e)(viii) above. Other expenses not meeting the categories in note 1(e)(viii) are included in other operating expenses in the statement of profit or loss.

(h) Taxation

Current income tax

Current income tax is the amount of income tax payable on the taxable profit for the year determined in accordance with the respective countries' Income Tax Legislations. Income tax expense is the aggregate amount charged/ (credited) in respect of current tax and deferred tax in determining the profit or loss for the year. Current income tax assets or liabilities are based on the amount of tax expected to be paid or recovered in respect of the taxation authorities in the future. Tax is recognised in profit or loss except when it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income, in which case it is also recognised in other comprehensive income, or to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is also recognised directly in equity.

Current income tax is provided on the basis of the results for the year, as shown in the financial statements, adjusted in accordance with tax legislation. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date. The prevailing tax rate and the amount expected to be paid are highlighted in note 11 of these financial statements.

The group offsets current tax assets and current tax liabilities when:

- It has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and
- It intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The net amount of current income tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included on a separate line in the statement of financial position of these financial statements.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(h) Taxation (continued)

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is determined using the liability method on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes, using tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised, or the deferred tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences except those arising on the initial recognition of goodwill, the initial recognition of an asset or liability, other than a business combination, that at the time of the transaction affects neither the accounting nor taxable profit nor loss. In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. The accounting of deferred tax movements is driven by the accounting treatment of the underlying transaction that led to the temporary differences.

Deferred tax relating to items recorded in profit or loss is recognised in profit or loss, while deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss in other comprehensive income or equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Income Taxes

Value Added Tax (VAT) and premium taxes

Revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities are recognised net of the amount of VAT and premium taxes except:

- when the VAT or premium tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the VAT is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable, or receivables and payables that are measured with the amount of VAT or premium tax included.

Outstanding net amounts of VAT or premium tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

(i) Earnings per share

The Group calculates basic earnings per share amounts for profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent entity and, if presented, profit or loss from continuing operations attributable to those equity holders. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent entity (the numerator) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (the denominator) during the period.

For the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share, the amounts attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent entity in respect of:

- (i) profit or loss from continuing operations attributable to the parent entity; and
- (ii) profit or loss attributable to the parent entity

are the amounts in (i) and (ii) adjusted for the after-tax amounts of preference dividends, differences arising on the settlement of preference shares, and other similar effects of preference shares classified as equity.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Translation of foreign currencies

The presentation currency of each of the Group's consolidated entities is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The consolidated and company's financial statements are presented in Kenyan Shilling ("KShs") which is also the company's functional currency.

Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into each entity's functional currency at the applicable exchange rate at the respective reporting dates. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of the transactions performed by the companies of the Group and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities into each entity's functional currency are recognized in profit or loss. Effects of exchange rate changes on the fair value of equity instruments are recorded as part of the fair value gain or loss.

The results and financial position of each group entity (are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- (i) assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the applicable closing rate at the respective reporting date;
- (ii) income and expenses for each statement of profit or loss and statement of other comprehensive income are translated either at the rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or at average exchange rates (in case this average is a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates).

The results and financial position of an entity whose functional currency is the currency of a hyperinflationary economy shall be translated into the group's presentation currency using the following procedure: all amounts (i.e. assets, liabilities, equity items, income and expenses) shall be translated at the closing rate at the date of the most recent statement of financial position.

When amounts are translated into the currency of a non-hyperinflationary economy, comparative amounts shall be those that were presented as current year amounts in the relevant prior year financial statements (i.e. not adjusted for subsequent changes in the price level or subsequent changes in exchange rates).

Inflation accounting

One of the subsidiaries of the Group, CIC Africa Insurance (South Sudan) was considered to operate in hyperinflationary economy until 31 December 2023. In 2024, South Sudan ceased being hyperinflationary and the subsidiary discontinued the preparation and presentation of the financial statements in accordance to the IAS 29 standard. It treated the carrying amounts expressed in the measuring current unit at 31 December 2023 as the basis for opening carrying amounts for the 2024 financial statements.

Significant judgement

The Group exercises significant judgement in determining the onset of hyperinflation in countries in which it operates and whether the functional currency of its subsidiaries is the currency of a hyperinflationary economy.

Various characteristics of the economic environment of each country are taken into account. These characteristics include, but are not limited to, whether:

- the general population prefers to keep its wealth in non-monetary assets or in a relatively stable foreign currency;
- prices are quoted in a relatively stable foreign currency;
- sales or purchase prices take expected losses of purchasing power during a short credit period into account;
- interest rates, wages and prices are linked to a price index; and
- the cumulative inflation rate over three years is approaching, or exceeds, 100%.

The analysis of the cumulative inflation rate over three years resulted in the Group considering whether South Sudan's economy was hyperinflationary. Based on the available information, the Group concluded that the economy is currently not hyperinflationary.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(k) Property and equipment

Property and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses except for buildings which are measured based on revalued amounts. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset as appropriate only when the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Buildings are measured according to the revaluation model stated at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the reporting date.

Increases in the carrying amount of land and buildings arising on revaluation are dealt with through other comprehensive income and accumulated under a separate heading of revaluation surplus in the statement of changes in equity. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are dealt with through other comprehensive income and reversed from revaluation surplus in the statement of changes in equity; all other decreases are charged to profit or loss for the year. Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those that would be determined using fair values at the end of each reporting period.

Depreciation is calculated on straight line basis to write down the cost of each asset, or the revalued amount, to its residual value over its estimated useful life as follows:

Buildings	40 years
Computers	4 years
Motor vehicles	4 years
Furniture, fittings and equipment	8 years
Leasehold improvements	10 years

Property and equipment are reviewed for impairment as described in note (s) whenever there are any indications of impairment identified.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use.

An item of property and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further economic benefits are expected from its continued use or disposal. Gains and losses on derecognition of property and equipment are determined by reference to the difference of the carrying amounts and disposal proceeds. On disposal of revalued assets, amounts in the revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings. The date of disposal of an item of property, and equipment is the date the recipient obtains control of that item in accordance with the requirements for determining when a performance obligation is satisfied. The amount of consideration to be included is the gain or loss arising from the derecognition of property and is determined in accordance with the requirements for determining the transaction price in IFRS 15.

The residual value, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end are adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(l) Investment properties

Investment property is property held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both. Investment property is initially recognised at cost including the transaction costs. The investment properties are subsequently carried at fair value, representing the open market value at the reporting date determined by annual valuations by independent valuers. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value are included in the profit or loss for the year to which they relate.

The carrying amount includes the cost of replacing part of an existing investment property at the time that cost is incurred if the recognition criteria is met; and excludes the costs of day-to-day servicing of an investment property.

Investment properties are derecognised when either they have been disposed off (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. On disposal of an investment property, the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to profit or loss. The date of disposal of investment property is the date the recipient obtains control of that item in accordance with the requirements for determining when a performance obligation is satisfied. The amount of consideration to be included in the gain or loss arising from the derecognition of investment property is determined in accordance with the requirements for determining the transaction price in IFRS 15.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(l) Investment properties (continued)

Transfers are made to (or from) investment property only when there is a change in use. For a transfer from investment property to owner occupied property, the deemed cost for subsequent accounting is the fair value at the date of change in use. If owner-occupied property becomes an investment property, the Group accounts for such property in accordance with the policy stated under plant and equipment to the date of change in use.

(m) Intangible assets

Software licence costs and computer software that are not an integral part of the related hardware are initially recognised at cost, and subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Costs that are directly attributable to the production of identifiable computer software products controlled by the Group are recognised as intangible assets.

Softwares under implementation are recognised as work in progress at historical costs less any accumulated impairment loss. The cost of such softwares includes professional fees and costs directly attributable to the software. The softwares are not amortised until they are ready for the intended use.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. The group does not have assets with indefinite life and hence the amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to write down the cost of each licence or item of software over its estimated useful life (four years).

Amortisation begins when the asset is available for use, i.e. when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, even when idle. Amortisation ceases at the earlier of the date that the asset is classified as held for sale and the date that the asset is derecognised.

Intangible assets have finite lives and are assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year end.

Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in profit or loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset. The date of disposal of an item of intangible asset is the date the recipient obtains control of that item in accordance with the requirements for determining when a performance obligation is satisfied. The amount of consideration to be included in the gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an intangible asset is determined in accordance with the requirements for determining the transaction price in IFRS 15.

(n) Accounting for leases

The Group leases rental office spaces. The Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group uses the definition of a lease in IFRS 16.

Group acting as a lessee

On the commencement date of each lease (excluding leases with a term, on commencement, of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value) the Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability.

The lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid on that date. The lease payments include fixed payments, variable payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees, and the exercise price of a purchase option if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise that option. The lease payments are discounted at the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate is used. The incremental borrowing rate is the internal cost of debt determined as the risk free borrowing rate adjusted for country premium.

For leases that contain non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration payable to the lease and non-lease components based on their relative stand-alone components.

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(n) Accounting for leases (continued)

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost comprising the initial measurement of the lease liability, any lease payments made on or before the commencement date, any initial direct costs incurred, and an estimate of the costs of restoring the underlying asset to the condition required under the terms of the lease.

Subsequently the lease liability is measured at amortised cost, subject to re-measurement to reflect any reassessment, lease modifications, or revised fixed lease payments.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to write down the cost of each asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life. If ownership of the underlying asset is not expected to pass to the Group at the end of the lease term, the estimated useful life would not exceed the lease term.

For leases with a term, on commencement, of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value (such as leased electronic equipment) the total lease payments are recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease period.

Leases where the Group assumes substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are recognised as a liability at the inception of the lease at the lower of the fair value of the leased assets and the present value of the minimum lease payments. The interest rate implicit in the lease is used as the discount factor in determining the present value. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost using the interest rate implicit in the lease. The finance cost is charged to the profit and loss account in the year in which it is incurred. Property and equipment acquired under finance leases are capitalised and depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset.

The changes in leases which do not fall under the scope of COVID 19 related concessions are treated as lease modifications. Right of use assets are re-measured and gains or losses thereof recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases. The Group recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense over the lease term.

A short-term lease in this context is defined as any arrangement which has a lease term of 12 months or less. Lease payments associated with such arrangements are recognised in the income statement as an expense on a straight-line basis. The Group's total short term and low value lease portfolio is not material. The Group also leases office equipment such as printers and for which certain leases are short term.

Determination

The determination of whether an arrangement is, (or contains), a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date. The arrangement is assessed for whether fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

Group as a lessor

Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

When an operating lease is terminated, any payment required by the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period in which termination took place. The Group is both lessee and a lessor.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(n) Accounting for leases (continued)

The Group as the lessor – Investment properties leasing arrangements

The investment properties are leased to tenants under operating leases with rentals payable monthly. Lease payments for some contracts include Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases, but there are no other variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate.

At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices.

When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Group makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Group considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset. On a consolidated basis, the business evaluated the proportion of the properties that are owner occupied and reclassified them to Property and Equipment

If an arrangement contains lease and non-lease components, then the Group applies IFRS 15 to allocate the consideration in the contract.

(o) Provisions

General provisions

Provisions for liabilities are recognised when there is a present obligation (legal or constructive) resulting from a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the monetary value of the obligation. Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in profit or loss net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Onerous contracts

A provision is recognised for onerous contracts in which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceeds the economic benefits expected to be received under it. The unavoidable costs reflect the least net cost of exiting the contract, which is the lower of the cost of fulfilling it and any compensation or penalties arising from failure to fulfil it.

(p) Inventories

Land held for sale

Land held for sale is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes the cost of acquisition, and development and borrowing costs during development. When development is completed, borrowing costs and other holding charges are expensed as incurred.

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(q) Employee benefits

Defined contributions provident fund

The Group operates a defined contributions post-employment provident fund for eligible employees. The fund is funded by contributions from the employees and the Group. The assets of the fund are held and administered independently of the Group's assets.

Statutory pension scheme

The Group also makes contributions to the statutory defined contribution schemes in the four countries where operations are based. Contributions to defined contribution schemes are recognised as an expense in profit or loss as they fall due.

Leave

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave accrued at the reporting date.

Bonus

An accrual is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus if the Group has a present legal and constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, the obligation can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Termination benefits

The Group recognises a liability and expense for termination benefits at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits and when the entity recognises costs for a restructuring that is within the scope of IAS 37 and involves the payment of termination benefits.

- (i) For termination benefits payable as a result of an employee's decision to accept an offer of benefits in exchange for the termination of employment, the time when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of termination benefits is the earlier of when the employee accepts the offer and when a restriction (eg a legal, regulatory or contractual requirement or other restriction) on the entity's ability to withdraw the offer takes effect. This would be when the offer is made, if the restriction existed at the time of the offer.
- (ii) For termination benefits payable as a result of the Group's decision to terminate an employee's employment, the Group then can no longer withdraw the offer when it has communicated to the affected employees a plan of termination meeting all of the following:
 - Actions required to complete the plan indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the plan will be made;
 - The plan identifies the number of employees whose employment is to be terminated, their job classifications or functions and their locations (but the plan need not identify each individual employee) and the expected completion date; and
 - The plan establishes the termination benefits that employees will receive in sufficient detail that employees can determine the type and amount of benefits they will receive when their employment is terminated.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(r) Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of an entity:

- (i) That engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity);
- (ii) Whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance; and
- (iii) For which discrete financial information is available.

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker (the Group Chief Executive Officer). The Group Chief Executive Officer allocates resources to and assesses the performance of the operating segments of the Group. The operating segments are based on the Group's management and internal reporting structure.

Under IFRS 8, the Group's reportable segments are long-term business, general insurance business, asset management and other. Long-term business comprises the underwriting of risks relating to death of an insured person and includes contracts subject to the payment of premiums for a long-term dependent on the termination or continuance of the life of an insured person. General insurance business relates to all other categories of insurance business written by the Group and is analysed into several sub-classes of business based on the nature of the assumed risks. Asset management comprises fund management, advisory services businesses and investments. Others comprises of the regional companies; CIC Africa Uganda, CIC Africa Malawi and CIC Africa South Sudan. It also includes the holding company. The Group's main geographical segment of business is in Kenya, which contributes over 87% (2023: 88%) of the Group's total insurance revenue.

(s) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognised in profit or loss in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset, except for property previously revalued where the revaluation was taken to other comprehensive income. In this case the impairment is also recognised in other comprehensive income up to the amount of any previous revaluation. The Group bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations which are detailed in its five-year strategic plan. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after fifth year.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group makes an estimate of recoverable amount. A previous impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the profit or loss to the amount of an impairment already taken to profit or loss while the remainder will be a revaluation amount through other comprehensive income.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(t) Fair value measurement

The Group measures financial instruments classified as financial assets at fair value through OCI and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss including investment properties at fair value at each reporting date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable; and
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

Involvement of external valuers is decided upon annually by the Finance General Manager (GM), who discusses the basis and assumptions with the valuer. The Group Chief Financial Officer then approves this. Selection criteria include market knowledge, reputation, independence and whether professional standards are maintained.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above. Fair value related disclosures have been set out in note 54.

(u) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Date of recognition

Financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(u) Financial instruments (continued)

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the group's business model for managing them. The Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Receivables that do not contain a significant financing component are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15.

Financial assets

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or at fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Group's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments);
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments);
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments); and
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)

The Group measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

The Group's financial assets at amortised cost include loans receivable, cash and cash equivalents, deposits with financial institutions, commercial papers, corporate bonds, other receivables, government securities at amortised cost and due from related parties.

Business model assessment

The group determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective.

The Group holds financial assets to generate returns and provide a capital base to provide for settlement of claims as they arise. The Group considers the timing, amount, and volatility of cash flow requirements to support insurance liability portfolios in determining the business model for the assets as well as the potential to maximise return for shareholders and future business development. The expected frequency, value, and timing of asset sales are important aspects of the Group's assessment.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(u) Financial instruments (continued)

Business model assessment (continued)

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking “worst case” or “stress case” scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Group’s original expectations, the Group does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

The SPPI test

As a second step of its classification process the Group assesses the contractual terms to identify whether they meet the SPPI test.

“Principal” for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortisation of the premium/discount).

The most significant elements of interest within a debt arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money and credit risk. To make the SPPI assessment, the Group applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the period for which the interest is set.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI (debt instruments)

The Group measures debt instruments at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial assets contractual cash flow characteristics and the Group’s business model for managing them. Except for other receivables and amount due from related parties, which do not contain significant financing components, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs.

For a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or at fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are ‘solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)’ on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses or reversals are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortised cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognised in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognised in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments)

Upon initial recognition, the Group can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment. The unquoted financial assets have been designated at fair value through OCI because the Group intends to hold the assets into perpetuity. The Group has designated its equity investments previously classified as available-for-sale as equity investments at FVOCI on the basis that these are not held for trading.

The Group’s financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments) are the unquoted equity investments.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(u) Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortised cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

The Group has classified quoted equity instruments and investments in collective investment scheme in this category.

Derecognition

Derecognition other than for substantial modification

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group's statement of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Derecognition due to substantial modification of terms and conditions

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the terms and conditions have been renegotiated to the extent that, substantially, it becomes a new instrument, with the difference recognised as derecognition gain or loss. When assessing whether or not to derecognise an instrument, amongst others, the Group considers the following factors: introduction of an equity feature, change in counterparty and if the modification is such that the instrument would no longer meet the SPPI criterion.

If the modification does not result into cash flows that are substantially different, the modification does not result in derecognition. Based on the change in cash flows discounted at the original EIR, the Group records a modification gain or loss.

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(u) Financial instruments (continued)

Impairment of financial assets

Overview of ECL principles

The ECL allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset (the lifetime expected credit loss or LTECL), unless there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination, in which case, the allowance is based on the 12 months' expected credit loss (12mECL).

The 12m ECL is the portion of LTECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date.

The Group has established a policy to perform an assessment, at the end of each reporting period, of whether a financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument.

The calculation of ECLs

The Group calculates ECLs based on three probability-weighted scenarios to measure the expected cash shortfalls, discounted at an approximation to the EIR. A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the entity expects to receive.

The mechanics of the ECL calculations are outlined below and the key elements are as follows:

- **PD:** The Probability of Default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the assessed period, if the facility has not been previously derecognised and is still in the portfolio.
- **EAD:** The Exposure at Default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, considering expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected drawdowns on committed facilities, and accrued interest from missed payments.
- **LGD:** The Loss Given Default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, including from the realisation of any collateral. It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

The Group does not have financial guarantees, loan commitments, letters of credit and financial assets which are purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI).

The maximum period for which the credit losses are determined is the contractual life of a financial asset at amortised cost unless the Group has the legal right to call it earlier.

The Group allocates its assets subject to ECL calculations into these categories determined as follows:

- **12MECL (Stage 1)** -The 12mECL is calculated as the portion of the LTECL that represents the ECL that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. The Group calculates the 12mECL allowance based on the expectation of a default occurring within 12 months following the reporting date.
- **LTECL (Stage 2)**-This is recorded when a financial instrument has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination.
- **Impairment (Stage 3)** -For debt instruments considered credit-impaired, the Group recognises the lifetime expected credit losses for these instruments.
- For other receivables, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(u) Financial instruments (continued)

Forward looking information

The inputs and models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when such differences are significantly material.

The Group incorporates forward-looking information into both its assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition and its measurement of ECL. It formulates a 'base case' view of the future direction of relevant economic variables and a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios based on advice from the risk committee and economic experts and consideration of a variety of external actual and forecast information. This process involves developing two or more additional economic scenarios and considering the relative probabilities of each outcome.

The base case represents a best estimate and is aligned with information used by the group for other purposes, such as strategic planning and budgeting. The other scenarios represent more optimistic and more pessimistic outcomes. The Group also periodically carries out stress-testing of more extreme shocks to calibrate its determination of these other representative scenarios.

Collateral valuation

To mitigate its credit risk on financial assets (staff loans), the Group seeks to use collateral, where possible. The collateral is in form of real estate or motor vehicles. Collateral, unless repossessed, is not recorded on the Group's statement of financial position. However, the fair value of collateral affects the calculations of ECLs for staff loans. It is generally assessed, at a minimum, at inception and reassessed on annual basis. Collaterals such as real estate, is valued based on data provided by third parties such as real estate valuers.

Collateral repossessed

The Group's accounting policy under IFRS 9 remains the same as it was under IAS 39. The Group's policy is to determine whether a repossessed asset can be best used for its internal operations or should be sold. Assets determined to be useful for internal operations are transferred to their relevant asset category at the lower of the repossessed value or the carrying amount of the original secured asset. Assets for which selling is determined to be the better option are transferred to assets held for sale at their fair value (if financial assets) and fair value less cost to sell for non-financial assets at the repossession date in line with the Group's policy.

In its normal course of business, the Group does not physically repossess properties or motor vehicles but engages its procurement department to auction the asset to settle the outstanding debt. Any surplus funds are returned to the obligors. Because of this practice, the real estate properties and motor vehicles under legal repossession processes are not recorded in the balance sheet.

Write offs

Financial assets are written off either partially or in entirety only when the Group has stopped pursuing the recovery. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to credit loss expense. There were no write offs over the period reported in these financial statements.

The inputs and models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when such differences are significantly material.

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(u) Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, and payables. All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include other payables, borrowings, payables arising out of reinsurance arrangements and amounts due to related parties.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied.

Management only designates, on an instrument – by- instrument basis, an instrument at FVPL upon initial recognition when one of the following criteria are met:

- The designation eliminates, or significantly reduces, the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or liabilities or recognising gains or losses on them on a different basis

The Group has designated unit linked contracts as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

After initial recognition, payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the carrying amount on initial recognition. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.

Redesignation of financial assets

As part of the initial implementation of IFRS 17, *Insurance Contracts*, effective 1 January 2023, the Group reassessed its business model for eligible financial assets in line with the requirements of paragraphs C29 to C33 of IFRS 17. The redesignation was based on the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial application of IFRS 17 and the designations and classifications were applied retrospectively without the use of hindsight.

The applied designations and classifications were based on how the performance of the financial assets is evaluated, reported to key management personnel, the risks that affect the performance of the deposit administration fund and expected liquidity needs of the holders of the instruments.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(v) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investment comprising of fixed deposits with financial institutions with original maturities of three months or less, and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(w) Dividends

Dividends on ordinary shares are charged directly to equity in the period in which they are declared and approved. Dividend distributions to the shareholders are recognised as a liability in the financial statements in the year in which the dividends are declared and approved by the shareholders.

(x) Events after the reporting date

If the Group receives information after the reporting period, but prior to the date of authorisation for issue, about conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period, the Group will assess if the information affects the amounts that it recognises in the Group's financial statements. The Group will adjust the amounts recognised in its financial statements to reflect any adjusting events even after the reporting period and update the disclosures that relate to those conditions in the light of the new information. For non-adjusting events after the reporting period, the Group will not change the amounts recognised in its financial statements but will disclose the nature of the non-adjusting event and an estimate of its financial effect, or a statement that such an estimate cannot be made, if applicable. Refer to note 60 for more details.

1. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(y) Share capital and share premium

Ordinary shares are recognised at par value and classified as 'share capital' in equity. Any amounts received over and above the par value of the shares issued are classified as 'share premium' in equity.

Incremental costs attributable to the issue or cancellation of equity instruments are recognised directly in equity, net of tax if applicable.

(z) Statutory fund

This relates to CIC Life Assurance Limited. The Group matches the assets to liabilities, after which there is a surplus/deficit that is transferred to the statutory fund. The Insurance Act regulations stipulate that only a maximum of 30% of this can be transferred to the shareholders. The statutory actuary advises on the amount to be transferred to the shareholders. When a transfer is made to the shareholders, tax at the prevailing corporation rate 2024: 30% (2023: 30%) is incurred.

(z) Product classification

Insurance contracts are those contracts where the Group (the insurer) has accepted significant insurance risk from another party (the policyholders) by agreeing to compensate the policyholders if a specified uncertain future event (the insured event) adversely affects the policyholders. As a general guideline, the Group determines whether it has significant insurance risk, by comparing benefits payable after an insured event with benefits payable if the insured event did not occur.

Insurance contracts can also transfer financial risk. Investment contracts are those contracts that transfer significant financial risk, but not significant insurance risk. Financial risk is the risk of a possible future change in one or more of a specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity price, foreign exchange rate, index of price or rates, credit rating or credit index or other variable, provided in the case of a non-financial variable that the variable is not specific to a party to the contract. Once a contract has been classified as an insurance contract (life and general), it remains an insurance contract for the remainder of its lifetime, even if the insurance risk reduces significantly during this period, unless all rights and obligations are extinguished or expire. Investment contracts can, however, be reclassified as insurance contracts after inception if insurance risk becomes significant.

Insurance and investment contracts are further classified as being either with or without DPF. The insurance contracts with DPF are majorly for Life Assurance, while the insurance contracts without DPF are both in general and life businesses. The group have direct participating contracts, in the form of deposit administration contracts. The investments contracts without DPF include the unit linked contracts.

DPF is a contractual right to receive, as a supplement to guaranteed benefits, additional benefits that meet the following conditions:

- Likely to be a significant portion of the total contractual benefits; and
- The amount or timing of which is contractually at the discretion of the issuer.

That are contractually based on:

- The performance of a specified pool of contracts or a specified type of contract;
- Realised and/or unrealised investment returns on a specified pool of assets held by the issuer; and
- The profit or loss of the company, fund or other entity that issues the contract.

(z) Policy loans

Policy loans, considered part of the insurance contract under IFRS 17, have been incorporated in insurance contract liabilities. IFRS 17 requires an entity to present separately in the statement of financial position the carrying amount of portfolios of insurance contracts issued that are liabilities. Prior to the adoption of IFRS 17, loans to policyholders were classified as IFRS 9 loans and receivables under Loans receivable (i.e. separately from the insurance contract). However, these loans do not meet the requirements in IFRS 17 to be treated as separate IFRS 9 investment components and have been considered within insurance contract liabilities.

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Estimates and assumptions are an integral part of financial reporting and as such have an impact on the assets and liabilities of the Group. Management applies judgement in determining the best estimate of future experience. Judgements are based on historical experience and management's best estimate expectations of future events, taking into account changes experienced historically. Estimates and assumptions are regularly updated to reflect actual experience. Actual experience in future financial years can be materially different from the current assumptions and judgements and could require adjustments to the carrying values of the affected assets and liabilities.

The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

A. Critical judgements in applying the group's accounting policies

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations, that the directors have made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that will have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in financial statements:

(a) *Assessment of significance of insurance risk*

The Group applies its judgement in assessing whether a contract transfers to the issuer significant insurance risk. A contract transfers significant insurance risk only if an insured event could cause the Group to pay additional amounts that are significant in any single scenario and only if there is a scenario that has commercial substance in which the issuer has a possibility of a loss on a present value basis upon an occurrence of the insured event, regardless of whether the insured event is extremely unlikely. The assessment of whether additional amounts payable on the occurrence of an insured event are significant and whether there is any scenario with commercial substance in which the issuer has a possibility of a loss on a present value basis involves significant judgement and is performed at initial recognition on a contract-by-contract basis. The type of contracts where this judgement is required are those that transfer financial and insurance risk and result in the latter being the smaller benefit provided. All contracts issued by the Group accept significant insurance risk and the reinsurance contracts held transfer significant insurance risk and therefore no judgement was involved.

(b) *Combination of insurance contracts*

Determining whether it is necessary to treat a set or series of insurance contracts as a single contract involves significant judgement and careful consideration. In assessing whether a set or series of insurance contracts achieve, or are designed to achieve, an overall commercial effect, the Group determines whether the rights and obligations are different when looked at together compared to when looked at individually and whether the Group is unable to measure one contract without considering the other. No respective judgement is applicable to the Group.

(c) *Separation of insurance components of an insurance contract*

The Group issues some insurance contracts that combine protection for the policyholder against different types of insurance risks in a single contract. IFRS 17 does not require or permit separating insurance components of an insurance contract unless the legal form of a single contract does not reflect the substance of its contractual rights and obligations. In such cases, separate insurance elements must be recognised. Overriding the 'single contract' unit of account presumption involves significant judgement and is not an accounting policy choice. When determining whether a legal contract reflects its substance or not, the Group considers the interdependency between different risks covered, the ability of all components to lapse independently, and the ability to price and sell the components separately. No respective judgement is applicable to the Group.

(d) *Determination of the contract boundary*

The measurement of a group of insurance contracts includes all the future cash flows arising within the contract boundary. In determining which cash flows fall within a contract boundary, the Group considers its substantive rights and obligations arising from the terms of the contract, from applicable law, regulation and customary business practices. Cash flows are considered to be outside of the contract boundary if the Group has the practical ability to reprice existing contracts to reflect their reassessed risks, and if the contract's pricing for coverage up to the date of reassessment only considers the risks until the next reassessment date. The Group applies its judgement in assessing whether it has the practical ability to set a price that fully reflects all the risks in the contract or portfolio.

For the Group, the date of initial recognition will be the start of the coverage period for the group of insurance and reinsurance contracts. In some contracts such as direct participating contracts, the Group has the practical ability to reprice upon renewal. The contract boundary ends at the end of the coverage period (e.g., maturity date/ expiry date of the contract, or renewal date).

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

A. Critical judgements in applying the group's accounting policies (continued)

(e) *Identification of portfolios*

The Group defines a portfolio as insurance contracts subject to similar risks and managed together. Contracts within the same product line are expected to be in the same portfolio as they have similar risks and are managed together. The assessment of which risks are similar and how contracts are managed requires the exercise of judgement. Where similar products are issued by different entities within a group, they are considered to be separate portfolios. Despite the oversight provided by management at the group level, the Group determines that these contracts are managed at the local issuing entity level. This is not an area of significant judgement for the Group since the Group is a multi-line insurer where each product line is monitored and managed on its own.

The Group applies the same assessment for the group of reinsurance contracts held.

(f) *Level of aggregation*

The Group applies judgement when determining the contract sets within portfolios and whether the Group has reasonable and supportable information to conclude that all contracts within a set would fall into the same group.

(g) *Assessment of loss component*

Aggregation of insurance contracts issued on initial recognition into groups of onerous contracts, groups of contracts with no significant possibility of becoming onerous and groups of other contracts. Similar grouping assessment for reinsurance contracts held is done. For contracts measured under the PAA, management has applied judgement to assess whether facts and circumstances indicate that a group of contracts has become onerous. Further, judgement is applied to assess whether facts and circumstances indicate that any changes in the onerous group's profitability and whether any loss component remeasurement is required. The Group uses loss ratios to identify onerous contracts. The Group did not identify any facts or circumstances that might have indicated that a group of contracts measured under the PAA had become onerous.

(h) *Assessment of directly attributable cash flows*

The Group uses judgement in assessing whether cash flows are directly attributable to a specific portfolio of insurance contracts. Insurance acquisition cash flows are included in the measurement of a group of insurance contracts only if they are directly attributable to the individual contracts in a group, or to the group itself, or the portfolio of insurance contracts to which the group belongs. When estimating fulfilment cash flows, the Group also allocates fixed and variable overheads fulfilment cash flows directly attributable to the fulfilment of insurance contracts.

(i) *Assessment of eligibility for PAA*

For short term (re)insurance contracts with a coverage period extending beyond one year, the Group elects to apply the PAA if at the inception of the group, the Group reasonably expects that it will provide a liability for remaining coverage that would not differ materially from the General Model. The Group exercises judgement in determining whether the PAA eligibility criteria are met at initial recognition.

The Group carried out PAA eligibility assessment for the engineering portfolio in general business whose LRC determined using GMM does not differ materially from that measured under PAA and concluded that they qualify to be measured under PAA. The Group carried out PAA eligibility assessment for the direct participating contracts portfolio, and assessed that the coverage period is one year or less, given the ability to reprice the portfolio annually.

(j) *Determination of contractual service margin (CSM)*

The CSM of a group of contracts is recognised in profit or loss to reflect services provided in each year based on the number of coverage units provided in the year, which is determined by considering for each contract the quantity of the benefits provided and its expected coverage period. The coverage units are reviewed and updated at each reporting date.

The Group determines the quantity of the benefits provided under each contract as follows;

- Term life insurance contracts - Expected present value of claims
- Annuity contracts - Annuity amount payable in each period

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

A. Critical judgements in applying the group's accounting policies (continued)

(k) *Impairment of financial assets*

The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms. ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

The Group tracks changes in credit risk and recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. See specific notes for financial assets that are subject to impairment assessment.

The Group measures ECL on an individual basis, or on a collective basis for class of assets that share similar economic risk characteristic. Each of these is associated with different PDs, EADs and LGDs. When relevant, the assessment of multiple scenarios also incorporates how defaulted loans are expected to be recovered, including the probability that the staff loans and mortgages will cure and the value of collateral or the amount that might be received for selling the asset.

A number of significant judgements are also required in applying the accounting requirements for measuring ECL, such as:

- Determining the criteria for significant increase in credit risk;
- Choosing appropriate models and assumptions for the measurement of ECL;
- Establishing groups of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL;
- Determining the relevant period of exposure to credit risk; and
- Determining the appropriate business models and assessing the "solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)" requirements for financial assets.

(l) *Income taxes*

The Group is subject to income taxes in the various jurisdictions of operations. Significant judgement is required in determining the Group's provision for income taxes and to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based on the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies. The Group uses judgement to determine whether each tax treatment should be considered independently or whether some tax treatments should be considered together. The decision is based on which approach provides better predictions of the resolution of the uncertainty. The Group assumes that the taxation authority will examine amounts reported to it and will have full knowledge of all relevant information when doing so. Where the Group concludes that it is probable that a particular tax treatment will be accepted, it determines taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits or tax rates consistently with the tax treatment included in its income tax filings. If the Group concludes that it is not probable that a particular tax treatment will be accepted, it uses the most likely amount or the expected value of the tax treatment when determining taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates.

Particularly, the Group has applied judgement in concluding that on initial adoption of IFRS 17, the transition adjustments are subject to income tax charge/credit for some jurisdictions of operations. In addition, the existing income tax laws are based on IFRS 4 and therefore, judgment has been applied in calculating the current income tax charge for the year based on IFRS 17 numbers. To the best of the directors' knowledge, the calculated tax obligations are reflective of the tax liability at 31 December 2024.

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

A. Critical judgements in applying the group's accounting policies (continued)

(m) Revaluation of property and investment properties

The Group carries certain classes of property and equipment at fair value, with changes in fair value being recognised in other comprehensive income. Land and buildings were valued based on open market value by independent valuers. For investment properties valuation methodologies were used by reference to properties of similar nature, location and condition amongst other factors which are highly judgmental.

Investment property is classified as held for sale under IFRS 5 where its carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than continuing use.

For a property to be classified as held for sale, the following conditions need to be met:

- the asset must be available for immediate sale in its present condition; and
- the sale must be highly probable.

(n) Impairment of associate

The Group determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If this is the case, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value and recognises the amount to the statement of profit or loss. In the current and the previous year, the results of the impairment assessment tests performed on the investment in the associate did not result in impairment as detailed in Note 18.

(o) Impairment of subsidiaries

The Group determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in the subsidiaries is impaired. If this is the case, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the respective subsidiaries and its carrying value and recognises the amount to the statement of profit or loss. In the current and previous year, the results of the impairment assessment tests performed on the investment in the subsidiaries resulted in no impairment as detailed in Note 19.

(p) Recoverability of deferred income tax asset

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

B. Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are key estimations that the directors have used in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in financial statements.

(a) Insurance contract assets and liabilities and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities

By applying IFRS 17 to measurement of insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held, the Group has made estimations in the following key areas. They form part of the overall balances of insurance contract assets and liabilities and reinsurance contract assets and liabilities:

- Future cash flows, including Liability for Incurred Claims (LIC)
- Discount rates
- Allocation rate for insurance finance income or expenses
- Risk adjustment for non-financial risk
- Allocation of asset for insurance acquisition cash flows to current and future groups of contracts

Every area, including the Group's estimation methods and assumptions used and other sources of estimation uncertainty are discussed below. At 31 December 2024, the Group's total carrying amount of:

- Insurance contracts issued that are liabilities was KShs 41.84 billion (2023: KShs 34.2 billion)
- Reinsurance contracts issued that are assets was KShs 5.1 billion (2023: KShs 3.7 billion)

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

B. Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of carrying amounts to changes in assumptions

The following tables present information on how reasonably possible changes in assumptions made by the Group with regard to underwriting risk variables impact insurance liabilities and profit or loss and equity before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance contracts held. For contracts measured under the PAA, only the Liability for incurred claims (LIC) component of insurance liabilities is sensitive to possible changes in underwriting risk variables.

The analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. No changes were made by the Group in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the below analysis.

Contracts measured under PAA – General insurance contracts

	As at 31 December 2024			As at 31 December 2023				
	Liability for incurred claims (LIC) KShs'000	Impact on LIC KShs'000	Impact on profit before income tax KShs'000	Impact on equity KShs'000	Liability for incurred claims (LIC) KShs'000	Impact on LIC KShs'000	Impact on profit before income tax KShs'000	Impact on equity KShs'000
Insurance contract liabilities	6,942,478				6,458,197			
Reinsurance contract assets	<u>(1,443,120)</u>				<u>(1,697,715)</u>			
Net insurance contract liabilities	5,499,358				<u>4,760,482</u>			
<i>Average claim cost - 10% increase</i>								
Insurance contract liabilities		399,861	(399,861)	(279,903)		371,968	(371,968)	(260,377)
Reinsurance contract assets		<u>(95,904)</u>	<u>95,904</u>	<u>67,133</u>		<u>(112,823)</u>	<u>112,823</u>	<u>78,976</u>
Net insurance contract liabilities		<u>303,957</u>	<u>(303,957)</u>	<u>(212,770)</u>		<u>259,145</u>	<u>(259,145)</u>	<u>(181,401)</u>
<i>Discount rate - 1% increase</i>								
Insurance contract liabilities		(119,539)	119,539	83,677		(111,200)	111,200	77,840
Reinsurance contract assets		<u>27,790</u>	<u>(27,790)</u>	<u>(19,453)</u>		<u>32,693</u>	<u>(32,693)</u>	<u>(22,885)</u>
Net insurance contract liabilities		<u>(91,749)</u>	<u>91,749</u>	<u>64,224</u>		<u>(78,507)</u>	<u>78,507</u>	<u>54,955</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

B. Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of carrying amounts to changes in assumptions (continued)

Life insurance contracts

	Fulfilment cash flows (FCF) KShs'000	CSM KShs'000	Total KShs'000	As at 31 December 2024			Remaining CSM KShs'000	Impact on profit before tax	Impact on equity KShs'000
				Impact on FCF	Impact on CSM	Total impact			
				KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000			
Insurance contract liabilities	10,413,185	3,843,123	14,256,308						
Reinsurance contract assets	<u>(1,478,945)</u>	=	<u>(1,478,945)</u>						
Net insurance contract liabilities	8,934,240	3,843,123	12,777,363						
<i>Lapse/surrender - 10% increase</i>									
Insurance contract liabilities				19,630	(12,456)	7,174	3,830,667	(7,174)	(5,022)
Reinsurance contract assets				<u>(5,457)</u>	=	<u>(5,457)</u>	=	<u>5,457</u>	<u>3,820</u>
Net insurance contract liabilities				14,173	(12,456)	1,717	3,830,667	(1,717)	(1,202)
<i>Mortality rate - 1% increase</i>									
Insurance contract liabilities				333,700	(211,764)	121,936	3,631,359	(121,936)	(85,355)
Reinsurance contract assets				<u>(92,775)</u>	=	<u>(92,775)</u>	=	<u>92,775</u>	<u>64,942</u>
Net insurance contract liabilities				240,925	(211,764)	29,161	3,631,359	<u>(29,161)</u>	<u>(20,413)</u>
<i>Expenses rate - 5% increase</i>									
Insurance contract liabilities				99,760	(63,307)	36,453	3,779,816	(36,453)	(25,517)
Reinsurance contract assets				<u>(26,883)</u>	=	<u>(26,883)</u>	=	<u>26,883</u>	<u>18,818</u>
Net insurance contract liabilities				72,877	(63,307)	9,570	3,779,816	(9,570)	(6,699)

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

B. Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of carrying amounts to changes in assumptions (continued)

Life insurance contracts (continued)

	Fulfilment cash flows (FCF) KShs'000	CSM KShs'000	Total KShs'000	As at 31 December 2023			Remaining CSM KShs'000	Impact on profit before tax	Impact on equity KShs'000
				Impact on FCF KShs'000	Impact on CSM KShs'000	Total impact KShs'000			
Insurance contract liabilities	9,744,834	2,549,419	12,294,253						
Reinsurance contract assets	<u>(1,262,289)</u>	-	<u>(1,262,289)</u>						
Net insurance contract liabilities	<u>8,482,545</u>	<u>2,549,419</u>	<u>11,031,964</u>						
<i>Lapse/surrender - 10% increase</i>									
Insurance contract liabilities				18,370	(8,263)	10,107	2,541,156	(10,106)	(7,074)
Reinsurance contract assets				<u>(4,658)</u>	-	<u>(4,658)</u>	-	<u>4,658</u>	<u>3,261</u>
Net insurance contract liabilities				13,712	(8,263)	5,449	2,541,156	(5,448)	(3,813)
<i>Mortality rate - 1% increase</i>									
Insurance contract liabilities				312,282	(140,478)	171,804	2,408,941	(171,804)	(120,263)
Reinsurance contract assets				<u>(79,184)</u>	-	<u>(79,184)</u>	-	<u>79,184</u>	<u>55,429</u>
Net insurance contract liabilities				233,098	(140,478)	92,620	2,408,941	<u>(92,620)</u>	<u>(64,834)</u>
<i>Expenses rate - 5% increase</i>									
Insurance contract liabilities				93,357	(41,996)	51,361	2,507,423	(51,361)	(35,953)
Reinsurance contract assets				<u>(22,945)</u>	-	<u>(22,945)</u>	-	<u>22,945</u>	<u>16,062</u>
Net insurance contract liabilities				70,412	(41,996)	28,416	2,507,423	(28,416)	(19,891)

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

2. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

B. Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

(b) Technique for estimation of future cash flows

In estimating fulfilment cash flows included in the contract boundary, the Group considers the range of all possible outcomes in an unbiased way specifying the amount of cash flows, timing and probability of each scenario reflecting conditions existing at the measurement date, using a probability-weighted average expectation. The probability weighted average represents the probability-weighted mean of all possible scenarios. In determining possible scenarios, the Group uses all the reasonable and supportable information available to them without undue cost and effort, which includes information about past events, current conditions and future forecasts.

Cash flow estimates include both market variables directly observed in the market or derived directly from markets and non-market variables such as mortality rates, accident rates, average claim costs, probabilities of severe claims, policy surrender rates. The Group maximises the use of observable inputs for market variables and utilises internally generated group-specific data. For life insurance contracts, the Group uses national statistical data for estimating the mortality rates as the national statistical data is more current than internal mortality statistics.

(c) Method of estimating discount rates

In determining discount rates for different products, the Group uses the bottom-up approach for cash flows of nonparticipating contracts that do not depend on underlying items. Applying this approach, the discount rate is determined as the risk-free yield adjusted for differences in liquidity characteristics between the financial assets used to derive the risk-free yield and the relevant liability cash flows (known as an illiquidity premium).

To derive the risk-free yield curve, the Group uses the published Nairobi Securities Exchange (NSE) yield curve for the Kenyan entities. This yield curve is published monthly and is based on the current yields of government securities issued by the Central Bank of Kenya. For Uganda and Malawi, a yield curve will be constructed from the Treasury Bond yields published by the Bank of Uganda and the Reserve Bank of Malawi respectively.

The Group will apply an illiquidity premium of zero to its risk-free yield curve. This is due to lack of sufficiently deep corporate bond market for which to derive the illiquidity premium. In addition, the groups of contracts are short-term, liquid and cancellable by providing a specified notice period.

Discount rates applied for discounting of future cash flows are listed below:

All general and life insurance contracts – KES currency

Period	1 year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years	6 years	7 years	8 years	9 years	10 years
31 December 2024	11.41%	12.30%	13.44%	14.16%	14.14%	13.87%	13.60%	13.47%	13.61%	13.60%
31 December 2023	16.10%	17.92%	17.96%	17.87%	17.45%	16.79%	16.32%	15.97%	15.73%	15.70%

All general and life insurance contracts – UGX currency

Period	1 year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years	6 years	7 years	8 years	9 years	10 years
31 December 2024	14.93%	14.95%	15.80%	15.78%	16.04%	16.26%	16.44%	16.60%	16.74%	16.50%
31 December 2023	12.83%	13.00%	13.94%	14.24%	14.50%	14.67%	14.83%	14.97%	15.09%	15.20%

All general and life insurance contracts – MWK currency

Period	1 year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years	6 years	7 years	8 years	9 years	10 years
31 December 2024	26.00%	28.75%	30.00%	31.24%	32.00%	33.31%	34.00%	34.78%	35.00%	35.00%
31 December 2023	24.00%	26.75%	28.00%	29.24%	30.00%	31.26%	32.00%	32.70%	33.28%	33.00%

All general and life insurance contracts – SSP currency

Period	1 year	2 years	3 years	4 years	5 years	6 years	7 years	8 years	9 years	10 years
31 December 2024	11.41%	12.30%	13.44%	14.16%	14.14%	13.87%	13.60%	13.47%	13.61%	13.60%
31 December 2023	16.10%	17.92%	17.96%	17.87%	17.45%	16.79%	16.32%	15.97%	15.73%	15.70%

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

In accordance with IFRS 8: Operating segments, the information presented hereafter by operating segment is the same as that reported to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (the Group Chief Executive Officer) for the purposes of making decisions about allocating resources to the segment and assessing its performance.

Under IFRS 8, the Group's reportable segments are long term business, general insurance business, asset management and other. Long-term business comprises the underwriting of risks relating to death of an insured person and includes contracts subject to the payment of premiums for a long-term dependent on the termination or continuance of the life of an insured person. General insurance business relates to all other categories of insurance business written by the Group and is analysed into several sub-classes of business based on the nature of the assumed risks. Asset management comprises fund management, advisory services businesses and investments. Others comprises of the regional companies; CIC Africa Uganda, CIC Africa Malawi and CIC Africa South Sudan. It also includes the holding company. The Group's main geographical segment of business is in Kenya, which contributes 88% (2023: 87%) of the Group's total insurance revenue.

Measurement of operating segment profit or loss, assets and liabilities

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as those described in the material accounting policies. There are no intersegment revenues and no single customer accounts for more than 10% of the revenue.

Factors that management use to identify the entity's reportable segments

The CIC Insurance Group PLC segments are strategic companies that offer different products and are managed separately based on regulatory requirements.

Description of the types of products and services from which each reportable segment derives its revenues

The CIC Insurance Group PLC has reportable segments; general insurance business, long term insurance business, asset management and other business.

Group management internally evaluates its performance based upon:

- Reportable segment profits after tax.
- Capital employed (defined as the total of intangible and tangible assets and working capital).

The various products and services that the reporting segments derive their revenues from have been described as follows.

(a) Insurance revenue	2024	2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000
<i>General insurance business</i>		
Medical	10,349,906	7,634,142
Non-medical	8,175,932	10,145,279
Sub - total	<u>18,525,838</u>	<u>17,779,421</u>
<i>Long term business</i>		
Ordinary life	562,742	456,375
Group life	7,260,170	6,535,833
Deposit administration*	67,954	629,273
Sub - total	<u>7,890,866</u>	<u>7,621,481</u>
Total insurance revenue	<u>26,416,704</u>	<u>25,400,902</u>

*Deposit administration represents direct participating contracts

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

<i>(b)</i> Insurance service expense	2024	2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000
<i>General insurance business</i>		
Medical	8,009,856	7,141,090
Non-medical	<u>10,352,479</u>	<u>8,171,821</u>
Sub - total	<u>18,362,335</u>	<u>15,312,911</u>
<i>Long term business</i>		
Ordinary life	385,140	455,340
Group life	5,313,322	6,106,149
Deposit administration	<u>170,481</u>	<u>675,400</u>
Sub - total	<u>5,868,943</u>	<u>7,236,889</u>
Total insurance service expenses	<u>24,231,278</u>	<u>22,549,800</u>
<i>(c) Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held</i>		
<i>General insurance business</i>		
Medical	1,257,227	106,801
Non-medical	<u>(120,804)</u>	<u>2,190,348</u>
Sub - total	<u>1,136,423</u>	<u>2,297,149</u>
<i>Long term business</i>		
Ordinary life	9,131	3,259
Group life	<u>627,935</u>	<u>(237,533)</u>
Sub - total	<u>637,066</u>	<u>(234,274)</u>
Total net expenses from reinsurance contracts held	<u>1,773,489</u>	<u>2,062,875</u>

Refer to note 4 for the detailed analysis of insurance revenue, insurance service expense and net expenses from reinsurance contracts held.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(d) Investment income	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
<i>General insurance business</i>		
(i) Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method		
Government securities at amortised cost – debt instruments	139,872	177,505
Financial assets at amortised cost - corporate bonds	320	651
Debt instruments at FVOCI	691,994	684,549
Staff loan receivables	2,621	2,909
Deposits with financial institutions at amortised cost	606,900	326,999
Sub - total	<u>1,441,707</u>	<u>1,192,613</u>
(ii) Other investment income		
Dividend income from equity instruments at FVPL	26,547	23,694
Rental income from investment properties	120,700	122,532
Sub - total	<u>147,247</u>	<u>146,226</u>
<i>Long term business</i>		
(i) Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method		
Government securities at amortised cost – debt instruments	2,930,159	149,732
Corporate bonds at amortised cost	(91)	1,061
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - debt instruments	864,975	893,906
Deposits with financial institutions at amortised cost	506,816	205,038
Staff loan receivables	58,574	53,883
Sub - total	<u>4,360,433</u>	<u>1,303,620</u>
(ii) Other investment income		
Dividend income	18,818	23,777
Rental income from investment properties	43,314	38,852
Sub - total	<u>62,132</u>	<u>62,629</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(d) Investment income (continued)	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
<i>Asset management business</i>		
(i) Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method		
Government securities at amortised cost	86,506	90,912
Financial assets at amortised cost - corporate bonds	1,334	1,354
Deposits with financial institutions	77,835	33,274
Sub - total	<u>165,675</u>	<u>125,540</u>
(ii) Other investment income		
Dividend income	1,150	706
Sub - total	<u>1,150</u>	<u>706</u>
<i>Other businesses</i>		
(i) Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method		
Deposits with financial institutions	9,423	7,126
Staff loan receivables	1,161	1,319
Sub - total	<u>10,584</u>	<u>8,445</u>
Total interest revenue (i)	<u>5,978,399</u>	<u>2,630,218</u>
Total other investment income (ii)	<u>210,529</u>	<u>209,561</u>
Total investment income (i&ii)	<u>6,188,928</u>	<u>2,839,779</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(e) Other disclosures:	General Insurance business KShs'000	Long-term Assurance business KShs'000	Asset Management KShs'000	Other businesses KShs'000	Total KShs'000
31 December 2024					
Reportable segment profit/(loss)	1,420,280	951,847	555,790	(73,284)	2,854,633
Reportable segment total assets	17,074,647	32,842,613	2,086,711	14,913,871	66,917,842
Less intrasegment balances:					
: Related party balances	-	-	-	(751,705)	(751,705)
: Investment in subsidiaries	-	-	-	(4,228,410)	(4,228,410)
Reportable segment total assets - net	<u>17,074,647</u>	<u>32,842,613</u>	<u>2,086,711</u>	<u>9,933,756</u>	<u>61,937,727</u>
Reportable segment total liabilities	11,695,897	29,688,165	83,679	10,207,856	51,675,597
Less: related party balances	-	-	-	(751,705)	(751,705)
Reportable segments total liabilities - net	<u>11,695,897</u>	<u>29,688,165</u>	<u>83,679</u>	<u>9,456,151</u>	<u>50,923,892</u>
Insurance service result	(981,137)	1,325,120	-	-	343,983
Net investment result	2,686,353	(40,256)	195,571	977,153	3,818,821
Net revenue from asset management services	-	-	1,267,493	-	1,267,493
Other net gains	118,472	259,555	97	(66,226)	311,898
Other expenses	(509,161)	(265,982)	(709,394)	(240,169)	(1,724,706)
Gain/(loss) on monetary position	508,068	44,846	-	-	552,914
Other finance costs and share of associate	-	-	(986)	(575,697)	(576,683)
Profit/(loss) before income tax	1,822,595	1,323,283	752,781	95,061	3,993,720
Income tax expense	(402,315)	(371,436)	(196,991)	(168,345)	(1,139,087)
Profit/(loss) for the year	1,420,280	951,847	555,790	(73,284)	2,854,633
31 December 2023					
Reportable segment profit/(loss)	702,384	900,715	496,937	(658,221)	1,441,815
Reportable segment total assets	14,418,503	24,342,006	1,660,326	14,379,692	54,800,527
Less intrasegment balances:					
: Related party balances	-	-	-	(273,076)	(273,076)
: Investment in subsidiaries	-	-	-	(4,228,410)	(4,228,410)
Reportable segment total assets - net	<u>14,418,503</u>	<u>24,342,006</u>	<u>1,660,326</u>	<u>9,878,206</u>	<u>50,299,041</u>
Reportable segment total liabilities	10,270,474	22,820,744	98,068	9,770,653	42,959,939
Less: related party balances	-	-	-	(273,076)	(273,076)
Reportable segments total liabilities - net	<u>10,270,474</u>	<u>22,820,744</u>	<u>98,068</u>	<u>9,497,577</u>	<u>42,686,863</u>
Insurance service result	169,360	618,867	-	-	788,227
Net investment result	1,260,580	780,474	117,871	36,101	2,195,026
Net revenue from asset management services	-	-	1,163,775	-	1,163,775
Other net gains	157,461	175,022	14	36,500	368,997
Other expenses	(417,543)	(256,019)	(576,223)	(201,390)	(1,451,175)
Other finance costs and share of associate	(16,771)	(10,787)	(1,466)	(491,833)	(520,857)
Profit/(loss) before income tax	1,153,087	1,307,557	703,971	(620,622)	2,543,993
Income tax expense	(450,703)	(406,842)	(207,034)	(37,599)	(1,102,178)
Profit/(loss) for the year	702,384	900,715	496,937	(658,221)	1,441,815

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

	Kenya	South Sudan	Uganda	Malawi	Inter segment eliminations	Total
31 December 2024	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
Insurance revenue	22,815,096	738,553	1,685,397	1,177,658	-	26,416,704
Insurance service expenses	(20,292,404)	(2,044,004)	(899,357)	(995,513)	-	(24,231,278)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held	<u>(1,037,202)</u>	<u>(89,389)</u>	<u>(746,381)</u>	<u>99,483</u>	-	<u>(1,773,489)</u>
Insurance service result	<u>1,485,490</u>	<u>(1,394,840)</u>	<u>39,659</u>	<u>281,628</u>	-	<u>411,937</u>
Profit/ (loss) before income tax	<u>3,751,423</u>	<u>396,691</u>	<u>31,375</u>	<u>199,231</u>	<u>(385,000)</u>	<u>3,993,720</u>
Total assets	<u>62,232,412</u>	<u>1,813,520</u>	<u>1,833,967</u>	<u>951,478</u>	<u>(4,893,651)</u>	<u>61,937,726</u>
31 December 2023						
Insurance revenue	22,150,178	582,870	1,721,636	946,218	-	25,400,902
Insurance service expenses	(19,576,178)	(927,045)	(1,154,547)	(892,030)	-	(22,549,800)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held	<u>(1,533,991)</u>	<u>(63,961)</u>	<u>(464,689)</u>	<u>(234)</u>	-	<u>(2,062,875)</u>
Insurance service result	<u>1,040,009</u>	<u>(408,136)</u>	<u>102,400</u>	<u>53,954</u>	-	<u>788,227</u>
Profit/(loss) before income tax	<u>3,145,179</u>	<u>(187,553)</u>	<u>85,194</u>	<u>(33,827)</u>	<u>(465,000)</u>	<u>2,543,993</u>
Total assets	<u>49,543,876</u>	<u>1,815,047</u>	<u>2,501,204</u>	<u>924,200</u>	<u>(4,485,286)</u>	<u>50,299,041</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT

(a) Insurance revenue

The breakdown of insurance revenue by major product lines is presented below:

	2024				Insurance revenue from contracts measured under the PAA KShs'000	Total insurance revenue KShs'000
	Expected incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses KShs'000	Changes in risk adjustment for non-financial risk for expired risk KShs'000	CSM recognised for the services provided KShs'000	Insurance acquisition cash flows recovery KShs'000		
Ordinary life	291,048	22,893	131,790	117,011	-	562,742
Group life	<u>1,340,352</u>	<u>72,249</u>	<u>647,952</u>	<u>225,709</u>	<u>4,973,908</u>	<u>7,260,170</u>
Total life	<u>1,631,400</u>	<u>95,142</u>	<u>779,742</u>	<u>342,720</u>	<u>4,973,908</u>	<u>7,822,912</u>
Medical	-	-	-	-	8,175,932	8,175,932
Non-medical	=	=	=	=	<u>10,349,906</u>	<u>10,349,906</u>
Total general	=	=	=	=	<u>18,525,838</u>	<u>18,525,838</u>
Total	<u>1,631,400</u>	<u>95,142</u>	<u>779,742</u>	<u>342,720</u>	<u>23,499,746</u>	<u>26,348,750</u>

	2023				Insurance revenue from contracts measured under the PAA KShs'000	Total insurance revenue KShs'000
	Expected incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses KShs'000	Changes in risk adjustment for non-financial risk for expired risk KShs'000	CSM recognised for the services provided KShs'000	Insurance acquisition cash flows recovery KShs'000		
Ordinary life	289,029	16,197	91,508	59,641	-	456,375
Deposit administration*	-	-	-	-	629,273	629,273
Group life	<u>1,274,930</u>	<u>58,937</u>	<u>387,000</u>	<u>177,929</u>	<u>4,637,037</u>	<u>6,535,833</u>
Total life	<u>1,563,959</u>	<u>75,134</u>	<u>478,508</u>	<u>237,570</u>	<u>5,266,310</u>	<u>7,621,481</u>
Medical	-	-	-	-	7,634,142	7,634,142
Non-medical	=	=	=	=	<u>10,145,279</u>	<u>10,145,279</u>
Total general	=	=	=	=	<u>17,779,421</u>	<u>17,779,421</u>
Total	<u>1,563,959</u>	<u>75,134</u>	<u>478,508</u>	<u>237,570</u>	<u>23,045,731</u>	<u>25,400,902</u>

*Deposit administration represents direct participating contracts

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT (continued)

(b) Insurance service expenses

The breakdown of insurance service expenses by major groups of insurance contracts is presented below:

	Incurred claims expenses KShs'000	Other directly attributable expenses KShs'000	2024 Changes in risk adjustments on liability for incurred claims KShs'000	Changes in loss component KShs'000	Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation KShs'000	Total KShs'000
Ordinary life	(54,655)	356,744	(5,153)	(28,807)	117,011	385,140
Deposit administration	-	170,481	-	-	-	170,481
Group life	<u>3,750,297</u>	<u>1,439,278</u>	<u>(112,564)</u>	<u>10,602</u>	<u>225,709</u>	<u>5,313,322</u>
Total life	<u>3,695,642</u>	<u>1,966,503</u>	<u>(117,717)</u>	<u>(18,205)</u>	<u>342,720</u>	<u>5,868,943</u>
Medical	7,630,483	1,441,063	13,097	436,769	831,067	10,352,479
Non-medical	<u>5,017,263</u>	<u>1,601,664</u>	<u>(27,315)</u>	<u>(19,580)</u>	<u>1,437,824</u>	<u>8,009,856</u>
Total general	<u>12,647,746</u>	<u>3,042,727</u>	<u>(14,218)</u>	<u>417,189</u>	<u>2,268,891</u>	<u>18,362,335</u>
Total	<u>16,343,388</u>	<u>5,009,230</u>	<u>(131,935)</u>	<u>398,984</u>	<u>2,611,611</u>	<u>24,231,278</u>
	Incurred claims expenses KShs'000	Other directly attributable expenses KShs'000	2023 Changes in risk adjustments on liability for incurred claims KShs'000	Changes in loss component KShs'000	Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation KShs'000	Total KShs'000
Ordinary life	50,217	314,504	(10,818)	41,796	59,641	455,340
Deposit Administration	532,122	143,278	-	-	-	675,400
Group life	<u>4,471,782</u>	<u>1,293,536</u>	<u>1,474</u>	<u>161,428</u>	<u>177,929</u>	<u>6,106,149</u>
Total life	<u>5,054,121</u>	<u>1,751,318</u>	<u>(9,344)</u>	<u>203,224</u>	<u>237,570</u>	<u>7,236,889</u>
Medical	6,140,633	1,284,097	2,751	(4,748)	749,088	8,171,821
Non-medical	<u>4,003,501</u>	<u>1,676,065</u>	<u>27,764</u>	<u>5,846</u>	<u>1,427,914</u>	<u>7,141,090</u>
Total general	<u>10,144,134</u>	<u>2,960,162</u>	<u>30,515</u>	<u>1,098</u>	<u>2,177,002</u>	<u>15,312,911</u>
Total	<u>15,198,255</u>	<u>4,711,480</u>	<u>21,171</u>	<u>204,322</u>	<u>2,414,572</u>	<u>22,549,800</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT (continued)

(c) Net expenses / (income) from reinsurance contracts held

The analysis of net income / (expense) from reinsurance contracts by major product lines is presented below:

	2024						
	Reinsurance expenses KShs'000	Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation KShs'000	Changes in risk adjustments on asset for incurred claims KShs'000	Changes in loss recovery component KShs'000	Incurring claims recovery KShs'000	Total KShs'000	
Ordinary life	12,514	-	-	-	(3,383)	9,131	
Group life	<u>1,758,791</u>	<u>(419,074)</u>	<u>11,401</u>	<u>(14,242)</u>	<u>(708,941)</u>	<u>627,935</u>	
Total life	<u>1,771,305</u>	<u>(419,074)</u>	<u>11,401</u>	<u>(14,242)</u>	<u>(712,324)</u>	<u>637,066</u>	
Medical	(56,530)	-	105	(1,361)	(63,018)	(120,804)	
Non-medical	<u>2,817,551</u>	<u>(796,963)</u>	<u>8,964</u>	<u>8,174</u>	<u>(780,499)</u>	<u>1,257,227</u>	
Total general	<u>2,761,021</u>	<u>(796,963)</u>	<u>9,069</u>	<u>6,813</u>	<u>(843,517)</u>	<u>1,136,423</u>	
Total	<u>4,532,326</u>	<u>(1,216,037)</u>	<u>20,470</u>	<u>(7,429)</u>	<u>(1,555,841)</u>	<u>1,773,489</u>	
	2023						
	Reinsurance expenses KShs'000	Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation KShs'000	Changes in risk adjustments on asset for incurred claims KShs'000	Changes in loss recovery component KShs'000	Incurring claims recovery KShs'000	Total KShs'000	
Ordinary life	13,112	(6,635)	-	-	(3,218)	3,259	
Group life	<u>1,723,411</u>	<u>(383,286)</u>	<u>(39,971)</u>	<u>(13,006)</u>	<u>(1,524,681)</u>	<u>(237,533)</u>	
Total life	<u>1,736,523</u>	<u>(389,921)</u>	<u>(39,971)</u>	<u>(13,006)</u>	<u>(1,527,899)</u>	<u>(234,274)</u>	
Medical	349,769	-	(8,835)	-	(234,133)	106,801	
Non-medical	<u>3,399,332</u>	<u>(885,210)</u>	<u>68</u>	<u>3,462</u>	<u>(327,304)</u>	<u>2,190,348</u>	
Total general	<u>3,749,101</u>	<u>(885,210)</u>	<u>(8,767)</u>	<u>3,462</u>	<u>(561,437)</u>	<u>2,297,149</u>	
Total	<u>5,485,624</u>	<u>(1,275,131)</u>	<u>(48,738)</u>	<u>(9,544)</u>	<u>(2,089,336)</u>	<u>2,062,875</u>	

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. INSURANCE SERVICE RESULT (continued)

(e) Expected recognition of the contractual service margin

An analysis of the expected recognition of the CSM for insurance contracts issued remaining at the end of the reporting period in profit or loss is provided in the following table:

Number of years until expected to be recognised As at 31 Dec 2024	Ordinary life KShs'000	Group life KShs'000	Total CSM for insurance contracts issued KShs'000
1	135,541	573,686	709,227
2 - 3	216,389	1,017,784	1,234,173
4 - 5	180,348	791,951	972,299
6 - 10	313,065	475,093	788,158
>10	<u>137,736</u>	<u>1,530</u>	<u>139,266</u>
Total	<u>983,079</u>	<u>2,860,044</u>	<u>3,843,123</u>
As at 31 Dec 2023			
1	93,593	330,621	424,214
2 - 3	154,819	653,730	808,549
4 - 5	127,994	523,161	651,155
6 - 10	211,965	363,929	575,894
>10	<u>89,527</u>	<u>80</u>	<u>89,607</u>
Total	<u>677,898</u>	<u>1,871,521</u>	<u>2,549,419</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

5. REVENUE FROM ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICES

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
<i>Asset Management business</i>		
Fund management fees	1,106,314	1,026,502
Administration fee	161,179	137,273
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total	<u>1,267,493</u>	<u>1,163,775</u>

6. INVESTMENT INCOME

a) GROUP

(i) Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method

Government securities at amortised cost	3,224,490	418,149
Corporate bonds at amortised cost	1,563	3,066
Deposit with financial institutions at amortised cost	1,200,975	572,437
Staff loan receivables	62,356	58,111
Government securities at OCI	1,556,969	1,578,455
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<u>6,046,353</u>	<u>2,630,218</u>

(ii) Other investment income

Dividend income	46,515	48,177
Rental income from investment properties	164,014	161,384
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<u>210,529</u>	<u>209,561</u>

Total	<u>6,256,882</u>	<u>2,839,779</u>
-------	------------------	------------------

Investment income earned on financial assets analysed by category of assets:

Financial asset at amortised cost	4,489,384	1,051,763
Financial asset at fair value through OCI	1,556,969	1,578,455
Dividend income	46,515	48,177
Investment income earned on non-financial assets	164,014	161,384
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<u>6,256,882</u>	<u>2,839,779</u>

Total	<u>6,256,882</u>	<u>2,839,779</u>
-------	------------------	------------------

Other fair value gains relating to financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss are included in other income in note 7.

b) COMPANY

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
(i) Interest revenue calculated using the effective interest method		
Interest on deposits with financial institutions	4,386	6,327
Interest on staff loans	<u>1,161</u>	<u>1,319</u>
	<u>5,547</u>	<u>7,646</u>
(ii) Other investment income		
Dividend income	<u>385,000</u>	<u>465,000</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

7. OTHER GAINS

a) GROUP

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
<i>Net gains from fair value adjustments to investment properties</i>		
Fair value gain on investment properties (note 15 (a))	<u>1,010,000</u>	<u>132,383</u>
<i>Net losses on FVTPL investments</i>		
Fair value loss on quoted equity investments at fair value through profit or loss (note 25)	169,541	(134,364)
Fair value gain on investment in collective investment scheme (note 26(a))	<u>17,363</u>	<u>15,874</u>
	<u>186,904</u>	<u>(118,490)</u>
<i>Foreign exchange gain</i>	<u>1,365,025</u>	<u>82,565</u>

b) Total other gains

Medical administration fee	48,273	132,991
Fees on deposit administration schemes	192,826	132,500
Miscellaneous income*	<u>70,799</u>	<u>103,506</u>
	<u>311,898</u>	<u>368,997</u>

c) COMPANY

<i>Net gains from fair value adjustments to investment properties</i>		
Fair value gain on investment property (Note 15(b))	<u>1,010,000</u>	-
<i>Net losses on FVTPL investments</i>		
Fair value on investment in collective investment scheme (Note 26(b))	<u>1,910</u>	<u>2,246</u>
<i>Other net gains</i>		
Miscellaneous income	<u>3,089</u>	<u>14,948</u>
Total other gains	<u>1,014,999</u>	<u>17,194</u>

*Miscellaneous income includes medical administration fees, sale of scraps, medical card replacement fees and sale of tenders and branded merchandise.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

8. NET INSURANCE FINANCE EXPENSES

	2024					2023				
	Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued			Finance income from reinsurance contracts held		Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued			Finance income from reinsurance contracts held	
	Interest accreted KShs'000	Changes in interest rates on present value to incurred claims KShs'000	Changes in interest rates on risk adjustment to incurred claims KShs'000	Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued KShs'000	Interest accreted KShs'000	Changes in interest rates on present value to incurred claims KShs'000	Changes in interest rates on risk adjustment to incurred claims KShs'000	Finance income from reinsurance contracts held KShs'000	Net insurance finance expenses KShs'000	
Ordinary life	1,335,807	144,911	18,032	1,498,750	-	-	-	-	1,498,750	
Group life	913,954	371,103	19,861	1,304,918	(85,122)	(12,353)	(2,828)	(100,303)	1,204,615	
Deposits admin	1,840,867	=	=	1,840,867	=	=	=	=	1,840,867	
Total life	4,090,628	516,014	37,893	4,644,535	(85,122)	(12,353)	(2,828)	(100,303)	4,544,232	
Non-medical	542,575	114,857	1,252	658,684	(156,695)	(29,005)	(383)	(186,083)	472,601	
Total general	542,575	114,857	1,252	658,684	(156,695)	(29,005)	(383)	(186,083)	472,601	
Total	4,633,203	630,871	39,145	5,303,219	(241,817)	(41,358)	(3,211)	(286,386)	5,016,833	
Ordinary life	59,912	(60,234)	10,335	10,013	-	-	-	-	10,013	
Group life	324,859	208,344	8,821	542,024	(4,366)	(39,001)	(29)	(43,396)	498,628	
Total life	384,771	148,110	19,156	552,037	(4,366)	(39,001)	(29)	(43,396)	508,641	
Non-medical	385,357	(48,367)	(733)	336,257	(125,202)	15,893	223	(109,086)	227,171	
Total general	385,357	(48,367)	(733)	336,257	(125,202)	15,893	223	(109,086)	227,171	
Total	770,128	99,743	18,423	888,294	(129,568)	(23,108)	194	(152,482)	735,812	

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

8. NET INSURANCE FINANCE EXPENSES (continued)

Investment income and insurance finance expenses

2024	Ordinary Life	Group life	DA	Non-medical	Medical	Other	Total
Net investment income/ (expenses) - underlying assets							
Interest revenue from financial assets not measured at FVTPL	631,801	1,200,167	2,650,198	629,191	758,162	176,834	6,046,353
Other investment income	11,439	50,693	-	115,729	-	32,668	210,529
Net gains on FVTPL investments	56,002	40,701	-	70,136	18,155	1,910	186,904
Net credit impairment losses	2,164	15,122	-	3,334	-	(3,777)	16,843
Net gains on investments in debt securities measured at FVOCI	358,402	454,973	-	506,657	272,816	142,833	1,735,681
Net gains on investments in equity securities measured at FVOCI	-	-	-	2,748	1,832	-	4,580
Net investment income/(expenses) - underlying assets	1,059,808	1,761,656	2,650,198	1,327,795	1,050,965	350,468	8,200,890
Net investment income – other investments							
Net gains from fair value adjustments to investment properties	-	-	-	-	-	1,010,000	1,010,000
Foreign exchange gain	-	26,145	-	235,306	1,103,574	-	1,365,025
Net investment income -other	-	26,145	-	235,306	1,103,574	1,010,000	2,375,025
Total net investment income	<u>1,059,808</u>	<u>1,787,801</u>	<u>2,650,198</u>	<u>1,563,101</u>	<u>2,154,539</u>	<u>1,360,468</u>	<u>10,575,915</u>
Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued	(1,498,750)	(1,304,919)	(1,840,867)	(658,683)	-	-	(5,303,219)
Finance income from reinsurance contracts held	-	100,303	-	186,083	-	-	286,386
Net insurance finance expenses	<u>(1,498,750)</u>	<u>(1,204,616)</u>	<u>(1,840,867)</u>	<u>(472,600)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(5,016,833)</u>
Summary of the amounts recognised in profit or loss							
Net investment income - underlying assets	701,406	1,306,683	2,650,198	818,390	776,317	207,635	6,460,629
Net investment income -other	-	26,145	-	235,306	1,103,574	1,010,000	2,375,025
Net insurance finance expenses	(1,498,750)	(1,204,616)	(1,840,867)	(472,600)	-	-	(5,016,833)
Net investment result	<u>(797,344)</u>	<u>128,212</u>	<u>809,331</u>	<u>581,096</u>	<u>1,879,891</u>	<u>1,217,635</u>	<u>3,818,821</u>
Summary of the amounts recognised in OCI							
Net investment income - underlying assets	<u>358,402</u>	<u>454,973</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>509,405</u>	<u>274,648</u>	<u>142,833</u>	<u>1,740,261</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

8. NET INSURANCE FINANCE EXPENSES (continued)

Investment income and insurance finance expenses (continued)

2023	Ordinary Life	Group life	Non-medical	Medical	Other	Total
Net investment income/ (expenses) - underlying assets						
Interest revenue from financial assets not measured at FVTPL	509,569	794,052	625,506	567,106	133,985	2,630,218
Other investment income	14,460	48,169	146,226	-	706	209,561
Net gains on FVTPL investments	(41,323)	(33,285)	(36,671)	(263)	(6,948)	(118,490)
Net credit impairment losses	-	(2,763)	(2,017)	(418)	(201)	(5,399)
Net gains on investments in debt securities measured at FVOCI	-	-	(959,752)	-	(34,208)	(993,960)
Net gains on investments in equity securities measured at FVOCI	-	-	(416)	-	-	(416)
Net investment income/(expenses) - underlying assets	<u>482,706</u>	<u>806,173</u>	<u>(227,124)</u>	<u>566,425</u>	<u>93,334</u>	<u>1,721,514</u>
Net investment income - other investments						
Net gains from fair value adjustments to investment properties	-	-	132,383	-	-	132,383
Foreign exchange gain	-	-	59,103	23,462	-	82,565
Net investment income -other	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>191,486</u>	<u>23,462</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>214,948</u>
Total net investment income	<u>482,706</u>	<u>806,173</u>	<u>(35,638)</u>	<u>589,887</u>	<u>93,334</u>	<u>1,936,462</u>
Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued	(10,013)	(542,024)	(336,257)	-	-	(888,294)
Finance income from reinsurance contracts held	-	43,396	109,086	-	-	152,482
Net insurance finance expenses	<u>(10,013)</u>	<u>(498,628)</u>	<u>(227,171)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(735,812)</u>
Summary of the amounts recognised in profit or loss						
Net investment income - underlying assets	482,706	806,173	732,954	566,425	127,542	2,715,800
Net investment income -other	-	-	191,576	23,462	-	215,038
Net insurance finance expenses	(10,013)	(498,628)	(227,171)	-	-	(735,812)
Net investment result	<u>472,693</u>	<u>307,545</u>	<u>697,359</u>	<u>589,887</u>	<u>127,542</u>	<u>2,195,026</u>
Summary of the amounts recognised in OCI						
Net investment income - underlying assets	-	-	(960,168)	-	(34,208)	(994,376)

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

9. OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES

(a) GROUP	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Staff costs (note 7 (b))	2,699,003	2,696,936
Commission expenses	351,744	322,042
Auditors' remuneration	49,580	36,849
Directors' emoluments - fees	30,781	29,391
Directors' other expenses (travel and accommodation)	9,624	8,530
Depreciation of property and equipment (note 13 (a))	97,790	80,066
Amortisation of intangible assets (note 16 (a))	60,707	57,589
Allowance for expected credit losses	-	-
Interest on lease liabilities	16,354	-
Depreciation on the right of use (note 14(a))	79,454	76,426
Premium tax	251,132	177,533
Staff welfare	402,322	396,030
Utilities	256,980	246,487
Software licence costs	155,872	136,576
Printing and stationery	59,184	64,254
Business advertising and promotion	854,008	634,627
Sales promotions	-	258,713
Professional fees	404,242	297,193
Statutory levies	79,763	139,830
Professional subscriptions	13,205	7,374
Loan renewal fees	-	19,830
Impairment of investment in associate	-	-
Kiambu land subdivision costs	80,691	43,281
Amortisation of loan expenses	17,693	21,139
Donations	7,510	16,151
Other expenses*	<u>756,297</u>	<u>395,808</u>
Total	<u>6,733,936</u>	<u>6,162,655</u>
Represented by:		
Insurance service expenses	5,009,230	4,711,480
Other operating expenses	<u>1,724,706</u>	<u>1,451,175</u>
Total	<u>6,733,936</u>	<u>6,162,655</u>

*Commission expense relate to the commission incurred by the asset management business.

**Other expenses relate to tender costs, postage, entertainment and other sundry expenses.

(b) STAFF COSTS	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Staff costs include the following:		
- Salaries and allowances***	2,211,385	2,209,189
- Bonus provision	139,208	104,098
- Restructuring costs****	84,816	198,688
- Defined pension contribution expense	140,528	124,108
- Termination benefits expense	94,795	30,787
- Leave pay	<u>28,271</u>	<u>30,066</u>
	<u>2,699,003</u>	<u>2,696,936</u>
Number of employees	<u>893</u>	<u>793</u>

***Included in the staff costs is salary and allowances of KShs 89 million (2023: KShs 79 million) paid to the Group Chief Executive Officer, who is also a director.

****Restructuring costs relate to severance pay for employees who opted to retire/exit under the voluntary early retirement/exit programme in the year.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

9. OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES (continued)

(c) COMPANY

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Depreciation of property and equipment (note 13 (b))	24,677	19,246
Amortisation of intangible assets (note 16 (b))	23,856	26,046
Auditor's remuneration	3,622	2,460
Annual General meeting expenses	2,354	-
Professional fees	29	468
Share registration cost	6,321	4,962
Amortisation of loan expenses	17,693	21,139
Advertisement and Promotion	7,499	-
Printer leases	-	3,432
Loan renewal fees	-	19,830
Kiambu land subdivision costs	80,691	43,281
Donations	7,209	16,151
Other expenses	<u>9,345</u>	<u>7,601</u>
	<u>183,296</u>	<u>164,616</u>

(d) The reconciliation of expected credit losses (ECL) is as follows:

GROUP: 2024	ECL at 1 January KShs'000	Charge / (credit) through P&L KShs'000	ECL at 31 December KShs'000
- Corporate bonds at amortised cost	(449)	(3,015)	(3,464)
- Loans receivables	(11,575)	54	(11,521)
- Deposits with financial institutions	(27,617)	21,881	(5,736)
- Government securities at FVOCI	(2,870)	1,668	(1,202)
- Government securities at amortised cost	(847)	(641)	(1,488)
- Other receivables	(12,393)	(1,695)	(14,088)
- Receivables from related parties	(5,573)	(1,409)	(6,982)
- Cash and cash equivalents	(1,012)	-	(1,012)
Total	(62,336)	16,843	(45,493)

GROUP: 2023	ECL at 1 January KShs'000	Charge / (credit) through P&L KShs'000	Write off KShs'000	ECL at 31 December KShs'000
- Corporate bonds at amortised cost	(83,408)	344	82,615	(449)
- Loans receivables	(11,463)	(112)	-	(11,575)
- Deposits with financial institutions	(32,007)	4,390	-	(27,617)
- Government securities at FVOCI	-	(2,870)	-	(2,870)
- Government securities at amortised cost	(375)	(472)	-	(847)
- Other receivables	(8,746)	(3,647)	-	(12,393)
- Receivables from related parties	(2,541)	(3,032)	-	(5,573)
- Cash and cash equivalents	(1,012)	-	-	(1,012)
Total	(139,552)	(5,399)	82,615	(62,336)

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

9. OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES (continued)

(d) The reconciliation of expected credit losses (ECL) is as follows:

The reconciliation of expected credit losses (ECL) is as follows:

COMPANY: 2024	ECL at 1 January KShs'000	Charge / (credit) in P&L KShs'000	ECL at 31 December KShs'000
- Loans receivable – Mortgage loans (note 22(b))	288	-	288
- Receivables from related parties (note 28)	1,996	404	2,400
- Deposits with financial institutions (note 29(b))	70	(37)	33
- Other receivables	-	63	63
Total	2,354	430	2,784

The reconciliation of expected credit losses (ECL) is as follows:

COMPANY: 31 December 2023	ECL at 1 January KShs'000	Charge / (credit) in P&L KShs'000	ECL at 31 December KShs'000
- Loans receivable – Mortgage loans (note 22(b))	288	-	288
- Receivables from related parties (note 28)	1,783	213	1,996
- Deposits with financial institutions (note 29(b))	82	(12)	70
Total	2,153	201	2,354

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

10. OTHER FINANCE COST

(a) GROUP

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Interest expense on borrowings (note 39)	577,215	488,799
Interest expense on lease liability (note 14 (a))	<u>986</u>	<u>29,023</u>
	<u>578,201</u>	<u>517,822</u>

(b) COMPANY

Interest expense on borrowings (note 39)	564,615	482,176
Interest expense on related party loan (note 28 (c))	<u>40,130</u>	<u>35,060</u>
	<u>604,745</u>	<u>517,236</u>

11. TAXATION

GROUP

(a) Statement of profit or loss

Current income tax	667,372	823,391
Deferred income tax (note 17(a))	<u>471,715</u>	<u>278,787</u>
Income tax expense	<u>1,139,087</u>	<u>1,102,178</u>

COMPANY

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Current income tax	-	-
Deferred income tax (note 17 (b))	<u>170,036</u>	<u>38,492</u>
Income tax expense	<u>170,036</u>	<u>38,492</u>

(b) Statement of financial position – Group

At 1 January	142,652	113,942
Current income tax	667,372	823,391
Prior year under/(over) provision	-	14,406
Income tax paid	(975,949)	(813,579)
Effect of translation	<u>2,456</u>	<u>4,492</u>
At 31 December	<u>(163,469)</u>	<u>142,652</u>

Split as follows

Tax recoverable	(176,112)	(87,155)
Tax payable	<u>12,643</u>	<u>229,807</u>
Net	<u>(163,469)</u>	<u>142,652</u>

Statement of financial position – Company

At 1 January	2,000	2,000
Paid during the year	-	-
	<u>2,000</u>	<u>2,000</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

11. TAXATION (continued)

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
(c) Reconciliation of income tax expense to expected tax based on accounting profit GROUP		
Profit before income tax	3,993,720	2,543,993
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 30% (2023:30%) for Kenya, 30% (2023:30%) for Uganda, 0% for South Sudan (2023: 0%) and Malawi 30% (2023:30%)	1,194,609	969,112
Prior year (under)/ over provision	-	(595)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax*	86,293	281,020
Tax effect of income not taxable**	(141,815)	(147,359)
Tax effect on bad debts written off	-	-
Taxation charge through profit or loss	<u>1,139,087</u>	<u>1,102,178</u>
The effective income tax rate is 43% (2023: 43%).		
COMPANY		
Loss before income tax	618,593	(195,248)
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 30% (2023: 30%)	185,578	(58,574)
Tax effect of income not taxable**	(115,500)	(139,500)
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax**	99,958	237,161
Prior year over provision	-	(595)
Current income tax charge through profit or loss	<u>170,036</u>	<u>38,492</u>

The effective income tax rate is (20%) (2023: (20%)).

*These expenses are valuation fees, fringe benefit tax, excess pension contributions, loss on valuation of shares etc.

**These incomes are dividend income and interest on the infrastructure bond.

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE – BASIC AND DILUTED

Basic earnings per share is calculated based on the profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue in each period as follows:

	GROUP	
	2024	2023
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders' (KShs'000)	2,716,408	1,497,950
Weighted average number of shares (in thousands)	2,615,578	2,615,578
Earnings per share (KShs) – Basic and diluted (KShs)	1.04	0.57

There were no dilutive shares during the year (2023: Nil).

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

13. (a) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT – GROUP

2024	Buildings KShs'000	Motor Vehicles KShs'000	Computers KShs'000	Furniture fittings & equipment KShs'000	Leasehold improvements KShs'000	Total KShs'000
COST OR VALUATION						
At 1 January	821,883	124,240	351,003	1,087,590	4,728	2,389,444
Additions	-	36,860	47,399	40,325	3,650	128,234
Disposals	-	-	(1,211)	(151)	-	(1,362)
Hyperinflation adjustment	242,177	8,641	6,626	30,049	-	287,493
Foreign exchange differences on translation	<u>(283,310)</u>	<u>(10,661)</u>	<u>(17,607)</u>	<u>(35,365)</u>	<u>(1,108)</u>	<u>(348,051)</u>
At 31 December	<u>780,750</u>	<u>159,080</u>	<u>386,210</u>	<u>1,122,448</u>	<u>7,270</u>	<u>2,455,758</u>
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION						
At 1 January	-	63,765	281,377	899,213	2,219	1,246,574
Charge for the year	-	25,041	32,335	40,040	374	97,790
Hyperinflation adjustment	-	8,641	2,851	27,366	-	38,858
Foreign exchange differences on translation	-	(9,439)	(9,162)	(21,750)	(463)	(40,814)
Elimination on disposal	-	-	<u>(445)</u>	<u>(151)</u>	-	<u>(596)</u>
At 31 December	-	<u>88,008</u>	<u>306,956</u>	<u>944,718</u>	<u>2,130</u>	<u>1,341,812</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT						
At 31 December	<u>780,750</u>	<u>71,072</u>	<u>79,254</u>	<u>177,730</u>	<u>5,140</u>	<u>1,113,946</u>

There are no property and equipment pledged as security for liabilities. There are no contractual commitments for the acquisition of property and equipment, except for CIC Plaza South Sudan which is under finance lease.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

13. (a) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT – GROUP (continued)

2023	Buildings KShs'000	Motor Vehicles KShs'000	Computers KShs'000	Furniture fittings & equipment KShs'000	Leasehold improvements KShs'000	Total KShs'000
COST OR VALUATION						
At 1 January	830,823	87,070	289,147	1,008,222	3,880	2,219,142
Additions	-	56,126	66,297	115,800	2,265	240,488
Disposals	-	(13,871)	(222)	(22,239)	-	(36,332)
Gain on revaluation	88,255	-	-	-	-	88,255
Foreign exchange differences on translation	(97,195)	(5,085)	(4,219)	(14,193)	(1,417)	(122,109)
At 31 December	<u>821,883</u>	<u>124,240</u>	<u>351,003</u>	<u>1,087,590</u>	<u>4,728</u>	<u>2,389,444</u>
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION						
At 1 January	-	71,486	259,699	898,784	1,249	1,231,218
Charge for the year	5,850	11,222	26,248	35,109	1,637	80,066
Foreign exchange differences on translation	-	(5,072)	(4,437)	(14,062)	(667)	(24,238)
Elimination on disposal	(5,850)	-	-	-	-	(5,850)
At 31 December	<u>-</u>	<u>(13,871)</u>	<u>(133)</u>	<u>(20,618)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(34,622)</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT						
At 31 December	<u>821,883</u>	<u>60,475</u>	<u>69,626</u>	<u>188,377</u>	<u>2,509</u>	<u>1,142,870</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

13. (a) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT – GROUP (continued)

An independent valuation of the buildings in Kenya was carried out at 31 December 2024 by Crystal Valuers Limited, registered valuers, on open market value basis. There were no revaluation movements during the year for the property in Kenya. CIC Plaza in South Sudan was revalued on 31 December 2024 by registered valuers, Kenval Reaitors Limited on open market value basis. The fair value of property and equipment are assessed every year. The valuation was conducted by an independent valuer. The fair valuation technique and the inputs used have been disclosed under note 15. The buildings represent owner-occupied portions of the investment property.

There were no borrowing costs related to the additions in property and equipment during the year and hence none has been capitalised. Additionally, none of the above assets was pledged as collateral for the group liabilities except South Sudan property that has been used as collateral on finance lease. The fair value disclosures for the measurement of the building has been disclosed in note 54.

If buildings were stated on the historical cost basis, the net book amount would be KShs 762 million (cost of KShs 827 million and accumulated depreciation of KShs 65 million).

(b) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT – COMPANY

2024	Motor Vehicles KShs'000	Computers KShs'000	Furniture fittings & Equipment KShs'000	Total KShs'000
COST				
At 1 January 2024	78,386	38,606	108,576	225,568
Additions	-	6,849	2,024	8,873
Disposals	-	(557)	-	(557)
At 31 December 2024	<u>78,386</u>	<u>44,898</u>	<u>110,600</u>	<u>233,884</u>
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION				
At 1 January 2024	31,010	30,846	71,301	133,157
Charge for the year	14,194	3,716	6,767	24,677
Eliminated on disposal	-	(258)	-	(258)
At 31 December 2024	<u>45,204</u>	<u>34,304</u>	<u>78,068</u>	<u>157,576</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT				
At 31 December 2024	<u>33,182</u>	<u>10,594</u>	<u>32,532</u>	<u>76,308</u>
2023				
COST				
At 1 January 2023	64,161	32,908	84,985	182,054
Additions	28,096	5,698	23,591	57,385
Disposals	(13,871)	-	-	(13,871)
At 31 December 2023	<u>78,386</u>	<u>38,606</u>	<u>108,576</u>	<u>225,568</u>
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION				
At 1 January 2023	34,216	28,394	65,172	127,782
Charge for the year	10,665	2,452	6,129	19,246
Eliminated on disposal	(13,871)	-	-	(13,871)
At 31 December 2023	<u>31,010</u>	<u>30,846</u>	<u>71,301</u>	<u>133,157</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT				
At 31 December 2023	<u>47,376</u>	<u>7,760</u>	<u>37,275</u>	<u>92,411</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

14. LEASES AS A LESSEE

(a) Group	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
The statement of financial position shows the following amounts relating to leases:		
Buildings – office spaces	<u>146,094</u>	<u>241,930</u>
<i>Right of use asset</i>		
At 1 January	241,930	209,218
Renewal/additions	12,316	113,512
Amortization	(79,454)	(76,426)
Lease remeasurement	<u>(29,221)</u>	<u>(4,374)</u>
At 31 December	<u>145,571</u>	<u>241,930</u>
<i>Lease liability</i>		
At 1 January	309,577	263,183
Renewal/additions	12,316	113,512
Accretion of interest	29,235	29,023
Payment of interest	(29,235)	(29,023)
Lease payments	(86,963)	(72,268)
Effect of translation	<u>(35,397)</u>	<u>5,150</u>
At 31 December	<u>199,533</u>	<u>309,577</u>
Current lease liability	84,753	108,889
Non-current lease liability	<u>114,780</u>	<u>200,688</u>
	<u>199,533</u>	<u>309,577</u>
Amounts recognised in profit or loss;		
Interest on lease liabilities	29,235	29,023
Depreciation expense	79,454	76,426
Amounts recognised in statement of cash flows;		
Payment of principal portion of the lease liabilities	86,963	72,268
Payment of interest	<u>29,235</u>	<u>29,023</u>
Total cash outflow for leases	<u>116,198</u>	<u>101,291</u>

Lease liability maturity analysis

Group

2024	Due on demand	Due within 3 months	Due between 3 and 12 months	Due between 1 and 5 years	Due after 5 years	Total
	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000
Lease liabilities	-	25,226	56,115	134,353	101	215,795
2023						
Lease liabilities	-	33,172	75,717	239,975	450	349,314

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

(a) GROUP	CIC Plaza in	Kiambu	Kajiado	Total
	Kenya and South Sudan KShs'000	Land KShs'000	Land KShs'000	
At 1 January 2023	1,983,640	4,046,000	1,732,000	7,761,640
Foreign exchange differences on translation	(59,825)	-	-	(59,825)
Fair value gains	<u>132,383</u>	-	-	<u>132,383</u>
At 31 December 2023	<u>2,056,198</u>	<u>4,046,000</u>	<u>1,732,000</u>	<u>7,834,198</u>
At 1 January 2024	2,056,198	4,046,000	1,732,000	7,834,198
Foreign exchange differences on translation	(61,699)	-	-	(61,699)
Fair value gains	-	1,010,000	-	1,010,000
Transfers to inventories	-	<u>(5,056,000)</u>	-	<u>(5,056,000)</u>
At 31 December 2024	<u>1,994,499</u>	-	<u>1,732,000</u>	<u>3,726,499</u>

(b) COMPANY	2024	2023
	KShs'000 Kiambu Land	KShs'000 Kiambu Land
At 1 January	4,046,000	4,046,000
Fair value gains (note 6)	1,010,000	-
Transfers to inventories	<u>(5,056,000)</u>	-
At 31 December	-	<u>4,046,000</u>

(c) INVENTORIES – GROUP & COMPANY	2024	2023
At 1 January	-	-
Transfers from inventories	<u>5,056,000</u>	-
At 31 December	<u>5,056,000</u>	-

Net rental income on CIC Plaza arising from operating lease arrangements has been disclosed in note 6 to the financial statements.

The Group's investment properties include;

- CIC Plaza Kenya land and building valued at KShs 1.7 billion. The property was revalued at 31 December 2024 and 2023 by Crystal Valuers Limited who are registered professional valuers. The fair value of the investment property was determined on the basis of open market value.
- CIC Plaza South Sudan land and building valued at KShs 294 million. The property was revalued at 31 December 2024 and 2023 by Kenval Realtors Limited who are registered professional valuers. The fair value of the investment property was determined on the basis of open market value.
- Kajiado land valued at KShs 1.73 billion. The property was revalued at 31 December 2024 and 2023 by Crystal Valuers Limited who are registered professional valuers. The fair value of the investment property was determined on the basis of open market value.
- Kiambu land valued at KShs 5.06 billion. The property was revalued at 31 December 2024 and 2023 by Crystal Valuers Limited who are registered professional valuers. The fair value of the investment property was determined on the basis of open market value. The property has also been used as collateral on a bank loan with Cooperative Bank of Kenya.

(c) Amounts recognised in profit or loss for investment properties	2024	2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000
Rental income from operating leases	164,014	161,384
Direct operating expenses from property that generated rental income	(19,801)	(14,721)
Direct operating expenses from property that did not generated rental income	(80,691)	(43,281)
Fair value gains	1,010,000	-

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

The Kiambu land is accounted for as inventories and is valued at KShs 5.06 billion (2023: KShs 4.05 billion). The land which measures 200 acres has been subdivided into 4 blocks (Blocks A, B, C and D) each with individual freehold titles. Two of the Blocks (Block C and B) has been further subdivided into quarter-acre plots which generated 147 units (Block C) and 138 units (Block B) whose sales launch was done in November 2022. Urban planners working under a consortium have been engaged for the subdivision of the remaining blocks A and D.

At 31 December 2024, total deposits amounting to KShs 491.0 million (2023: KShs 83.0 million) have been received into an escrow account with Co-operative Bank of Kenya. The amounts have been recognized in the cash book against a contract liability account. During the year, deposits of KShs 348 million (2023: KShs 94.9 million) were used to partly settle the borrowing with Cooperative Bank. The receipts are deferred on the balance sheet and revenue will be recognised when full consideration is paid and title of the property passes to the buyers. None of the deposits received met the revenue recognition criteria at 31 December 2024.

The table below illustrates the information about significant unobservable inputs used at year end:

Valuation approach – assuming use of the asset in the highest and best use	Significant observable inputs	Inter-relationship between key observable inputs	Significant unobservable inputs
Valued using the Income Capitalization method. Net income is determined by considering gross income less operating expenditure. Capitalization of the rental income using the year purchase method. This method was applied to value CIC Plaza Kenya land and building and CIC Plaza South Sudan land and building.	The valuation is determined on the market weighted average cost of capital.	Increase in the discount and vacancy rate will decrease the fair value of the properties.	Discount rate; 18.5%
The discount rate is determined with reference to the current market conditions comparable market transactions.	Tenancy is based on projected occupancy of the property.	Similar changes in tenancy will increase/decrease the market value of the property.	Annual rent growth rate; 3%
Valued using the Sales Comparison approach. In this approach, the property is compared to similar ones which have recently exchanged hands in the market. This method was applied to value the below properties; Kajiado Land and Kiambu Land.	The comparable used have similar or near similar attributes to the property being appraised, such as date of sale, built up area, circumstances of sale and physical condition.	Similar properties command fairly similar values in the market.	No significant unobservable input

Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation on investment properties:

Valuation technique	Significant unobservable Inputs	Average Kshs'000
Capitalized rent income (year purchase) method	Net annual rent	164,014

Considering the physical economic parameters in the country and the trends in property markets, management is of the opinion that there will not be significant change in the inputs to the valuation method during the year. The valuation takes into account recent prices of similar properties with adjustments made to reflect any changes in economic conditions since the date of the transactions at those prices.

Valuations are performed on an annual basis and the fair value gains and losses are recorded within the profit or loss. The Kiambu land property worth Kshs 5.06 billion has been pledged and charged as collateral on the bank loan with Cooperative Bank of Kenya. The valuations of the properties are based on market value, that is price at which an interest in a property might reasonably be expected to be sold by a private treaty at the date of valuation assuming:

- a willing seller;
- a reasonable period within which to negotiate the sale by taking into account the nature of the property;
- values will remain static throughout the period;
- the property will be freely exposed to the market within reasonable publicity;
- no account is taken of an individual bid by a special purchaser.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(a) GROUP

2024	Computer Software Total KShs'000	Work in progress*	Goodwill KShs'000	Total KShs'000
COST				
At 1 January	562,030	84,237	98,148	744,415
Additions	3,336	46,006	-	49,342
Hyperinflation adjustment	3,205	-	-	3,205
Effect of foreign currency translation	<u>(15,418)</u>	<u>(1,522)</u>	-	<u>(16,940)</u>
At 31 December	<u>553,153</u>	<u>128,721</u>	<u>98,148</u>	<u>780,022</u>
ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION				
At 1 January	443,017	-	-	443,017
Charge for the year	60,707	-	-	60,707
Foreign exchange differences on translation	(12,433)	-	-	(12,433)
Hyperinflation adjustment	<u>2,152</u>	-	-	<u>2,152</u>
At 31 December	<u>493,443</u>	-	-	<u>493,443</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT				
At 31 December	<u>59,710</u>	<u>128,721</u>	<u>98,148</u>	<u>286,579</u>
2023	Computer Software Total KShs'000	Work in progress*	Goodwill KShs'000	Total KShs'000
COST				
At 1 January	516,555	46,719	98,148	661,422
Additions	34,701	36,629	-	71,330
Effect of foreign currency translation	<u>10,774</u>	<u>889</u>	-	<u>11,663</u>
At 31 December	<u>562,030</u>	<u>84,237</u>	<u>98,148</u>	<u>744,415</u>
ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION				
At 1 January	376,445	-	-	376,445
Charge for the year	57,589	-	-	57,589
Foreign exchange differences on translation	<u>8,983</u>	-	-	<u>8,983</u>
At 31 December	<u>443,017</u>	-	-	<u>443,017</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT				
At 31 December	<u>119,013</u>	<u>84,237</u>	<u>98,148</u>	<u>301,398</u>

*work in progress relates to the underwriting and financial reporting software which is currently under implementation.

The goodwill arose from the acquisition of CIC Africa Limited Malawi. In line with the impairment provisions under IAS 36, management identified two clear cut cash generating units (CGUs); Life Business (Long term) and General Business (short term) for CIC Africa Ltd Malawi. This was consistent with the goodwill impairment assessment for the year ended 31 December 2023. IAS 36 paragraph 33 (b) "in measuring value in use an entity shall base cash flow projections on the most recent financial budgets/forecasts approved by management, which exclude any estimated future cash inflows or outflows expected to arise from future restructurings or from improving or enhancing the asset's performance."

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(a) GROUP (continued)

The group tests whether goodwill has suffered any impairment on an annual basis. For the 2024 and 2023 reporting periods, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating units (CGUs) was determined based on value-in-use calculations which require the use of assumptions. The calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period. Cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using the estimated growth rates stated below. These growth rates are consistent with forecasts included in industry reports specific to the industry in which each CGU operates. Based on the results of the impairment test carried out, goodwill was assessed not to be impaired.

The sensitivities to the assumptions are not material.

The following table sets out the key assumptions applied in determining the value in use calculations of the CGUs to which goodwill was allocated:

	General	Life
Insurance revenue growth growth:		
-year 1	26%	29%
-year 2	25%	28%
-year 3	22%	30%
-year 4	22%	30%
-year 5	22%	30%
Terminal growth rate	4%	4%
Discount rate	25%	21%
Directly attributable expenses	10%	15%
Investment income	15%	15%

Management determined the values assigned to each of the above key assumptions as follows:

Insurance revenue growth	Average growth based on market expectation and in line with industry trend and experience for previously gross earned premium. Management projects a conservative growth trajectory for the business for the coming years.
Long term growth rate	Based on Malawi's projected GDP growth in 2024. The rates are consistent with forecasts included in industry reports.
Discount rate	Weighted average cost of capital per CGU
Directly attributable expenses	Based on company's historical experience and management expectations
Investment income	Based on Malawi's historical rate of return on investments

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(b) COMPANY

2024	Computer software KShs'000	Work in progress	Total 2024 KShs'000
COST			
At 1 January	132,557	39,536	172,093
At 31 December	<u>132,557</u>	<u>39,536</u>	<u>172,093</u>
ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION			
At 1 January	98,107	-	98,107
Charge for the year	<u>23,856</u>	-	<u>23,856</u>
At 31 December	<u>121,963</u>	-	<u>121,963</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT			
At 31 December	<u>10,594</u>	<u>39,536</u>	<u>50,130</u>
2023	Computer software KShs'000	Work in progress	Total 2023 KShs'000
COST			
At 1 January	129,077	39,536	168,613
Additions	<u>3,480</u>	-	<u>3,480</u>
At 31 December	<u>132,557</u>	<u>39,536</u>	<u>172,093</u>
ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION			
At 1 January	72,061	-	72,061
Charge for the year	<u>26,046</u>	-	<u>26,046</u>
At 31 December	<u>98,107</u>	-	<u>98,107</u>
CARRYING AMOUNT			
At 31 December	<u>34,450</u>	<u>39,536</u>	<u>73,986</u>

17. DEFERRED INCOME TAX

(a) GROUP

Deferred tax is calculated, in full, on all temporary differences under the liability method using a principal tax rate of 30% (2023: 30%).

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Deferred tax asset	979,172	1,380,869
Deferred tax liability	<u>(1,014,886)</u>	<u>(663,540)</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>(35,714)</u>	<u>717,329</u>
Deferred tax charge analyzed as follows:		
Deferred tax recognized through profit or loss	(435,441)	(278,787)
Deferred tax recognized through OCI	<u>(281,327)</u>	<u>120,050</u>
	<u>(716,768)</u>	<u>(158,737)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

17. DEFERRED TAXATION (continued)

(a) GROUP (continued)

Deferred tax movement:

Arising from:	2023 KShs'000	Movement KShs'000	2024 KShs'000
Unutilised tax losses	615,780	130,698	746,478
Property and equipment	93,734	(3,669)	90,065
Provisions for doubtful premium receivables	538,816	26,284	565,100
Revaluation investment property	(101,226)	(313,272)	(414,498)
Life fund surplus	(663,282)	(351,485)	(1,014,767)
Fair value losses through OCI	222,750	(281,327)	(58,577)
Other deductible differences	<u>10,756</u>	<u>39,729</u>	<u>50,485</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>717,328</u>	<u>(753,042)</u>	<u>(35,714)</u>

GROUP	2022 KShs'000	Movement KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Unutilised tax losses	656,379	(40,599)	615,780
Property and equipment	96,042	(2,308)	93,734
Provision for doubtful premium receivables	401,575	133,599	535,174
Revaluation investment property	(101,273)	47	(101,226)
Life fund surplus	(288,392)	(375,148)	(663,540)
Fair value losses through OCI	102,700	120,050	222,750
Other deductible differences	<u>9,034</u>	<u>5,622</u>	<u>14,656</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>876,065</u>	<u>(158,737)</u>	<u>717,328</u>

Deferred tax charge analyzed as follows:

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Deferred tax recognized through profit or loss	(471,715)	(278,787)
Deferred tax recognized through OCI	<u>(281,327)</u>	<u>120,050</u>
	<u>(753,042)</u>	<u>(158,737)</u>

Net deferred tax asset/(liability)

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
The deferred tax asset/(liability) has been analysed as follows;		
CIC Asset Management Limited	4,742	43,459
CIC General Insurance Limited	476,934	660,049
CIC Life Assurance Limited	(1,014,886)	(663,540)
CIC Africa Malawi Limited	87,717	97,546
The CIC Insurance Group Limited – Company	<u>409,779</u>	<u>579,815</u>
	<u>(35,714)</u>	<u>717,329</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

17. DEFERRED TAXATION (continued)

(b) COMPANY

	At 1 January	Recognized in Profit or loss	At 31 December
	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
2024			
Arising from:			
Unutilised tax losses	615,780	130,698	746,478
Provisions	37,240	2,861	40,101
Fair value gains on revaluation of investment property	(73,800)	(303,000)	(376,800)
Prior year under provision	<u>595</u>	<u>(595)</u>	-
Net deferred tax asset	<u>579,815</u>	<u>(170,036)</u>	<u>409,779</u>
2023			
Arising from:			
Unutilised tax losses	656,379	(40,599)	615,780
Provisions	35,728	1,512	37,240
Fair value gains on revaluation of investment property	(73,800)	-	(73,800)
Prior year under provision	-	<u>595</u>	<u>595</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>618,307</u>	<u>(38,492)</u>	<u>579,815</u>

18. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE

The investment in Takaful Insurance of Africa Limited represents 22% (2023 - 22%) of the issued ordinary share capital the associate, which is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Kenya. Its principal activities are transaction of general insurance and life insurance business. The company, whose financial year end is 31 December, is not listed on any securities exchange.

The table below summarizes the changes in the investment in associate;

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
At 1 January	105,659	108,694	105,659	108,694
Share of (profit)/loss after tax	<u>1,518</u>	<u>(3,035)</u>	<u>1,518</u>	<u>(3,035)</u>
At 31 December	<u>107,177</u>	<u>105,659</u>	<u>107,177</u>	<u>105,659</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

18. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE (continued)

Summarised financial information in respect of the associate is set out below:

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Current assets	1,210,809	838,219
Non- current assets	234,973	295,406
Current liabilities	710,614	561,380
Non- current liabilities	248,000	91,977
Equity	487,168	480,268
Cash and cash equivalents	501,486	462,999
Insurance service result	75,355	56,590
Net investment return	2,104	41,585
Operating expenses	(70,557)	(113,668)
(Profit)/loss from continuing operations for the year	6,902	(15,493)
Income tax expense	-	1,699
(Profit)/loss for the year	<u>6,902</u>	<u>(13,794)</u>
Group's share of (profit)/loss	1,518	(3,035)
Group's share of associate's contingent liabilities	Nil	Nil

The extent to which outflow of funds will be required on the Group's share of associate's contingent liabilities is dependent on the future operations of the associate being favourable than currently expected. In common practice with the insurance industry in general, the associate is subjected to litigation arising in the normal course of insurance business. There are no significant restrictions on the ability of associate to transfer funds to the entity in the form of cash dividend made by the group.

The are no commitments relating to the associate.

19. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

(a) COMPANY	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
CIC Asset Management Limited: 15,550,000 ordinary shares of KShs 20 each at cost	311,000	311,000
CIC General Insurance Limited: 85,000,000 ordinary shares of KShs 20 each at cost	1,700,000	1,700,000
CIC Life Assurance Limited: 40,000,000 ordinary shares of KShs 20 each at cost	800,000	800,000
CIC Microinsurance Limited: 500,000 ordinary shares of KShs 100 each at cost	50,000	50,000
CIC Africa Insurance (South Sudan) Limited 690,000 ordinary shares of USD 5 each at cost (1 KShs =USD 0.93)	319,962	319,962
CIC Africa Co-operatives Insurance (Malawi) Limited 789,977 ordinary shares of MK 1,000 each at cost (1KShs = MK 7.2)	268,124	268,124
CIC Africa (Uganda) Limited* 2,556,019,000 ordinary shares of UShs 10,000 each at cost (1Kshs = UShs 32.8)	<u>779,324</u>	<u>779,324</u>
	<u>4,228,410</u>	<u>4,228,410</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

19. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Movement in investment in subsidiaries	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
As at 1 January	4,228,410	4,178,410
Acquisition of ordinary shares in CIC Microinsurance Limited	-	<u>50,000</u>
As at January and 31 December	<u>4,228,410</u>	<u>4,228,410</u>

(b) COMPANY	Country of Incorporation	Principal activity	Proportion of ordinary shares held		Proportion of Shares held by non- controlling interests	
			2024	2023	2024	2023
CIC Asset Management Limited	Kenya	Funds and assets management	100%	100%	-	-
CIC General Insurance Limited	Kenya	Underwriting general insurance business.	100%	100%	-	-
CIC Life Assurance Limited	Kenya	Underwriting long-term business.	100%	100%	-	-
CIC Microinsurance Limited	Kenya	Underwriting microinsurance business	100%	100%	-	-
CIC Africa Insurance (SS) Limited	South Sudan	Underwriting general and life insurance business.	69%	69%	31%	31%
CIC Africa Co-operatives Insurance (Malawi) Limited	Malawi	Underwriting general and life insurance business.	91%	91%	9%	9%
CIC Africa (Uganda) Limited	Uganda	Underwriting general and life insurance business.	95%	95%	5%	5%

20. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST- CORPORATE BONDS

The credit quality of each corporate bond is assessed and is acceptable within the parameters used to measure and monitor credit risk.

GROUP

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Real People Kenya Limited	6,252	7,258
Chase Bank	-	-
Kenya Mortgage Refinance Company Limited	18,339	20,867
East African Breweries Limited	8,997	8,981
Family Bank Limited	<u>59,032</u>	<u>58,989</u>
Total gross	92,620	96,095
Allowance for expected credit losses	<u>(3,464)</u>	<u>(449)</u>
	<u>89,156</u>	<u>95,646</u>
The movement in the corporate bonds is as follows:		
At 1 January	96,095	180,439
Additions	29	-
Maturities	(2,486)	(2,189)
Write-off	-	(82,615)
Accrued interest on corporate bond	<u>(1,018)</u>	<u>460</u>
Gross	92,620	96,095
Allowance for expected credit losses (note 8(d))	<u>(3,464)</u>	<u>(449)</u>
At 31 December	<u>89,156</u>	<u>95,646</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

20. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST- CORPORATE BONDS (continued)

	2024 KShs '000	2023 KShs '000
Maturity analysis		
Within 1 year	-	-
In 1-5 years	-	-
In over 5 years	<u>92,620</u>	<u>96,095</u>
	<u>92,620</u>	<u>96,095</u>

An analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowances in corporate bonds has been disclosed in note 53.2(a). There are no corporate bonds held under lien.

21. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COSTS: GOVERNMENT SECURITIES

GROUP	2024 KShs '000	2023 KShs '000
At 1 January	10,754,066	8,279,230
Additions	783,461	3,418,783
Maturities	(584,384)	(1,126,479)
Accrued interest	42,557	74,443
Effect of foreign currency translation	<u>(81,153)</u>	<u>108,089</u>
	10,914,547	10,754,066
Allowance for expected credit loss	<u>(1,488)</u>	<u>(847)</u>
At 31 December	<u>10,913,059</u>	<u>10,753,219</u>
Maturity analysis		
Within 1 year	431,884	453,209
In 1-5 years	3,941,459	3,467,450
In over 5 years	<u>6,539,716</u>	<u>6,832,560</u>
	<u>10,913,059</u>	<u>10,753,219</u>

Government securities at amortised cost of KShs 10.1 billion (2023: KShs 10.1 billion) relate to treasury bonds held by the Central Bank of Kenya under lien to the Commissioner of Insurance in accordance with the Kenyan Insurance Act. In addition, Government securities at amortised cost of KShs 551 million (2023: KShs 384 million) relate to treasury bonds held by the Bank of Uganda under lien accordance with the Ugandan Insurance Act 2017.

22. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST: LOANS RECEIVABLES

The loans refer to advances given to staff and have collateral held on them. Upon resignation the credit quality of each loan is assessed and is acceptable within the parameters used to measure and monitor credit risk. Impairment losses have been recognised on loans receivables and have been recorded in profit or loss.

Mortgage and other staff loans are advanced at an interest rate of 6%. Mortgage loans are repayable within 20 years, while other staff loans which include the car loans and study loans are repayable within 4 years and 5 years respectively.

(a) MORTGAGE LOANS

	2024 KShs '000	2023 KShs '000
(i) GROUP		
At 1 January	80,301	80,575
Loan repayments	(5,967)	(6,409)
Accrued interest	<u>5,969</u>	<u>6,135</u>
	80,303	80,301
Allowance expected credit losses (note 9(d))	<u>(11,696)</u>	<u>(11,761)</u>
At 31 December	<u>68,607</u>	<u>68,540</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

22. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST: LOANS RECEIVABLES (continued)

(a) MORTGAGE LOANS (continued)

	2024 KShs '000	2023 KShs '000
(i) GROUP		
Maturity profile:		
Within 1 year	-	-
In 1-5 years	12,832	12,290
In over 5 years	55,775	<u>56,250</u>
	<u>68,607</u>	<u>68,540</u>
(ii) COMPANY		
At 1 January	12,578	11,859
Loan repayments	(619)	(600)
Accrued interest	<u>1,161</u>	<u>1,319</u>
	13,120	12,578
Allowance expected credit losses (note 9)	(288)	(288)
At 31 December	<u>12,832</u>	<u>12,290</u>
Maturity profile:		
Within 1 year	-	-
In 1-5 years	<u>12,832</u>	<u>12,290</u>
	<u>12,832</u>	<u>12,290</u>

(b) OTHER LOANS

	2024 KShs '000	2023 KShs '000
(i) GROUP		
Staff loans	<u>9,433</u>	<u>44,851</u>
Movement:		
At 1 January	44,665	9,747
Loans advanced	197	38,297
Loan repayments	(35,604)	(3,952)
Effect of foreign exchange translation	-	<u>573</u>
	9,258	44,665
Allowance expected credit losses (note 9)	<u>175</u>	<u>186</u>
At 31 December	<u>9,433</u>	<u>44,851</u>
Maturity profile:		
Within 1 year	3,250	3,362
In 1-5 years	-	2,808
In over 5 years	<u>6,183</u>	<u>38,681</u>
	<u>9,433</u>	<u>44,851</u>
Subtotal (a(i))	68,607	68,540
Subtotal (b(ii))	<u>9,433</u>	<u>44,851</u>
	<u>78,040</u>	<u>113,391</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

22. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST: LOANS RECEIVABLES (continued)

(b) OTHER LOANS (continued)

	2024 KShs '000	2023 KShs '000
(ii) COMPANY		
At 1 January	3,329	810
Loans advanced	-	2,519
Loan repayments	(98)	-
At 31 December	<u>3,231</u>	<u>3,329</u>
Maturity profile:		
Within 1 year	-	-
In 1-5 years	<u>3,231</u>	<u>3,329</u>
At 31 December	<u>3,231</u>	<u>3,329</u>
Subtotal (a(ii))	<u>12,832</u>	<u>12,290</u>
Subtotal (b(ii))	<u>3,231</u>	<u>3,329</u>
	<u>16,063</u>	<u>15,619</u>

An analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowances in loans has been disclosed in note 53.2(a).

The following table shows the maximum exposure to credit risk by of staff loans, the total fair value of collateral, any surplus collateral (the extent to which the fair value of collateral held is greater than the exposure to which it relates), and the net exposure to credit risk:

Group					
31 December 2024 In KShs '000	Maximum exposure to credit risk	Total collateral	Exposure to total collateral ratio	Net exposure	ECLs
Mortgage loans	<u>68,607</u>	<u>133,458</u>	<u>51%</u>	-	<u>11,761</u>
Other loans	<u>12,159</u>	<u>37,654</u>	<u>32%</u>	-	-
31 December 2023					
Mortgage loans	<u>68,540</u>	<u>133,458</u>	<u>51%</u>	-	<u>11,761</u>
Other loans	<u>12,159</u>	<u>37,654</u>	<u>32%</u>	-	-
Company					
31 December 2024 In KShs	Maximum exposure to credit risk	Total collateral	Exposure to total collateral ratio	Net exposure	ECLs
Mortgage loans	<u>13,120</u>	<u>12,935</u>	<u>95%</u>	-	-
31 December 2023					
Mortgage loans	<u>12,290</u>	<u>12,935</u>	<u>95%</u>	-	-

The collaterals on the mortgage loans relate to the underlying plot and/or house, to which the loan relates to. The property is charged on the Group and the group is able to sell the property in case of default.

The other loans relate to staff loans, and are secured by the staff contracts.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

23. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: GOVERNMENT SECURITIES

(a) GROUP	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
At 1 January	13,582,244	11,389,365
Additions	4,906,678	4,251,839
Disposals	(1,925,870)	(1,065,000)
Reclassification to amortised cost	-	-
Fair value loss through OCI	<u>1,735,681</u>	<u>(993,960)</u>
Gross	18,298,733	13,582,244
Allowance for expected credit loss	<u>(1,202)</u>	<u>(2,870)</u>
At 31 December	<u>18,297,531</u>	<u>13,579,374</u>
Maturity analysis		
Within 1 year	1,128,608	-
In 1-5 years	6,013,117	1,211,610
In over 5 years	11,155,806	12,367,764
	<u>18,297,531</u>	<u>13,579,374</u>

An analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowances debt instruments at fair value through OCI and at amortised cost has been disclosed in note 53.2(a).

24. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - UNQUOTED EQUITY INSTRUMENTS

GROUP	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Unquoted investments:		
Shares held in the Oil and gas consortium	10,266	8,418
Shares held in Co-op Holding Co-operative Society Limited	<u>18,958</u>	<u>14,378</u>
	<u>29,224</u>	<u>22,796</u>
The movement in the investments is as follows:		
At 1 January	22,796	21,647
Additions	2,858	-
Interest earned	-	-
Fair value loss	4,580	(416)
Effect of foreign currency translation	<u>(1,010)</u>	<u>1,565</u>
At 31 December	<u>29,224</u>	<u>22,796</u>

The shares held in Co-op Holding Co-operative Society Limited were acquired before the initial public offer (IPO) in 2009 and are not listed at the Nairobi Securities Exchange Limited (NSE). These shares are not available to the public market; they can only be sold to other members of the Co-operative entity at a specified agreed value. Thus, the agreed price represents the exit price for these shares which are to be valued at the higher of 60% of the average of the month's quoted Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited shares at the Nairobi Securities Exchange Limited or the value of the shares. In the current year the shares have been valued at KShs 6.75 which approximates the fair value. In 2024, the Group did not receive any dividends from its FVOCI equities. The Group did not dispose of or derecognise any FVOCI equity instruments in 2024.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

25. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS-QUOTED EQUITY INSTRUMENTS

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
At 1 January	647,506	1,060,004
Additions	139,240	106,091
Disposal	(24,548)	(384,225)
Fair value loss	<u>169,541</u>	<u>(134,364)</u>
At 31 December	<u>931,739</u>	<u>647,506</u>

At year end, these are valued at the weighted average price at the Nairobi Securities Exchange on the last day of trading in that year.

26. (a) INVESTMENTS IN COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT SCHEMES THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS - GROUP

	2024 KShs '000	2023 KShs '000
At 1 January	1,368,501	1,210,502
Additions	639,623	635,195
Disposal	(771,934)	(493,070)
Fair value gain	<u>17,363</u>	<u>15,874</u>
At 31 December	<u>1,253,553</u>	<u>1,368,501</u>

(b) INVESTMENTS IN COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT SCHEMES THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS - COMPANY

At 1 January	14,501	37,255
Disposals	-	(25,000)
Fair value gain	<u>1,910</u>	<u>2,246</u>
At 31 December	<u>16,411</u>	<u>14,501</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

27. OTHER RECEIVABLES

	2024	2023
(a) GROUP	KShs'000	KShs'000
Staff advances	18,169	13,584
Rent receivable	73,907	73,397
Prepayments	56,977	70,873
Sundry debtors	85,330	105,563
Administration fees receivable	153,588	142,724
Other deposits	79,450	100,265
Medical administration fees receivable	-	52,258
CIC Society Ltd	14,160	14,380
Pension fund receivable	234,956	169,511
Withholding tax	69,008	22,312
Other receivables	157,024	99,960
Allowance for expected credit losses	<u>(14,088)</u>	<u>(12,393)</u>
	<u>928,481</u>	<u>852,434</u>
Movement in ECL:		
1 January	12,393	8,746
Increase in expected credit losses (note 9(d))	<u>1,695</u>	<u>3,647</u>
At 31 December	<u>14,088</u>	<u>12,393</u>
(b) COMPANY		
Other receivables	17,587	14,555
Prepayments	19,790	42,480
CIC Society Ltd	4,500	4,500
Allowance of expected credit losses	<u>(63)</u>	-
	<u>41,814</u>	<u>61,535</u>

An analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowances in other receivables has been disclosed in note 53.2(a).

*Other deposits relate to deposits placed with the lead insurers under the NHIF civil servants account and the National Police Service (NPS) account to facilitate prompt payment of claims.

The carrying amounts disclosed above reasonably approximate fair values at the reporting date.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

28. RELATED PARTIES

The ultimate parent company is Co-operative Insurance Society Limited. The Group has various related parties, most of whom are related by virtue of being the investor, and partly due to common directorships. The provisions for expected credit losses made on related party balances during the year was Kshs 6,982,000 (2023: Kshs 5,573,000). The amounts due from related parties are non-interest bearing and the balances are not secured.

The CIC Insurance Group being the majority shareholder in the various related parties; is committed to providing the necessary financial support to the related companies with capitalisation deficit to ensure they meet their financial obligations.

GROUP	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Due from related companies:		
Co-operative Insurance Society Limited	260,795	188,620
Allowance for expected credit losses	<u>(6,982)</u>	<u>(5,573)</u>
	<u>253,813</u>	<u>183,047</u>
Movement in ECL:		
1 January	5,573	2,541
Decrease in expected credit losses (note 9(d))	<u>1,409</u>	<u>3,032</u>
At 31 December	<u>6,982</u>	<u>5,573</u>

(a) Transaction with related parties during the year

The following transactions were carried out with related parties during the year:

Payments on behalf of related party*		
Co-operative Insurance Society Limited	72,175	40,921
CIC Africa Co-operatives Insurance Limited Malawi	31,704	26,574
Dividends paid to Co-operative Insurance Society Limited	256,348	256,348
Premium receipts from Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited	4,425,854	4,269,348
Claims payment to Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited	2,260,921	1,046,303
Deposits with Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited	5,966,584	3,920,426
Loans with Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited	5,165,766	4,955,891

* In helping to reduce the administration burden there will be situations where one entity will pay expenses or receive premiums on behalf of its sister entities or subsidiaries. Therefore, these transactions relate to the receipts to and payments from related parties to reimburse the entity paying on behalf of the others or allocating the premiums received by the entity on behalf of the others.

(b) Key management and director's remuneration

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the year were as follows:

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Short-term employment benefits:		
Directors		
- Salaries	88,696	78,717
- Directors' emoluments - Fees	30,781	29,391
- Others (travel and accommodation)	9,624	8,530
	<u>129,101</u>	<u>116,638</u>
Key management staff*:		
Salaries	280,100	162,078
Leave allowance	5,049	2,236
National Social Security Fund (NSSF)	490	157
Gratuity	10,750	12,238
Contribution to defined contribution scheme	<u>8,566</u>	<u>7,000</u>
	<u>434,056</u>	<u>300,347</u>

*Included in Kenya management staff is salary and allowances of KShs 89 million (2023: KShs 79 million) paid to Group Chief Executive Officer, who is also a director.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

28. RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

COMPANY	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Due from related parties:		
Co-operative Insurance Society Limited	260,795	188,620
CIC Africa (Uganda) Limited	120,733	111,518
CIC Africa Co-operatives Insurance (Malawi) Limited	98,381	66,677
CIC Africa Insurance (SS) Limited	-	35,161
Allowance of expected credit losses	<u>(2,400)</u>	<u>(1,996)</u>
	<u>477,509</u>	<u>399,980</u>
Due to related parties:		
CIC Life Assurance Limited	12,396	434,700
CIC General Insurance Limited	291,394	171,056
CIC Asset Management Limited	55,743	47,478
CIC Microinsurance Limited	<u>1,938</u>	<u>2,736</u>
	<u>361,471</u>	<u>655,970</u>
<i>Related party loan payable to:</i>		
CIC Africa (SS) Limited	269,030	273,076
CIC Asset Management Limited	<u>482,675</u>	
Total	<u>751,705</u>	<u>273,076</u>
Deposits with Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited	5,113	46,496
Loans with Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited	5,165,766	4,955,891
Movement in intercompany loan payable:		
At 1 January	273,076	238,016
Proceeds from intercompany loan - CIC Asset	482,100	-
Repayment of intercompany loan - CIC Africa SS	(43,602)	-
Interest accrued	<u>40,131</u>	<u>35,060</u>
At 31 December	<u>751,705</u>	<u>273,076</u>

The loan from CIC Africa (SS) Limited is unsecured and attracts interest at the rate of 12.5% per annum. It is repayable on 13 February 2024, following a 2-year extension approval. The loan was structured as single draw-down with a bullet repayment of principal sum at end of its tenure.

In the year 2024, CIC Asset Management Limited advanced the parent, CIC Insurance Group a loan of KShs 482 Million, at a fixed interest rate of 14.5% with a tenure of 12 months and is due for repayment on 27th December 2025. The loan was structured as a single draw-down with a bullet repayment of principal sum and accrued interest at end of the tenure. The loan is secured by a share pledge on the shares of CIC Africa Insurance (SS) Limited.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

28. RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

The company has various related parties, most of whom are related by common shareholding.

(i) Transaction with related parties during the year – Company	2024 Kshs'000	2023 Kshs'000
Receipts from related parties		
CIC Asset Management Limited	38,641	43,675
CIC General Insurance Limited	429,023	559,498
CIC Life Assurance Limited	361,891	439,781
CIC Africa Insurance (SS) Limited	8,441	-
Payments to related parties		
CIC Asset Management Limited	30,415	32,457
CIC General Insurance Limited	308,685	594,622
CIC Life Assurance Limited	784,195	398,960
CIC Africa (Uganda) Limited	9,215	15,118
CIC Africa Co-operatives Insurance Limited	31,704	26,574
CIC Africa Insurance (SS) Limited	43,602	7,166
Co-operative Insurance Society Limited	72,175	40,921

Loans to directors of the group and the company

The Group and its subsidiaries did not advance loans to the directors in the years ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023.

An analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and corresponding ECL allowances in due from related parties has been disclosed in note 53.2(a).

The carrying amounts disclosed above reasonably approximate fair values at the reporting date.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

29. DEPOSITS WITH FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

(a) GROUP	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
The Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited	5,966,584	3,920,426
KCB Bank Kenya Limited*	1,475,066	1,020,244
Nico Asset Managers Limited	270,231	298,824
Equity Bank of Kenya Limited	1,108,226	143,626
Equity Bank of Uganda Limited	-	98,471
I and M Bank Limited	11,202	-
Middle East Bank of Kenya Limited	25,392	-
Family Bank Limited	140,785	10,329
Credit Bank Limited	228,956	100,807
FTB Bank Limited	44,236	148,457
Kenya Women's Micro Finance Bank	-	89,357
Stanbic Bank Limited	14,870	344,936
Ugafode Microfinance Limited	12,004	12,681
Foundation for international assistance (Finca) Bank	694	869
My bucks banking Corporation	18,543	23,218
NCBA Bank Kenya PLC	635,395	616,650
SBM Bank Kenya Limited	306,798	-
Kingdom Bank Ltd	-	78,399
Absa Bank Uganda Ltd	361	424
Postbank	124,468	216,755
Housing Finance Bank Uganda	-	73,191
Development Bank of Kenya Limited	-	57,122
National Bank of Kenya	79,578	-
NBS Bank Ltd Malawi	615	770
First Discount House Bank Limited	2,575	3,224
Continental Asset Management Malawi	360,505	342,127
Bank of Africa	868,675	-
	11,695,759	7,600,907
Expected credit losses allowance	<u>(5,736)</u>	<u>(27,617)</u>
Net deposits	<u>11,690,023</u>	<u>7,573,290</u>
Maturity analysis:		
Maturing within three months	9,194,250	4,584,059
Maturing after 3 months	<u>2,501,509</u>	<u>3,016,848</u>
	<u>11,695,759</u>	<u>7,600,907</u>
 (j) Movement in deposits maturing after 3 months		
As at January	3,016,848	2,552,717
Net increase/(decrease)	<u>(515,339)</u>	<u>464,131</u>
As at December	<u>2,501,509</u>	<u>3,016,848</u>
 (ii) Movement in ECL:		
(a) GROUP		
1 January	27,617	32,007
Decrease in expected credit losses (note 9)	<u>(21,881)</u>	<u>(4,390)</u>
At 31 December	<u>5,736</u>	<u>27,617</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

29. DEPOSITS WITH FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (Continued)

(b) COMPANY	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
KCB Bank Kenya Limited*	58,998	71,142
The Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited	5,113	46,496
Expected credit losses allowance	<u>(33)</u>	<u>(70)</u>
Net deposits	<u>64,078</u>	<u>117,568</u>
Maturity analysis:		
Maturing within 3 months	-	-
Maturing after 3 months	<u>64,111</u>	<u>117,638</u>

* With the exception of deposits with KCB Bank Kenya Limited, which are under lien, and Kshs. 248 million in KCB Bank Kenya and Kshs. 1.1 billion in Co-operative Bank of Kenya which are placed as guarantee for fulfilment of some certain insurance arrangements with insured, all the other deposits are available for use by the Group and have no lien conditions attached to them. The weighted average interest rate earned on the deposits with KCB Bank Kenya Limited under lien during the year was 2.5% (2023: 2.5%).

The carrying amounts disclosed above reasonably approximate fair values at the reporting date.

30. SHARE CAPITAL

	2024		2023	
	Number of shares KShs'000	Share capital KShs'000	Number of shares KShs'000	Share capital KShs'000
Authorised ordinary shares of KShs 1 each (2023: KShs 1 each): At 1 January and at 31 December	<u>3,000,000</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>
Issued and fully paid up share capital: At 1 January and at 31 December	<u>2,615,578</u>	<u>2,615,578</u>	<u>2,615,578</u>	<u>2,615,578</u>

31. SHARE PREMIUM

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
At 1 January and at 31 December	<u>162,179</u>	<u>162,179</u>

Share premium arose out of private placement at a cost of KShs. 22.50 which was KShs 2.50 above the nominal value of 20/- in 2011 resulting in a share premium of KShs 598 million. Subsequently, the share premium was capitalized through issuance of bonus amounting to 436 million shares of KShs 1 each.

32. STATUTORY RESERVE

The statutory reserve represents the surplus on the long-term business which is not distributable as dividends as per the requirements of the Kenyan Insurance Act.

Transfer from statutory reserve relates to the proportion of the long-term business surplus which is distributable as dividends and therefore transferred to retained earnings. The Act restricts the amounts of surpluses of the long-term business available for distribution to shareholders to 30% of the accumulated surplus of the long-term business.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

33. CONTINGENCY RESERVE

The contingency reserve represents at 2% of the gross premium for non-life insurance business and 1% for life business that is set aside as required by the Insurance Act in Uganda.

34. REVALUATION SURPLUS

The revaluation surplus represents the surpluses on the revaluation of buildings and is not distributable as dividends.

35. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION RESERVE

The exchange differences arising on the translation of foreign operations to the presentation currency are transferred to the foreign currency translation reserve. On disposal of the net investment, the cumulative exchange differences relating to the operations disposed of are released to the statement of profit or loss.

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
At 1 January	(573,927)	(496,295)
Other currency translation differences	(566,910)	(70,051)
NCI share in translation differences	115,604	(7,581)
Total movement in the year	(451,306)	(77,632)
At 31 December	<u>(1,025,233)</u>	<u>(573,927)</u>

36. FAIR VALUE RESERVE

The fair value reserve represents fair value gains / (losses) arising from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and is not distributable as dividends.

37. RETAINED EARNINGS

The retained earnings balance represents the amount available for dividend distribution to the shareholders of the Group.

Retained earnings include fair value gains on revaluation of investment properties which are unrealised and whose distribution is subject to restrictions imposed by the Kenya Insurance Act 2015.

38. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
At 1 January	(80,639)	(32,085)
Profit for the year	138,225	(56,135)
Other comprehensive loss for the year	(115,604)	7,581
Total comprehensive income for the year	22,621	(48,554)
At 31 December	<u>(58,018)</u>	<u>(80,639)</u>

Summarised financial information has been presented below for CIC Africa (Malawi) Limited, CIC Africa (Uganda) Limited and CIC Africa (South Sudan) Limited subsidiaries with non-controlling interest.

	South Sudan		Malawi		Uganda	
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
Proportion of ownership held by NCI	31%	31%	9%	9%	5%	5%
Proportion of voting rights held by NCI	31%	31%	9%	9%	5%	5%
NCI share of retained earnings/loss (KShs '000)	8,164	(30,503)	8,263	4,621	(26,088)	(39,719)
NCI share of profit before income tax (KShs '000)	122,974	(58,141)	15,127	(1,568)	125	3,574
Dividends paid to NCI in the year (KShs '000)	-	-	-	-	-	-

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

38. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (continued)

Summarised financial information of the subsidiaries is provided below:

	South Sudan		Malawi		Uganda	
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
Operating profit/(loss)	396,691	(187,553)	199,231	(33,310)	43,977	95,434
Profit/(loss) for the year	396,691	(187,553)	168,075	(17,418)	2,499	71,484
Other comprehensive income	(320,332)	26,853	-	(8,454)	-	348
Total comprehensive income	76,359	(160,700)	168,075	(25,872)	2,499	71,832
Total non-current assets	495,551	603,170	117,014	129,237	110,541	161,615
Total current assets	1,317,968	1,211,877	834,464	794,963	1,723,426	2,339,588
Total non-current liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total current liabilities	1,650,198	1,686,575	641,974	643,744	1,407,381	2,004,138

39. BORROWINGS – GROUP AND COMPANY

(a) GROUP

	2024	2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000
1 January	5,081,164	4,571,600
New loans	107,272	112,078
Principal repayment	(462,012)	(94,973)
Interest repayment	(13,694)	(7,993)
Interest accrued	577,215	488,243
Effect of translation	<u>(18,576)</u>	<u>12,209</u>
31 December	<u>5,271,369</u>	<u>5,081,164</u>

(b) COMPANY

	2024	2023
1 January	4,955,891	4,571,600
Principal repayment	(354,740)	(94,973)
Interest repayment	-	(2,912)
Interest accrued	<u>564,615</u>	<u>482,176</u>
31 December	<u>5,165,766</u>	<u>4,955,891</u>

The borrowings relate to a bank loan of Kshs 3.4 billion (2023: Kshs 3.4 billion) from Co-operative Bank at a fixed interest rate of 12% with a tenure of 5 years and was due for repayment on 15th October 2024. The loan was structured as single draw-down with a bullet repayment of principal sum at end of the tenure. Interest repayment is on tri – annual basis. A principal repayment of Kshs 355 million was made during the year with. The loan is secured by Kiambu land; LR No 28800/951, inventories held by the Group whose fair value at 31 December 2024 was Kshs 5.06 billion (Note 15(b)).

The Company received an extension from Co-operative Bank to reschedule the loan repayments by 30 days upto 15th November 2024. As of 31 December 2024, the Company received an extension from Co-operative Bank to reschedule the loan repayments by a further 60 days upto 15th January 2025. The extension periods were to allow the parties to agree on the new restructuring terms for the loan repayment.

The new loan was advanced to CIC Africa Uganda Limited during the year, an amount of KShs 107 million and is repayable within a year.

The Company is in the process of disposing the Kiambu land which is held as inventories. At 31 December 2024, deposits amounting to Kshs 491 million had been received and are included within other payables until revenue recognition criteria is met. Proceeds from sale of the land will be used to settle outstanding loan referred to above.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

40. OTHER PAYABLES

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
(a) GROUP		
Sundry payables	1,199,022	809,761
Restructuring costs payable*	-	76,961
Payroll creditors	162,301	215,111
Premiums received in advance	191,829	237,838
Staff annual leave pay provision	42,084	108,710
Payroll related accruals	39,701	68,192
Service providers creditors	43,843	91,381
Other deposits***	300,378	229,934
Life agents' bond	14,478	12,704
Deposits on sale of land**	<u>490,796</u>	<u>183,633</u>
	<u>2,484,432</u>	<u>2,034,225</u>
(b) COMPANY		
Deposits on sale of land**	490,796	183,633
Sundry payables	79,527	76,825
Service providers creditors	29,853	28,933
Withholding tax payable	<u>2,340</u>	<u>(215)</u>
	<u>602,516</u>	<u>289,176</u>

*Restructuring costs payable relates to severance pay for employees who opted to retire/exit under the voluntary early retirement/exit programme in the year, and their payments are due in the subsequent year.

**Deposits on sale of land relate to deposit received from the sale of Kiambu land (Note 39). The carrying amounts disclosed above reasonably approximate fair values at the reporting date.

***Other deposits relate to rent deposits from CIC General Insurance and CIC Life Assurance tenants, deposit on the National Police Service (NPS) Medical scheme to cater for Ex-Gratia claims and funds held to facilitate claims payments to service providers on behalf of the NPS capicator.

Movement in restructuring costs payable

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Balance at 1 January 2024	76,961	-
Additional provisions recognized in profit or loss	84,816	198,688
Paid in the year	<u>(161,777)</u>	<u>(121,727)</u>
Balance at 31 December	<u>-</u>	<u>76,961</u>

41. DIVIDENDS

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Declared and paid during the year	345,000	345,000
Proposed for approval at the annual general meeting (not recognised as a liability)	-	345,000

Dividend on ordinary shares

- Dividend per share is arrived at by dividing the total dividends by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the year.
- Payment of dividend is subject to withholding tax at the rate of 5% for resident and 10% for non-resident shareholders respectively.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

42. COMPOSITION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - INSURANCE CONTRACTS

An analysis of the amounts presented on the balance sheet for insurance contracts is included in the table below:

	2024		2023	
	Insurance contract liabilities KShs'000	Reinsurance contract assets KShs'000	Insurance contract liabilities *Restated KShs'000	Reinsurance contract assets *Restated KShs'000
Non-medical	8,674,658	3,485,081	7,998,087	2,402,096
Medical	<u>3,975,959</u>	<u>94,696</u>	<u>3,064,351</u>	<u>69,608</u>
Total non-life insurance contract liabilities	<u>12,650,617</u>	<u>3,579,777</u>	<u>11,062,438</u>	<u>2,471,704</u>
Ordinary life	5,362,798	(2,105)	4,007,320	-
Group life	<u>8,893,510</u>	<u>1,481,050</u>	<u>8,286,933</u>	<u>1,262,289</u>
Total life insurance contract liabilities	<u>14,256,308</u>	<u>1,478,945</u>	<u>12,294,253</u>	<u>1,262,289</u>
Investment contracts liabilities with DPF	<u>14,935,180</u>	=	<u>10,870,586</u>	=
Total investment contracts liabilities with DPF	<u>14,935,180</u>	=	<u>10,870,586</u>	=
Total insurance contract liabilities	<u>41,842,105</u>	<u>5,058,722</u>	<u>34,227,277</u>	<u>3,733,993</u>

Detailed reconciliations of changes in insurance contract balances during the reporting periods are included in the subsequent notes.

SUMMARY OF THE LIABILITY FOR INCURRED CLAIMS – GENERAL INSURANCE CONTRACTS

	2024			2023		
	Liability for incurred claims KShs'000	Risk adjustment KShs'000	Total KShs'000	Liability for incurred claims KShs'000	Risk adjustment KShs'000	Total KShs'000
Insurance contract liabilities						
Non-medical	5,670,141	79,590	5,749,731	5,253,205	106,990	5,360,195
Medical	<u>1,272,337</u>	<u>10,971</u>	<u>1,283,308</u>	<u>1,204,992</u>	<u>7,713</u>	<u>1,212,705</u>
Total	<u>6,942,478</u>	<u>90,561</u>	<u>7,033,039</u>	<u>6,458,197</u>	<u>114,703</u>	<u>6,572,900</u>
Reinsurance contract assets						
Non-medical	(1,418,746)	(29,415)	(1,448,161)	(1,632,036)	(37,001)	(1,669,037)
Medical	<u>(24,374)</u>	<u>(76)</u>	<u>(24,450)</u>	<u>(65,679)</u>	<u>(181)</u>	<u>(65,860)</u>
Total	<u>(1,443,120)</u>	<u>(29,491)</u>	<u>(1,472,611)</u>	<u>(1,697,715)</u>	<u>(37,182)</u>	<u>(1,734,897)</u>
Net	<u>5,499,358</u>	<u>61,070</u>	<u>5,560,428</u>	<u>4,760,482</u>	<u>77,521</u>	<u>4,838,003</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

42. COMPOSITION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - INSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) and liability for incurred claims (LIC) – Combined non-life and life insurance contracts

Combined	2024							Total
	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		LIC for contracts not measured under PAA	LIC for contracts measured under PAA		Assets for acquisition cash flows	Total	
	LRC excl. loss component	Loss component		PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment			
	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 1 Jan	24,979,195	431,145	285,189	8,894,027	192,470	(554,749)	34,227,277	
Insurance revenue	(26,348,750)	-	-	-	-	-	(26,348,750)	
<i>Insurance service expenses:</i>								
Insurance service expenses	<u>650,359</u>	<u>341,422</u>	<u>1,092,694</u>	<u>19,979,812</u>	<u>(20,095)</u>	<u>2,016,605</u>	<u>24,060,797</u>	
	(25,698,391)	341,422	1,092,694	19,979,812	(20,095)	2,016,605	(2,287,953)	
Insurance finance expenses	2,484,825	30,414	47,002	898,267	1,844	-	3,462,352	
Hyperinflationary adjustment	69,339	(73,789)	(7,045)	(314,603)	(4,119)	(24,643)	(354,860)	
Translation differences	<u>(1,887,297)</u>	<u>(140,223)</u>	<u>(5,426)</u>	<u>(286,210)</u>	<u>(13,785)</u>	<u>21,021</u>	<u>(2,311,920)</u>	
Total changes in the comprehensive income	<u>(25,031,524)</u>	<u>157,824</u>	<u>1,127,225</u>	<u>20,277,266</u>	<u>(36,155)</u>	<u>2,012,983</u>	<u>(1,492,381)</u>	
Cash flows:								
Premiums received	36,582,720	-	-	-	-	-	36,582,720	
Claims and other expenses paid	-	-	(984,809)	(20,072,239)	-	-	(21,057,048)	
Insurance acquisition cash flows	<u>(4,318,550)</u>	-	-	-	-	<u>(2,140,203)</u>	<u>(6,458,753)</u>	
Total cash flows	32,264,170	-	(984,809)	(20,072,239)	-	(2,140,203)	9,066,919	
Other movements:								
Liability for guarantee	<u>40,290</u>	-	-	-	-	-	<u>40,290</u>	
Net insurance contract liabilities /(assets) at 31 Dec	<u>32,252,131</u>	<u>588,969</u>	<u>427,605</u>	<u>9,099,054</u>	<u>156,315</u>	<u>(681,969)</u>	<u>41,842,105</u>	

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

42. COMPOSITION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - INSURANCE CONTRACTS (continued)

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) and liability for incurred claims (LIC) – Combined non-life and life insurance contracts

Combined	2023							Total
	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		LIC for contracts not measured under PAA	LIC for contracts measured under PAA		Assets for acquisition cash flows	Total	
	LRC excl. loss component	Loss component		PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment			
	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 1 Jan	20,128,550	331,096	220,334	8,899,244	129,771	(672,883)	29,036,112	
Insurance revenue	(25,400,902)	-	-	-	-	-	(25,400,902)	
<i>Insurance service expenses:</i>								
Insurance service expenses	<u>(250,951)</u>	<u>86,711</u>	<u>1,322,900</u>	<u>19,231,457</u>	<u>63,530</u>	<u>2,096,153</u>	<u>22,549,800</u>	
	(25,651,853)	86,711	1,322,900	19,231,457	63,530	2,096,153	(2,851,102)	
Insurance finance expenses	414,545	21,343	18,554	434,812	(960)	-	888,294	
Hyperinflationary adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Translation differences	<u>(35,547)</u>	<u>(8,005)</u>	<u>745</u>	<u>(43,625)</u>	<u>129</u>	<u>12,837</u>	<u>(73,466)</u>	
Total changes in the comprehensive income	<u>(25,272,855)</u>	<u>100,049</u>	<u>1,342,199</u>	<u>19,622,644</u>	<u>62,699</u>	<u>2,108,990</u>	<u>(2,036,274)</u>	
Cash flows:								
Premiums received	30,777,001	-	-	-	-	-	30,777,001	
Claims and other expenses paid	-	-	(1,277,344)	(18,952,461)	-	-	(20,229,805)	
Insurance acquisition cash flows	<u>(1,459,380)</u>	-	-	-	-	<u>(1,990,856)</u>	<u>(3,450,236)</u>	
Total cash flows	29,317,621	-	(1,277,344)	(18,952,461)	-	(1,990,856)	7,096,960	
Other movements:								
Investment component	675,400	-	-	(675,400)	-	-	-	
Liability for guarantee	<u>130,479</u>	-	-	-	-	-	<u>130,479</u>	
Net insurance contract liabilities /(assets) at 31 Dec	<u>24,979,195</u>	<u>431,145</u>	<u>285,189</u>	<u>8,894,027</u>	<u>192,470</u>	<u>(554,749)</u>	<u>34,227,277</u>	

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

43. NON - LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) and liability for incurred claims (LIC) – Insurance contracts issued

Non-medical	2024						2023					
	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		Liability for incurred claims		Assets for acquisition cash flows	Total	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		Liability for incurred claims		Assets for acquisition cash flows	Total
	LRC excl. loss component	Loss component	PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment		Total	LRC excl. loss component	Loss component	PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment		Total
	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 1 Jan	2,881,779	106,873	5,253,205	106,990	(350,760)	7,998,087	2,252,772	108,547	6,026,238	77,905	(489,328)	7,976,134
Insurance revenue	(10,349,906)	-	-	-	-	(10,349,906)	(10,145,279)	-	-	-	-	(10,145,279)
Insurance service expenses	<u>252,284</u>	<u>(15,187)</u>	<u>6,609,416</u>	<u>(22,196)</u>	<u>1,185,539</u>	<u>8,009,856</u>	<u>169,103</u>	<u>5,846</u>	<u>5,591,452</u>	<u>27,624</u>	<u>1,347,065</u>	<u>7,141,090</u>
	(10,097,622)	(15,187)	6,609,416	(22,196)	1,185,539	(2,340,050)	(9,976,176)	5,846	5,591,452	27,624	1,347,065	(3,004,189)
Insurance finance expenses	-	-	657,406	1,278	-	658,684	-	-	336,989	(732)	-	336,257
Hyperinflationary adjustment	104,918	(3,513)	(99,963)	(773)	(4,231)	(3,562)						
Translation differences	<u>(218,991)</u>	<u>(19,088)</u>	<u>(152,240)</u>	<u>(5,709)</u>	<u>(5,838)</u>	<u>(401,866)</u>	<u>58,821</u>	<u>(7,520)</u>	<u>(9,485)</u>	<u>2,193</u>	<u>11,660</u>	<u>55,669</u>
Total changes in the comprehensive income	(10,211,695)	(37,788)	7,014,619	(27,400)	1,175,470	(2,086,794)	(9,917,355)	(1,674)	5,918,956	29,085	1,358,725	(2,612,263)
Cash flows:												
Premiums received	10,854,284	-	-	-	-	10,854,284	10,546,362	-	-	-	-	10,546,362
Claims and other expenses paid	-	-	(6,597,683)	-	-	(6,597,683)	-	-	(6,691,989)	-	-	(6,691,989)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	<u>(235,915)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,257,321)</u>	<u>(1,493,236)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,220,157)</u>	<u>(1,220,157)</u>
Total cash flows	10,618,369	-	(6,597,683)	-	(1,257,321)	2,763,365	10,546,362	-	(6,691,989)	-	(1,220,157)	2,634,216
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 31 Dec	<u>3,288,453</u>	<u>69,085</u>	<u>5,670,141</u>	<u>79,590</u>	<u>(432,611)</u>	<u>8,674,658</u>	<u>2,881,779</u>	<u>106,873</u>	<u>5,253,205</u>	<u>106,990</u>	<u>(350,760)</u>	<u>7,998,087</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

43. NON - LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) and liability for incurred claims (LIC) – Insurance contracts issued

Medical	2024						2023 Restated					
	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		Liability for incurred claims		Assets for acquisition cash flows	Total	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		Liability for incurred claims		Assets for acquisition cash flows	
	LRC excl. loss component KShs'000'	Loss component KShs'000'	PV of future cash flows KShs'000'	Risk adjustment KShs'000'	KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'	LRC excl. loss component	Loss component	PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Total	
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 1 Jan	2,027,059	28,576	1,204,992	7,713	(203,989)	3,064,351	1,708,716	42,042	934,469	5,197	(183,555)	2,506,869
Insurance revenue	(8,175,932)	-	-	-	-	(8,175,932)	(7,634,142)	-	-	-	-	(7,634,142)
Insurance service expenses	<u>766,804</u> (7,409,128)	<u>436,770</u> 436,770	<u>8,304,742</u> 8,304,742	<u>13,097</u> 13,097	<u>831,066</u> 831,066	<u>10,352,479</u> 2,176,547	- (7,634,142)	<u>(4,748)</u> (4,748)	<u>7,424,730</u> 7,424,730	<u>2,751</u> 2,751	<u>749,088</u> 749,088	<u>8,171,821</u> 537,679
Insurance finance expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Hyperinflationary adjustment	(67,599)	(69,453)	(203,598)	(3,109)	(20,412)	(364,171)						
Translation differences	<u>(467,003)</u>	<u>(111,295)</u>	<u>(126,805)</u>	<u>(6,730)</u>	<u>26,859</u>	<u>(684,974)</u>	<u>(10,578)</u>	<u>(8,718)</u>	<u>(23,604)</u>	<u>(235)</u>	<u>1,177</u>	<u>(41,958)</u>
Total changes in the comprehensive income	(7,943,730)	256,022	7,974,339	3,258	837,513	1,127,402	(7,644,720)	(13,466)	7,401,126	2,516	750,265	495,721
Cash flows:												
Premiums received	8,574,082	-	-	-	-	8,574,082	7,963,063	-	-	-	-	7,963,063
Claims and other expenses paid	-	-	(7,906,994)	-	-	(7,906,994)	-	-	(7,130,603)	-	-	(7,130,603)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	-	-	-	-	<u>(882,882)</u>	<u>(882,882)</u>	-	-	-	-	<u>(770,699)</u>	<u>(770,699)</u>
Total cash flows	8,574,082	-	(7,906,994)	-	(882,882)	(215,794)	7,963,063	-	(7,130,603)	-	(770,699)	61,761
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 31 Dec	2,657,411	284,598	1,272,337	10,971	(249,358)	3,975,959	<u>2,027,059</u>	<u>28,576</u>	<u>1,204,992</u>	<u>7,713</u>	<u>(203,989)</u>	<u>3,064,351</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

43. NON - LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Expected timing of derecognition of assets for insurance acquisition cash flows

The expected timing of when assets for insurance acquisition cash flows will be derecognised and included in the measurement of the group of insurance contracts to which they are allocated is disclosed in the table below:

Non-medical

Number of years until expected derecognition	1 year KShs'000	2 years KShs'000	More than 2 years KShs'000	Total KShs'000
31 December 2024	263,893	116,805	51,913	432,611
31 December 2023	213,964	94,705	42,091	350,760

Medical

Number of years until expected derecognition	1 year KShs'000	2 years KShs'000	More than 2 years KShs'000	Total KShs'000
31 December 2024	152,108	67,327	29,923	249,358
31 December 2023	124,433	55,077	24,479	203,989

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

43. NON - LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Gross claims development table

The Group uses chain-ladder techniques to estimate the ultimate cost of claims and the Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) provision. Chain-ladder techniques are used as they are an appropriate technique for mature classes of business that have a relatively stable development pattern. This involves the analysis of historical claims development considering when the earliest material claim arose, factors and the selection of estimated development factors based on this historical pattern. The selected development factors are then applied to cumulative claims data for each accident year that is not fully developed to produce an estimated ultimate claim cost for each accident year.

2024

Accident Year	2020 and prior KShs'000'	2021 KShs'000'	2022 KShs'000'	2023 KShs'000'	2024 KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'
Estimated ultimate claims cost at end of accident year	12,785,869	4,608,539	5,267,349	8,051,847	12,132,391	42,845,995
one year later	4,599,999	1,446,556	2,244,310	2,536,877	-	10,827,742
two years later	1,128,982	590,872	411,031	-	-	2,130,885
three years later	766,131	364,956	-	-	-	1,131,087
four years later	572,779	-	-	-	-	572,779
five years later	199,325	-	-	-	-	199,325
Current estimate of cumulative claims	20,053,085	7,010,923	7,922,690	10,588,724	12,132,391	57,707,813
Less: cumulative payments to date	<u>(20,012,805)</u>	<u>(6,769,694)</u>	<u>(7,157,831)</u>	<u>(8,646,735)</u>	<u>(7,456,974)</u>	<u>(50,044,039)</u>
Gross outstanding claims notified provision	12,884	79,839	259,235	782,166	1,395,179	2,529,303
Liability incurred but not reported claims	<u>27,396</u>	<u>161,390</u>	<u>505,624</u>	<u>1,159,823</u>	<u>3,280,238</u>	<u>5,134,471</u>
Gross undiscounted liabilities for incurred claims	40,280	241,229	764,859	1,941,989	4,675,417	7,663,774
Effect of discounting	(3,869)	(22,739)	(71,119)	(204,590)	(418,979)	(721,296)
Effect of the risk adjustment margin for non-financial risk	<u>359</u>	<u>2,383</u>	<u>8,088</u>	<u>26,364</u>	<u>53,367</u>	<u>90,561</u>
Total gross liabilities for incurred claims	<u>36,770</u>	<u>220,873</u>	<u>701,828</u>	<u>1,763,763</u>	<u>4,309,805</u>	<u>7,033,039</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

43. NON - LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Gross claims development table (continued)

2023

Accident Year	2019 and prior KShs'000'	2020 KShs'000'	2021 KShs'000'	2022 KShs'000'	2023 KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'
Estimated ultimate claims cost						
at end of accident year	3,884,735	4,145,258	5,324,320	8,731,814	8,731,814	37,832,847
one year later	1,388,259	1,444,985	1,589,158	3,359,384	3,359,384	16,533,331
two years later	406,365	352,881	691,794	-	-	3,534,048
three years later	304,031	267,165	-	-	-	2,014,987
four years later	172,978	-	-	-	-	1,192,142
five years later	-	-	-	-	-	648,909
Current estimate of cumulative claims	6,156,368	6,210,289	7,605,272	12,091,198	12,091,198	61,756,264
Less: cumulative payments to date	<u>(6,038,131)</u>	<u>(5,725,712)</u>	<u>(6,202,273)</u>	<u>(6,586,497)</u>	<u>(6,586,497)</u>	(54,227,443)
Gross outstanding claims notified provision	50,196	205,719	595,620	2,069,944	2,069,944	2,929,251
Liability incurred but not reported claims	<u>68,041</u>	<u>278,858</u>	<u>807,379</u>	<u>3,434,757</u>	<u>3,434,757</u>	4,599,570
Gross undiscounted liabilities for incurred claims	118,237	484,577	1,402,999	5,504,701	5,504,701	7,528,821
Effect of discounting	(9,735)	(39,898)	(115,518)	(401,456)	(401,456)	(568,114)
Effect of the risk adjustment margin for non-financial risk	<u>999</u>	<u>4,095</u>	<u>11,858</u>	<u>65,996</u>	<u>65,996</u>	83,102
Total gross liabilities for incurred claims	<u>109,501</u>	<u>448,774</u>	<u>1,299,339</u>	<u>5,169,241</u>	<u>5,169,241</u>	<u>7,043,809</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

43. NON - LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Net claims development table

2024

Accident Year	2020 and prior KShs'000'	2021 KShs'000'	2022 KShs'000'	2023 KShs'000'	2024 KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'
Estimated ultimate claims cost at end of accident year	11,420,976	3,850,887	4,091,806	6,446,961	9,234,635	35,045,265
one year later	4,097,335	1,179,952	1,722,443	2,015,281	-	9,015,011
two years later	1,009,201	496,622	323,609	-	-	1,829,432
three years later	686,277	308,641	-	-	-	994,918
four years later	513,357	-	-	-	-	513,357
five years later	178,646	-	-	-	-	178,646
Current estimate of cumulative claims	17,905,792	5,836,102	6,137,858	8,462,242	9,234,635	47,576,629
Less: cumulative payments to date	<u>(17,869,691)</u>	<u>(5,639,101)</u>	<u>(5,568,418)</u>	<u>(6,833,080)</u>	<u>(5,608,918)</u>	<u>(41,519,208)</u>
Gross outstanding claims notified provision	10,548	58,183	169,770	491,272	958,613	1,688,386
Liability incurred but not reported claims	<u>25,553</u>	<u>138,818</u>	<u>399,670</u>	<u>1,137,890</u>	<u>2,667,104</u>	<u>4,369,035</u>
Gross undiscounted liabilities for incurred claims	36,101	197,001	569,440	1,629,162	3,625,717	6,057,421
Effect of discounting	(3,552)	(19,254)	(55,322)	(157,112)	(322,823)	(558,063)
Effect of the risk adjustment margin for non-financial risk	<u>278</u>	<u>1,641</u>	<u>5,056</u>	<u>15,563</u>	<u>38,532</u>	<u>61,070</u>
Total gross liabilities for incurred claims	<u>32,827</u>	<u>179,388</u>	<u>519,174</u>	<u>1,487,613</u>	<u>3,341,426</u>	<u>5,560,428</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

43. NON -LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Net claims development table (continued)

2023

Accident Year	2019 and prior KShs'000'	2020 KShs'000'	2021 KShs'000'	2022 KShs'000'	2023 KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'
Estimated ultimate claims cost at end of accident year	14,001,004	2,814,085	3,381,567	4,008,511	8,481,432	32,686,599
one year later	7,239,863	980,954	1,009,301	1,661,885	-	10,892,003
two years later	1,776,550	239,560	439,370	-	-	2,455,480
three years later	1,247,090	181,370	-	-	-	1,428,460
four years later	851,065	-	-	-	-	851,065
five years later	464,506	-	-	-	-	464,506
Current estimate of cumulative claims	25,580,078	4,215,969	4,830,238	5,670,396	8,481,432	48,778,113
Less: cumulative payments to date	<u>(25,556,877)</u>	<u>(4,097,429)</u>	<u>(4,438,465)</u>	<u>(4,713,423)</u>	<u>(4,597,651)</u>	<u>(43,403,845)</u>
Gross outstanding claims notified provision	7,433	37,979	125,522	306,608	1,070,970	1,548,512
Liability incurred but not reported claims	<u>15,768</u>	<u>80,561</u>	<u>266,251</u>	<u>650,365</u>	<u>2,812,811</u>	<u>3,825,756</u>
Gross undiscounted liabilities for incurred claims	23,201	118,540	391,773	956,973	3,883,781	5,374,268
Effect of discounting	(2,946)	(15,054)	(49,753)	(121,531)	(424,502)	(613,786)
Effect of the risk adjustment margin for non-financial risk	<u>280</u>	<u>1,432</u>	<u>4,733</u>	<u>11,563</u>	<u>59,513</u>	<u>77,521</u>
Total gross liabilities for incurred claims	<u>20,535</u>	<u>104,918</u>	<u>346,753</u>	<u>847,005</u>	<u>3,518,792</u>	<u>4,838,003</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

44. LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) and liability for incurred claims (LIC) – Insurance contracts issued

Ordinary life	2024				2023 Restated			
	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		Liability for incurred claims	Total	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		Liability for incurred claims	Total
	LRC excl. loss component	Loss component	PV of future cash flows		LRC excl. loss component	Loss component	PV of future cash flows	
	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 1 Jan	3,833,182	143,306	30,832	4,007,320	3,997,209	107,572	23,175	4,127,956
Insurance revenue	(562,742)	-	-	(562,742)	(456,375)	-	-	(456,375)
Insurance service expenses	<u>(1,009,678)</u>	<u>(57,435)</u>	<u>1,452,253</u>	<u>385,140</u>	<u>(1,022,949)</u>	<u>19,238</u>	<u>1,459,051</u>	<u>455,340</u>
	(1,572,420)	(57,435)	1,452,253	(177,602)	(1,479,324)	19,238	1,459,051	(1,035)
Insurance finance expenses	1,476,894	21,856	-	1,498,750	(2,999)	13,012	-	10,013
Hyperinflationary adjustment	(1)	-	(58)	(59)	-	-	-	-
Translation differences	<u>(17,603)</u>	<u>(2,109)</u>	<u>76</u>	<u>(19,636)</u>	<u>17,952</u>	<u>3,484</u>	<u>21</u>	<u>21,457</u>
Total changes in the comprehensive income	(113,130)	(37,688)	1,452,271	1,301,453	(1,464,371)	35,734	1,459,072	30,435
Cash flows:								
Premiums received	1,746,988	-	-	1,746,988	1,435,512	-	-	1,435,512
Claims and other expenses paid	-	-	(1,462,153)	(1,462,153)	-	-	(1,451,415)	(1,451,415)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	<u>(230,810)</u>	-	-	<u>(230,810)</u>	<u>(135,168)</u>	-	-	<u>(135,168)</u>
Total cash flows	1,516,178	-	(1,462,153)	54,025	1,300,344	-	(1,451,415)	(151,071)
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 31 Dec	<u>5,236,230</u>	<u>105,618</u>	<u>20,950</u>	<u>5,362,798</u>	<u>3,833,182</u>	<u>143,306</u>	<u>30,832</u>	<u>4,007,320</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

44. LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract balances								
Ordinary life	2024				2023			
	PV of future cash flows KShs'000'	Risk adjustment KShs'000'	CSM KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'	PV of future cash flows KShs'000'	Risk adjustment KShs'000'	CSM KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 1 Jan	3,257,621	71,801	677,898	4,007,320	3,672,198	62,031	393,727	4,127,956
Changes that relate to current service								
CSM recognised in profit or loss for the services provided	-	-	(131,732)	(131,732)	-	-	(91,508)	(91,508)
Change in the risk adjustment for non- financial risk	-	(24,201)	-	(24,201)	-	(17,378)	-	(17,378)
Experience adjustments	<u>7,676</u>	-	-	<u>7,676</u>	<u>65,689</u>	-	-	<u>65,689</u>
	7,676	(24,201)	(131,732)	(148,257)	65,689	(17,378)	(91,508)	(43,197)
Changes that relate to future service								
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM	(149,810)	49,131	100,679	-	(133,347)	54,824	78,523	-
Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM	(208,643)	45,229	-	(163,414)	9,174	16,648	-	25,822
Experience adjustments	439,751	(99,718)	(235,659)	104,374	48,747	(76,671)	-	(27,924)
Contracts initially recognised in the period	<u>(432,702)</u>	<u>35,548</u>	<u>426,790</u>	<u>29,636</u>	<u>(202,453)</u>	<u>22,679</u>	<u>224,038</u>	<u>44,264</u>
	(351,404)	30,190	291,810	(29,404)	(277,879)	17,480	302,561	42,162
Changes that relate to past service	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total changes	(343,728)	5,989	160,078	(177,661)	(212,190)	102	211,053	(1,035)
Insurance finance expenses	1,328,825	17,033	152,893	1,498,751	<u>(66,766)</u>	9,057	67,722	10,013
Translation differences	<u>(11,413)</u>	<u>(433)</u>	<u>(7,790)</u>	<u>(19,636)</u>	<u>15,450</u>	<u>611</u>	<u>5,396</u>	<u>21,457</u>
Total changes in the comprehensive income	973,684	22,589	305,181	1,301,454	(263,506)	9,770	284,171	30,435
Cash flows:								
Premiums received	1,746,987	-	-	1,746,987	1,435,512	-	-	1,435,512
Claims and other expenses paid	(1,462,153)	-	-	(1,462,153)	(1,451,415)	-	-	(1,451,415)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	<u>(230,810)</u>	-	-	<u>(230,810)</u>	<u>(135,168)</u>	-	-	<u>(135,168)</u>
Total cash flows	54,024	-	-	54,024	(151,071)	-	-	(151,071)
Net insurance contract liabilities /(assets) at 31 Dec	<u>4,285,329</u>	<u>94,390</u>	<u>983,079</u>	<u>5,362,798</u>	<u>3,257,621</u>	<u>71,801</u>	<u>677,898</u>	<u>4,007,320</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4.4. LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Impact of contracts recognised in the year

	2024		2023	
	Non-onerous contracts originated KShs'000	Onerous contracts originated KShs'000	Non-onerous contracts originated KShs'000	Onerous contracts originated KShs'000
Ordinary life				
Insurance contracts issued				
Estimates of the PV of future cash outflows	200,056	76,440	127,130	57,572
- Insurance acquisition cash flows	<u>294,481</u>	<u>113,374</u>	<u>187,134</u>	<u>122,306</u>
- Claims and other attributable expenses	494,537	189,814	314,264	179,878
Estimates of the PV of future cash outflows				
Estimates of the PV of future cash inflows	(952,015)	(165,038)	(555,674)	(140,921)
Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	30,688	4,860	17,372	5,307
CSM	<u>426,790</u>	-	<u>224,038</u>	-
Increase in insurance contract liabilities	-	<u>29,636</u>	-	<u>44,264</u>

Amounts determined on transition to IFRS 17
Insurance revenue and the CSM by transition method

	2024		2023	
	Contracts under the full retrospective approach at transition KShs'000	Contracts under the fair value approach at transition KShs'000	Contracts under the full retrospective approach at transition KShs'000	Contracts under the fair value approach at transition KShs'000
Ordinary life				
Insurance contracts issued				
Insurance revenue	562,742	-	418,460	37,915
CSM as at 1 January	546,412	131,486	302,425	91,302
Changes that relate to current service				
CSM recognised in profit or loss	(117,698)	(14,034)	(73,510)	(17,998)
Changes that relate to future service				
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM	(61,175)	161,854	26,865	51,658
Contracts initially recognised in the period	405,409	21,381	224,038	-
Experience Adjustments	<u>(18,389)</u>	<u>(217,270)</u>	<u>(235,659)</u>	-
Total changes	208,147	(48,069)	177,393	33,660
Insurance finance expenses	135,823	17,070	61,198	6,524
Translation differences	<u>(7,790)</u>	-	<u>5,396</u>	-
Total amounts recognised in comprehensive income	<u>336,180</u>	<u>(30,999)</u>	<u>243,987</u>	<u>40,184</u>
CSM as at 31 December	<u>882,592</u>	<u>100,487</u>	<u>546,412</u>	<u>131,486</u>
				<u>677,898</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

44. LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) and liability for incurred claims (LIC) – Insurance contracts issued

Group life	2024						2023 Restated					
	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		LIC for contracts not measured under PAA	LIC for contracts measured under PAA		Total	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)		LIC for contracts not measured under PAA	Liability for incurred claims		
	LRC excl. loss component KShs'000'	Loss component KShs'000'	KShs'000'	PV of future cash flows KShs'000'	Risk adjustment KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'	LRC excl. loss component KShs'000'	Loss component KShs'000'	KShs'000'	PV of future cash flows KShs'000'	Risk adjustment KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 1 Jan	5,366,589	152,390	285,189	2,404,998	77,767	8,286,933	4,307,246	72,935	220,334	1,915,362	46,669	6,562,546
Insurance revenue	(7,260,170)	-	-	-	-	(7,260,170)	(6,535,833)	-	-	-	-	(6,535,833)
Insurance service expenses	<u>640,949</u>	<u>(22,726)</u>	<u>1,092,694</u>	<u>3,613,401</u>	<u>(10,996)</u>	<u>5,313,322</u>	<u>602,895</u>	<u>66,375</u>	<u>1,322,900</u>	<u>4,080,824</u>	<u>33,155</u>	<u>6,106,149</u>
	(6,619,221)	(22,726)	1,092,694	3,613,401	(10,996)	(1,946,848)	(5,932,938)	66,375	1,322,900	4,080,824	33,155	(429,684)
Insurance finance expenses	1,007,931	8,558	47,002	240,861	566	1,304,918	417,544	8,331	18,554	97,823	(228)	542,024
Hyperinflation	32,021	(823)	(7,045)	(10,984)	(237)	12,932	-	-	-	-	-	-
Translation differences	<u>(102,383)</u>	<u>(7,731)</u>	<u>(5,426)</u>	<u>(7,241)</u>	<u>(1,346)</u>	<u>(124,127)</u>	<u>16,518</u>	<u>4,749</u>	<u>745</u>	<u>(10,557)</u>	<u>(1,829)</u>	<u>9,626</u>
Total changes in the comprehensive income	<u>(5,681,652)</u>	<u>(22,722)</u>	<u>1,127,225</u>	<u>3,836,037</u>	<u>(12,013)</u>	<u>(753,125)</u>	<u>(5,498,876)</u>	<u>79,455</u>	<u>1,342,199</u>	<u>4,168,090</u>	<u>31,098</u>	<u>121,966</u>
Cash flows:												
Premiums received	7,138,716	-	-	-	-	7,138,716	7,151,726	-	-	-	-	7,151,726
Claims and other expenses paid	-	-	(984,809)	(4,105,409)	-	(5,090,218)	-	-	(1,277,344)	(3,678,454)	-	(4,955,798)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	<u>(688,796)</u>	=	=	=	=	<u>(688,796)</u>	<u>(593,507)</u>	=	=	=	=	<u>(593,507)</u>
Total cash flows	6,449,920	-	(984,809)	(4,105,409)	-	1,359,702	6,558,219	-	(1,277,344)	(3,678,454)	-	1,602,421
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 31 Dec	<u>6,134,857</u>	<u>129,668</u>	<u>427,605</u>	<u>2,135,626</u>	<u>65,754</u>	<u>8,893,510</u>	<u>5,366,589</u>	<u>152,390</u>	<u>285,189</u>	<u>2,404,998</u>	<u>77,767</u>	<u>8,286,933</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

44. LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Group life	Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract balances				Reconciliation of the measurement components of insurance contract balances			
	PV of future cash flows KShs'000'	Risk adjustment KShs'000'	CSM KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'	PV of future cash flows KShs'000'	Risk adjustment KShs'000'	CSM KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 1 Jan	2,570,582	117,561	1,871,521	4,559,664	2,450,573	82,542	1,043,357	3,576,472
Changes that relate to current service								
CSM recognised in profit or loss for the services provided	-	-	(636,099)	(636,099)	-	-	(387,000)	(387,000)
Change in the risk adjustment for non- financial risk	-	(49,479)	-	(49,479)	-	(61,686)	-	(61,686)
Experience adjustments	<u>(253,886)</u>	<u>(25,699)</u>	<u>(1,907)</u>	<u>(281,492)</u>	<u>(170,621)</u>	-	-	<u>(170,621)</u>
	(253,886)	(75,178)	(638,006)	(967,070)	(170,621)	(61,686)	(387,000)	(619,307)
Changes that relate to future service								
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM	(448,319)	88,999	359,320	-	(35,624)	59,842	(24,218)	-
Changes in estimates that do not adjust the CSM	(378)	26,783	-	26,405	2,259	55,440	-	57,699
Experience adjustments	19,396	(113,613)	43,610	(50,607)	46,843	(92,523)	-	(45,680)
Contracts initially recognised in the period	<u>(848,443)</u>	<u>48,920</u>	<u>847,820</u>	<u>48,297</u>	<u>(1,050,090)</u>	<u>54,884</u>	<u>1,034,217</u>	<u>39,011</u>
	(1,277,744)	51,089	1,250,750	24,095	(1,036,612)	77,643	1,009,999	51,030
Total changes	<u>(1,531,630)</u>	<u>(24,089)</u>	<u>612,744</u>	<u>(942,975)</u>	<u>(1,207,233)</u>	<u>15,957</u>	<u>622,999</u>	<u>(568,277)</u>
Insurance finance expenses	577,651	26,128	409,744	1,013,523	151,954	16,786	234,886	403,626
Translation differences	<u>(67,829)</u>	<u>(4,889)</u>	<u>(33,965)</u>	<u>(106,683)</u>	<u>(34,864)</u>	<u>2,276</u>	<u>(29,721)</u>	<u>(62,309)</u>
Total changes in the comprehensive income	<u>(1,021,808)</u>	<u>(2,850)</u>	<u>988,523</u>	<u>(36,135)</u>	<u>(1,090,143)</u>	<u>35,019</u>	<u>828,164</u>	<u>(226,960)</u>
Cash flows:								
Premiums received	1,691,026	-	-	1,691,026	2,423,692	-	-	2,423,692
Claims and other expenses paid	(793,931)	-	-	(793,931)	(1,071,979)	-	-	(1,071,979)
Insurance acquisition cash flows	<u>(127,806)</u>	-	-	<u>(127,806)</u>	<u>(141,561)</u>	-	-	<u>(141,561)</u>
Total cash flows	769,289	-	-	769,289	1,210,152	-	-	1,210,152
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 31 Dec	<u>2,318,063</u>	<u>114,711</u>	<u>2,860,044</u>	<u>5,292,818</u>	<u>2,570,582</u>	<u>117,561</u>	<u>1,871,521</u>	<u>4,559,664</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

44. LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Impact of contracts recognised in the year

Group life	2024			2023		
	Non-onerous contracts originated KShs'000	Onerous contracts originated KShs'000	Total KShs'000	Non-onerous contracts originated KShs'000	Onerous contracts originated KShs'000	Total KShs'000
Insurance contracts issued						
Estimates of the PV of future cash outflows						
- Insurance acquisition cash flows	125,721	111,193	236,914	170,977	121,782	292,759
- Claims and other attributable expenses	596,764	361,067	957,831	865,874	381,159	1,247,033
Estimates of the PV of future cash outflows	722,485	472,260	1,194,745	1,036,851	502,941	1,539,792
Estimates of the PV of future cash inflows	(1,598,416)	(444,772)	(2,043,188)	(2,102,752)	(487,130)	(2,589,882)
Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	28,111	20,809	48,920	31,684	23,200	54,884
CSM	847,820	-	847,820	1,034,217	-	1,034,217
Increase in insurance contract liabilities	=	48,297	48,297	=	39,011	39,011

Amounts determined on transition to IFRS 17
Insurance revenue and the CSM by transition method

Group life	2024			2023		
	Contracts under the full retrospective approach at transition KShs'000	Contracts under the fair value approach at transition KShs'000	Total KShs'000	Contracts under the full retrospective approach at transition KShs'000	Contracts under the fair value approach at transition KShs'000	Total KShs'000
Insurance contracts issued						
Insurance revenue	514,395	1,255,753	1,770,148	1,259,176	639,620	1,898,796
CSM as at 1 January	1,871,521	-	1,871,521	1,043,357	-	1,043,357
Changes that relate to current service						
CSM recognised in profit or loss	(636,099)	-	(636,099)	(387,000)	-	(387,000)
Changes that relate to future service						
Changes in estimates that adjust the CSM	359,320	-	359,320	(24,218)	-	(24,218)
Experience adjustments	41,703	-	41,703	-	-	-
Contracts initially recognised in the period	847,820	-	847,820	1,034,217	-	1,034,217
Total changes	612,744	-	612,744	622,999	-	622,999
Insurance finance expenses	409,744	-	409,744	234,886	-	234,886
Total amounts recognised in comprehensive income	1,022,488	-	1,022,488	857,885	-	857,885
Translation differences	(33,965)	-	(33,965)	(29,721)	-	(29,721)
CSM as at 31 December	2,860,044	-	2,860,044	1,871,521	-	1,871,521

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

45. DIRECT PARTICIPATING FEATURES CONTRACTS

Reconciliation of the liability for remaining coverage (LRC) and liability for incurred claims (LIC) – Insurance contracts issued

Direct participating	2024			2023		
	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC) KShs'000'	Liability for incurred claims KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC) KShs'000'	Liability for incurred claims KShs'000'	Total KShs'000'
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 1 Jan	10,870,586	-	10,870,586	8,093,272	-	8,093,272
Insurance revenue	-	-	-	(629,272)	-	(629,272)
<i>Insurance service expenses:</i>						
Incurred claims and other attributable expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance service expenses	-	-	-	-	675,399	675,399
Insurance finance expenses	-	-	-	(629,272)	675,399	46,127
Translation differences	<u>(1,081,317)</u>	-	<u>(1,081,317)</u>	<u>(348,925)</u>	-	<u>(348,925)</u>
Total changes in the comprehensive income	<u>(1,081,317)</u>	-	<u>(1,081,317)</u>	<u>(978,197)</u>	<u>675,399</u>	<u>(302,798)</u>
Other movements:						
Investment component	-	-	-	675,399	(675,399)	-
Liability for guarantee	40,290	-	40,290	130,479	-	130,479
Cash flows:						
Contributions received	5,341,003	-	5,341,003	2,927,071	-	2,927,071
Interest received	2,927,647	-	2,927,647	753,268	-	753,268
Withdrawals and other expenses paid	<u>(3,163,029)</u>	-	<u>(3,163,029)</u>	<u>(730,705)</u>	-	<u>(730,705)</u>
Total cash flows	5,105,621	-	5,105,621	2,949,634	-	2,949,634
Net insurance contract liabilities / (assets) at 31 Dec	<u>14,935,180</u>	-	<u>14,935,180</u>	<u>10,870,587</u>	-	<u>10,870,587</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

46. REINSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS

Reconciliation of the remaining coverage and incurred claims – Reinsurance contracts held

Non-medical	2024						2023					
	Assets for remaining coverage (ARC)		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims				Assets for remaining coverage (ARC)		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims			
	ARC excl. loss recovery component	Loss recovery component	PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Liability for unamortised premium	Total	ARC excl. loss recovery component	Loss recovery component	PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Liability for unamortised premium	Total
	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) at 1 Jan	734,344	12,301	1,632,036	37,001	(13,586)	2,402,096	1,514,358	13,681	1,791,171	35,840	(265,895)	3,089,155
Reinsurance expenses	2,774,366	-	-	-	-	2,774,366	3,331,252	-	-	-	-	3,331,252
Incurred claims recovery	(187,455)	-	(751,235)	-	-	(938,690)	-	-	(196,006)	-	-	(196,006)
Losses recovery	-	2,176	-	-	-	2,176	-	3,064	-	-	-	3,064
Changes to recoveries	-	-	-	6,464	(587,089)	(580,625)	-	-	-	380	(948,342)	(947,962)
Net income / (expense) from reinsurance contracts held	2,586,911	2,176	(751,235)	6,464	(587,089)	1,257,227	3,331,252	3,064	(196,006)	380	(948,342)	2,190,348
Reinsurance finance income	-	-	(185,722)	(361)	-	(186,083)	-	-	(109,309)	223	-	(109,086)
Hyperinflationary adjustments	(3,183)	233	6,949	76	-	4,075	-	-	-	-	-	-
Translation differences	<u>162,336</u>	<u>1,291</u>	<u>(110,710)</u>	<u>1,407</u>	<u>26,868</u>	<u>81,192</u>	<u>(175,658)</u>	<u>(1,684)</u>	<u>22,058</u>	<u>(1,764)</u>	<u>7,300</u>	<u>(149,748)</u>
Total changes in the comprehensive income	2,746,064	3,700	(1,040,718)	7,586	(560,221)	1,156,411	3,155,594	1,380	(283,257)	(1,161)	(941,042)	1,931,514
Cash flows:												
Reinsurance premiums paid	(4,298,557)	-	107,834	-	-	(4,190,723)	(2,375,580)	-	-	-	-	(2,375,580)
Reinsurance receipts	<u>180,402</u>	-	<u>1,146,174</u>	-	<u>624,751</u>	<u>1,951,327</u>	-	-	<u>442,392</u>	-	<u>688,733</u>	<u>1,131,125</u>
Total cash flows	(4,118,155)	-	1,254,008	-	624,751	(2,239,396)	(2,375,580)	-	442,392	-	688,733	(1,244,455)
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) at 31 Dec	<u>2,106,435</u>	<u>8,601</u>	<u>1,418,746</u>	<u>29,415</u>	<u>(78,116)</u>	<u>3,485,081</u>	<u>734,344</u>	<u>12,301</u>	<u>1,632,036</u>	<u>37,001</u>	<u>(13,586)</u>	<u>2,402,096</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

46. REINSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS (continued)

Reconciliation of the remaining coverage and incurred claims – Reinsurance contracts held

Medical	2024						2023					
	Assets for remaining coverage (ARC)		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims				Assets for remaining coverage (ARC)		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims			
	ARC excl. loss recovery component	Loss recovery component	PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Liability for unamortised premium	Total	ARC excl. loss recovery component	Loss recovery component	PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Liability for unamortised premium	Total
	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) at 1												
Jan	(1,828)	-	65,679	181	5,576	69,608	701	-	35,496	82	(101)	36,178
Reinsurance expenses	(60,600)	-	-	-	-	(60,600)	355,499	-	-	-	-	355,499
Incurred claims recovery	-	-	(63,018)	-	-	(63,018)	-	-	(242,902)	-	-	(242,902)
Losses recovery	-	(1,361)	-	-	-	(1,361)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes to recoveries	-	-	-	105	4,070	4,175	-	-	-	(99)	(5,697)	(5,796)
Net income / (expense) from reinsurance contracts held	(60,600)	(1,361)	(63,018)	105	4,070	(120,804)	355,499	-	(242,902)	(99)	(5,697)	106,801
Reinsurance finance income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Hyperinflationary adjustments	(28,302)	-	-	-	(1,613)	(29,915)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Translation differences	23,834	-	18,380	-	3,231	45,445	639	-	4,007	-	20	4,666
Total changes in the comprehensive income	(65,068)	(1,361)	(44,638)	105	5,688	(105,274)	356,138	-	(238,895)	(99)	(5,677)	111,467
Cash flows:												
Reinsurance premiums paid	(5,757)	-	-	-	-	(5,757)	(353,609)	-	-	-	-	(353,609)
Reinsurance receipts	-	-	85,943	-	-	85,943	-	-	208,712	-	-	208,712
Total cash flows	(5,757)	-	85,943	-	-	80,186	(353,609)	-	208,712	-	-	(144,897)
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) at 31												
Dec	68,997	1,361	24,374	76	(112)	94,696	(1,828)	-	65,679	181	5,576	69,608

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

46. REINSURANCE CONTRACT ASSETS (continued)

Reconciliation of the remaining coverage and incurred claims – Reinsurance contracts held

Group life	2024						2023					
	Assets for remaining coverage (ARC)		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims				Assets for remaining coverage (ARC)		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims			
	ARC excl. loss recovery component	Loss recovery component	PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Liability for unamortised premium	Total	ARC excl. loss recovery component	Loss recovery component	PV of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Liability for unamortised premium	Total
	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'	KShs'000'
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) at 1												
Jan	128,379	16,670	1,098,830	18,410	-	1,262,289	267,499	2,928	330,858	1,203	-	602,488
Reinsurance expenses	1,246,485	-	-	-	-	1,246,485	1,313,011	-	-	-	-	1,313,011
Incurred claims recovery	-	-	(629,721)	-	-	(629,721)	-	-	(1,518,015)	-	-	(1,518,015)
Losses recovery	-	1,014	-	-	-	1,014	-	(15,401)	-	-	-	(15,401)
Changes to recoveries	-	-	-	<u>10,157</u>	-	<u>10,157</u>	-	-	-	<u>(17,128)</u>	-	<u>(17,128)</u>
Net income / (expense) from reinsurance contracts held	1,246,485	1,014	(629,721)	10,157	-	627,935	1,313,011	(15,401)	(1,518,015)	(17,128)	-	(237,533)
Reinsurance finance income	(14,152)	3,939	(89,964)	(126)	-	(100,303)	(15,335)	2,177	(30,311)	73	-	(43,396)
Hyperinflationary adjustments	1,388	327	(2,090)	13	-	(362)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Translation differences	<u>27,239</u>	<u>110</u>	<u>4,190</u>	<u>521</u>	-	<u>32,060</u>	<u>(2,376)</u>	<u>(518)</u>	<u>(4,341)</u>	<u>(152)</u>	-	<u>(7,387)</u>
Total changes in the comprehensive income	1,260,960	5,390	(717,585)	10,565	-	559,330	1,295,300	(13,742)	(1,552,667)	(17,207)	-	(288,316)
Cash flows:												
Reinsurance premiums paid	(2,388,613)	-	35,242	-	-	(2,353,371)	(1,629,462)	-	-	-	-	(1,629,462)
Reinsurance receipts	586,075	-	989,205	-	-	<u>1,575,280</u>	<u>473,282</u>	-	<u>784,695</u>	-	-	<u>1,257,977</u>
Total cash flows	(1,802,538)	-	1,024,447	-	-	(778,091)	(1,156,180)	-	784,695	-	-	(371,485)
Net reinsurance contract assets/(liabilities) at 31												
Dec	669,957	11,280	791,968	7,845	-	1,481,050	<u>128,379</u>	<u>16,670</u>	<u>1,098,830</u>	<u>18,410</u>	-	<u>1,262,289</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

47. NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) GROUP	Notes	2024	2023
		KShs'000	KShs'000
Reconciliation of profit before taxation to cash generated from operations:			
Profit before income tax		3,993,720	2,543,993
Expected credit losses	9(d)	(16,843)	5,399
Interest income	6	(6,046,353)	(2,630,218)
Dividend income	6	(46,515)	(48,177)
Amortisation of government securities and accrued interest	21	(42,557)	(74,443)
Interest expense	39	577,215	488,799
Depreciation on property and equipment	13 (a)	97,790	80,066
Elimination of depreciation on disposal	13 (a)	(596)	(34,622)
Elimination of depreciation on revaluation	13 (a)	-	(5,850)
Interest on leases	14(a)	29,235	29,023
Interest receivable on mortgage and other loans		(5,969)	(6,135)
Fair value gains on revaluation on investment property	15	(1,010,000)	(132,383)
Share of profits of associate	18	(1,518)	3,035
Amortisation of intangible assets	16(a)	60,707	57,589
Amortisation of corporate bond	20	1,018	(460)
Fair value loss on equity investment at fair value through profit or loss	25	(169,541)	134,364
Fair value gain on collective investment schemes	26(a)	(17,363)	(15,874)
Amortisation of right of use assets	14(a)	79,454	76,426
Working capital changes;			
Increase in insurance contract liabilities		7,614,828	5,191,165
Increase in other receivables		(76,047)	(226,179)
(Increase)/decrease in loan receivables		35,351	(34,532)
Increase in other payables		450,207	338,879
Increase in investment contract liabilities		(42,349)	4,252
Decrease in reinsurance contract assets		(1,324,729)	(6,172)
Movement in related party balances		(70,766)	(37,889)
Cash generated from operations		<u>4,068,379</u>	<u>5,700,056</u>

*ECL - Expected Credit Losses

THE CIC INSURANCES GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

47. NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

(b) Company

Reconciliation of profit before taxation to cash generated from operations:

	Notes	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
(Loss)/profit before income tax		618,593	(186,292)
Adjustments for:			
Expected credit losses (note 8(d))		367	201
Interest income	6	(5,547)	(7,646)
Interest expense	10	564,613	482,176
Depreciation on property and equipment	13(b)	24,677	19,246
Related party loan interest expenses		40,131	35,060
Interest receivable on mortgage and other loans		(1,161)	(1,319)
Fair value gain on collective investment schemes	26 (b)	(1,910)	(2,246)
Fair value gain on investment properties		(1,010,000)	-
Share of profits of associate		(1,518)	10,230
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		299	-
Amortisation of intangible assets	16(b)	23,856	26,046
Appropriation of profits		-	(16,151)
Dividend income	6	(385,000)	(465,000)
Working capital changes;			
Increase in other receivables		19,722	(19,013)
Decrease in related party balances		(372,431)	22,466
Increase/(decrease) in other payables		313,340	182,320
Increase in related party loan payables		438,498	-
Cash generated from / (used in) operations		<u>266,529</u>	<u>80,078</u>

c) Net debt reconciliation

This section sets out an analysis of net debt:

Group			
Cash and cash equivalents	48	10,017,580	4,865,824
Gross debt - Lease liability	14 (a)	(199,533)	(309,577)
Gross debt - Borrowings	39	<u>(5,271,369)</u>	<u>(5,081,164)</u>
Net debt		<u>4,546,678</u>	<u>(524,917)</u>
Company			
Cash and cash equivalents	48	44,234	41,527
Gross debt - related party loan	28	(751,705)	(273,076)
Gross debt - Borrowings	39	<u>(5,165,766)</u>	<u>(4,955,891)</u>
Net debt		<u>(5,873,237)</u>	<u>(5,187,440)</u>

The movements in net debt for each of the periods presented have been included in note 39.

The Company has started selling of the investment properties it holds to generate cashflows for repayment of its outstanding debt. Refer to note 39.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

48. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	Notes	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:			
GROUP			
Cash and bank balances		823,330	281,765
Deposits with banks – original maturity; maturing within 3 months	29	<u>9,194,250</u>	<u>4,584,059</u>
		<u>10,017,580</u>	<u>4,865,824</u>
COMPANY			
Cash and bank balances		44,234	41,527
Deposits with banks – original maturity; maturing within 3 months	29	—	—
		<u>44,234</u>	<u>41,527</u>

The cash and cash equivalents disclosed above and in the statement of cash flows include KShs 42,557,000 which are held by CIC Group. These deposits relate to amounts received into an escrow account with Co-operative Bank of Kenya for the ongoing sale of the Kiambu land and are therefore not available for general use by the other entities within the group.

49. INVESTMENT CONTRACT LIABILITIES

a) GROUP	Liability for remaining coverage (LRC)	
	2024 KShs'000'	2023 KShs'000'
Net investment contracts liabilities at 1 January	<u>(141,273)</u>	<u>(137,021)</u>
Cash flows:		
Net withdrawals paid / (contributions received)	<u>42,349</u>	<u>(4,252)</u>
Total cash flows	<u>42,349</u>	<u>(4,252)</u>
Net investment contracts liabilities at 31 December	<u>(98,924)</u>	<u>(141,273)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

49. WEIGHTED AVERAGE EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATES

The table below summarises the weighted average effective interest rates realised during the year on the principal interest-bearing investments:

GROUP	Interest	2024 %	2023 %
Government securities	Fixed	13.46	13.03
Corporate bonds	Fixed	12.57	12.57
Mortgage loans	Fixed	6.00	6.00
Staff loans	Fixed	6.00	6.00
Policy loans	Fixed	8.00	8.00
Deposits with financial institutions	Fixed	15.39	13.05
Cash and cash equivalents	Fixed	7.00	7.00

50. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

a. Legal proceedings and regulations

The group operates in the insurance industry and is subject to legal proceedings in the normal course of business. While it is not practicable to forecast or determine the results of all pending or threatened legal proceedings, management does not believe that such proceedings (including litigation) will have a material effect on its results and financial position.

The group is also subject to insurance solvency regulations and has complied with all the solvency regulations except CIC Life Uganda which was below the minimum capital requirement as per the insurance regulatory commission of Uganda. There are no contingencies associated with the Group and the Company's compliance or lack of compliance with such regulations.

b. Commitments, operating leases and bank guarantees

Commitments

Capital expenditure committed at the end of the reporting period but not recognised in the financial statements is as follows:

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Committed but not contracted for	<u>447,309</u>	<u>459,119</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

51. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS (continued)

b. Commitments, operating leases and bank guarantees (continued)

Operating leases

The group has entered into commercial property leases on its investment property portfolio, consisting of the group's surplus office buildings. These non-cancellable leases have remaining terms of between two and five years. All leases include a clause to enable upward revision of the rental charge on an annual basis according to prevailing market conditions

Future minimum lease rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 31 December are as follows:

	2024	2023
	KShs '000	KShs '000
Within one year	81,959	90,524
After one year but not more than two years	31,380	80,855
After two year but not more than five years	<u>55,027</u>	<u>41,805</u>
Total operating lease rentals receivable	<u>168,366</u>	<u>213,184</u>

The group has entered into commercial leases on certain property and equipment. These leases have an average life of between three and five years, with no renewal option included in the contracts. There are no restrictions placed upon the group by entering into the leases.

Bank Guarantees

Bank guarantees	<u>582,220</u>	<u>1,347,213</u>
-----------------	----------------	------------------

In common practice with the insurance industry in general, the Group tenders for business. Such tenders require that a guarantee or performance bond is placed with a bank.

52. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

a. Governance framework

The primary objective of the group's risk and financial management framework is to protect the group's shareholders from events that hinder the sustainable achievement of financial performance objectives, including failing to exploit opportunities. Key management recognises the critical importance of having efficient and effective risk management systems in place.

The Group has established a risk management function with clear terms of reference from the board of directors, its committees and the associated executive management committees. This is supplemented with a clear organisational structure with documented delegated authorities and responsibilities from the board of directors to executive management committees and senior managers. Lastly, a group policy framework which sets out the risk profiles for the group, risk management, control and business conduct standards for the group's operations has been put in place. Each policy has a member of senior management charged with overseeing compliance with the policy throughout the group.

The board of directors approves the group's risk management policies and meets regularly to approve any commercial, regulatory and organisational requirements of such policies. These policies define the group's identification of risk and its interpretation, limit its structure to ensure the appropriate quality and diversification of assets, align underwriting and reinsurance strategy to the corporate goals, and specify reporting requirements.

b. Capital management objectives, policies and approach

The group has established the following capital management objectives, policies and approach to managing the risks that affect its capital position:

- To maintain the required level of stability of the group thereby providing a degree of security to policyholders
- To allocate capital efficiently and support the development of business by ensuring that returns on capital employed meet the requirements of its capital providers and shareholders
- To retain financial flexibility by maintaining strong liquidity and access to a range of capital markets
- To align the profile of assets and liabilities taking account of risks inherent in the business
- To maintain financial strength to support new business growth and to satisfy the requirements of the policyholders, regulators and stakeholders
- To maintain strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business objectives and maximize shareholders' value

The operations of the group are also subject to regulatory requirements. Such regulations not only prescribe approval and monitoring of activities, but also impose certain restrictive provisions (e.g., capital adequacy at 100%) to minimise the risk of default and insolvency on the part of the insurance companies to meet unforeseen liabilities as they arise. The Group has met all of these requirements throughout the financial year. All the subsidiaries met the capital adequacy provisions.

In reporting financial strength, capital and solvency are measured using the rules prescribed by the Kenyan Insurance Regulatory Authority (IRA). These regulatory capital tests are based upon required levels of solvency, capital and a series of prudent assumptions in respect of the type of business written.

The group's capital management policy for its insurance and non-insurance business is to hold sufficient capital to cover the statutory requirements based on the IRA directives, including any additional amounts required by the regulator.

Approach to capital management

The group seeks to optimise the structure and sources of capital to ensure that it consistently maximises returns to the shareholders and policyholders.

The group's approach to managing capital involves managing assets, liabilities and risks in a coordinated way, assessing shortfalls between reported and required capital levels on a regular basis and taking appropriate actions to influence the capital position of the group in the light of changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics. An important aspect of the group's overall capital management process is the setting of target risk adjusted rates of return, which are aligned to performance objectives and ensure that the group is focused on the creation of value for shareholders.

The primary source of capital used by the group is total equity and borrowings. The group also utilises, where it is efficient to do so, sources of capital such as reinsurance and securitisation, in addition to more traditional sources of funding.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

52. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (continued)

b. Capital management objectives, policies and approach (continued)

Approach to capital management (continued)

The capital requirements are routinely forecast on a periodic basis and assessed against both the forecast available capital and the expected internal rate of return, including risk and sensitivity analyses. The process is ultimately subject to approval by the Board.

The group has made no significant changes, from previous years, to its policies and processes for its capital structure.

	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Share capital	2,615,578	2,615,578
Share premium	162,179	162,179
Statutory reserve	2,300,170	1,487,294
Contingency reserve	3,549	138,692
Revaluation surplus	367,956	367,956
Translation reserve	(1,025,233)	(573,927)
Fair value reserve	(63,671)	(1,522,605)
Retained earnings	<u>6,711,324</u>	<u>5,017,650</u>
Equity attributable the owners of the parent	11,071,852	7,692,817
Non-controlling interest	<u>(58,018)</u>	<u>(80,639)</u>
Total equity	<u>11,013,834</u>	<u>7,612,178</u>

The Group had external borrowings at 31 December 2024 of KShs 5.3 billion (2023 – Kshs 5.1 billion).

Group			
Cash and cash equivalents	48	10,017,580	4,865,824
Gross debt - Lease liability	14 (a)	(199,533)	(309,577)
Gross debt - Borrowings	39	<u>(5,271,369)</u>	<u>(5,081,164)</u>
Net debt		<u>4,546,678</u>	<u>(524,917)</u>
Total equity		<u>11,013,834</u>	<u>7,612,178</u>
Net debt to equity ratio		<u>0%</u>	<u>7%</u>
Company			
Cash and cash equivalents	48	44,234	41,527
Gross debt – related party loan	28	(751,705)	(273,076)
Gross debt - Borrowings	39	<u>(5,165,766)</u>	<u>(4,955,891)</u>
Net debt		<u>(5,873,237)</u>	<u>(5,187,440)</u>
Total equity		<u>3,708,454</u>	<u>3,604,898</u>
Net debt to equity ratio		<u>158%</u>	<u>144%</u>

52. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (continued)

c. Regulatory framework (Continued)

Regulators are primarily interested in protecting the rights of policyholders and monitor them closely to ensure that the group is satisfactorily managing affairs for their benefit. At the same time, regulators are also interested in ensuring that the group maintains an appropriate solvency position to meet unforeseen liabilities arising from economic shocks or natural disasters.

The operations of the group are subject to regulatory requirements within the jurisdictions in which it operates. Such regulations not only prescribe approval and monitoring of activities, but also impose certain restrictive provisions (e.g., capital adequacy) to minimise the risk of default and insolvency on the part of insurance companies to meet unforeseen liabilities as these arise.

The group is also subject to insurance solvency regulations and has complied with all the solvency regulations except CIC General Uganda Limited which did not meet the minimum capital requirement at 31 December 2024 as per the insurance regulatory commission of Uganda. The Group is taking remedial action to ensure this is cured in 2024.

d. Asset liability management (ALM) framework

Financial risks arise from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity products, all of which are exposed to general and specific market movements. The main risk that the group faces, due to the nature of its investments and liabilities, is interest rate risk. The group manages these positions within an ALM framework that has been developed to achieve long-term investment returns in excess of its obligations under insurance and investment contracts. The principal technique of the group's ALM is to match assets to the liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts by reference to the type of benefits payable to contract holders. For each distinct category of liabilities, a separate portfolio of assets is maintained.

The Group's ALM is:

- Integrated with the management of the financial risks associated with the group's other financial assets and liabilities not directly associated with insurance and investment liabilities
- As an integral part of the insurance risk management policy, to ensure in each period sufficient cash flow is available to meet liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts.

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK

53.1 Insurance

The principal risk the group faces under insurance contracts is that the actual claims and benefit payments or the timing thereof, differ from expectations. This is influenced by frequency of the claims, severity of claims, actual benefits paid and subsequent development of long-term claims. Therefore, the objective of the group is to ensure that sufficient reserves are available to cover these liabilities.

The risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across large portfolio of insurance contracts and geographical areas. The variability of risks is also improved by careful selection and implementation of underwriting strategy guidelines as well as the use of reinsurance arrangements.

The group purchases reinsurance as a part of its risks mitigation programme. Reinsurance ceded is placed on both a proportional and a non-proportional basis. The majority of proportional reinsurance is quota-share reinsurance which is taken out to reduce the overall exposure of the group to certain classes of business. Non-proportional reinsurance is primarily excess-of-loss reinsurance designed to mitigate the group's net exposure to catastrophe losses. Retention limits for the excess-of-loss reinsurance vary by product line and territory.

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.1 Insurance (Continued)

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are estimated in a manner consistent with the outstanding claims provision and are in accordance with the reinsurance contracts. Although the group has reinsurance arrangements, it is not relieved of its direct obligations to its policyholders and thus a credit exposure exists with respect to ceded insurance, to the extent that any reinsurer is unable to meet its obligations assumed under such reinsurance agreements. The group's placement of reinsurance is diversified such that it is neither dependent on a single reinsurer nor are the operations of the Group substantially dependent upon any single reinsurance contract. There is no single counterparty exposure that exceeds 5% of total reinsurance assets at the reporting date.

1. Life insurance contracts

Life insurance contracts offered by the group include: whole life and term assurance. Whole life and term assurance are conventional regular premium products when lump sum benefits are payable on death or permanent disability. Few contracts have a surrender value. This includes group life and ordinary life premiums.

Pensions are contracts where retirement benefits are expressed in the form of an annuity payable at retirement age. If death occurs before retirement, contracts generally return the value of the fund accumulated or premiums. Most contracts give the policyholder the option at retirement to take a cash sum at guaranteed conversion rates allowing the policyholders the option of taking the more valuable of the two. Provision of additional death benefits may be provided by cancellation of units or through supplementary term assurance contracts. This includes the direct participating contracts.

Guaranteed annuities are single premium products which pay a specified payment to the policyholder whilst they and/or their spouse are still alive. Payments are generally either fixed or increased each year at a specified rate or in line with the rate of inflation. Most contracts guarantee an income for a minimum period, usually of five years, irrespective of death.

Death benefits of endowment products are subject to a guaranteed minimum amount. The maturity value usually depends on the investment performance of the underlying assets. For contracts with DPF, the guaranteed minimum may be increased by the addition of bonuses. These are set at a level that takes account of expected market fluctuations, such that the cost of the guarantee is generally met by the investment performance of the assets backing the liability. However, in circumstances where there has been a significant fall in investment markets, the guaranteed maturity benefits may exceed investment performance and these guarantees become valuable to the policyholder.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.1 Insurance risk (continued)

1. *Life insurance contracts (continued)*

The main risks that the Group is exposed to are as follows:

- Mortality risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder death experience being different than expected
- Morbidity risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder health experience being different than expected
- Longevity risk – risk of loss arising due to the annuitant living longer than expected
- Investment return risk – risk of loss arising from actual returns being different than expected
- Expense risk – risk of loss arising from expense experience being different than expected
- Policyholder decision risk – risk of loss arising due to policyholder experiences (lapses and surrenders) being different than expected

These risks do not vary significantly in relation to the location of the risk insured by the Group, type of risk insured or by industry.

The group's underwriting strategy is designed to ensure that risks are well diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured benefits. This is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors, the use of medical screening in order to ensure that pricing takes account of current health conditions and family medical history, regular review of actual claims experience and product pricing, as well as detailed claims' handling procedures. Underwriting limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria. For example, the group has the right not to renew individual policies, it can impose deductibles and it has the right to reject the payment of fraudulent claims. Insurance contracts also entitle the group to pursue third parties for payment of some or all costs. The group further enforces a policy of actively managing and promptly pursuing claims, in order to reduce its exposure to unpredictable future developments that can negatively impact the group.

For contracts for which death or disability is the insured risk, the significant factors that could increase the overall frequency of claims are epidemics, widespread changes in lifestyle and natural disasters, resulting in earlier or more claims than expected. Groupwide reinsurance limits of Kshs. 3,000,000 on any single life insured are in place.

For annuity contracts, the most significant factor is continued improvement in medical science and social conditions that would increase longevity. For contracts with DPF, the participating nature of these contracts results in a significant portion of the insurance risk being shared with the insured party. For contracts without DPF, the Group charges for death and disability risks on a yearly basis. Under these contracts the group has the right to alter these charges to take account of death and disability experience, thereby mitigating the risks to the group

The insurance risk described above is also affected by the contract holder's right to pay reduced premiums or no future premiums, to terminate the contract completely or to exercise guaranteed annuity options. As a result, the amount of insurance risk is also subject to contract holder behavior.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.1 Insurance risk (continued)

1. Life insurance contracts (continued)

The following tables show the concentration of life insurance contract liabilities and investment contract liabilities by type of contract.

	Insurance contract liabilities	Gross	Total insurance contract liabilities	Reinsurance*	Net liabilities
		Direct participating		Reinsurance assets	
31 December 2024	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000
Ordinary life	5,362,798	-	5,362,798	2,105	5,364,903
Group life	8,893,510	-	8,893,510	(1,481,050)	7,412,460
Total insurance liabilities	14,256,308	-	14,256,308	(1,478,945)	12,777,363
Deposit administration	-	14,935,180	14,935,180	-	14,935,180
Total	14,256,308	14,935,180	29,191,488	(1,478,945)	27,712,543

	Insurance contract liabilities	Gross	Total insurance contract liabilities	Reinsurance*	Net liabilities
		Direct participating		Reinsurance assets	
31 December 2023	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000
Ordinary life	4,007,320	-	4,007,320	-	4,007,320
Group life	8,286,933	-	8,286,933	(1,262,289)	7,024,644
Total insurance liabilities	12,294,253	-	12,294,253	(1,262,289)	11,031,964
Deposit administration	-	10,870,586	10,870,586	-	10,870,586
Total	12,294,253	10,870,586	23,164,839	(1,262,289)	21,902,550

* The direct participating contracts (deposit administration) are not reinsured.

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.1 Insurance risk (continued)

1. Life insurance contracts (continued)

Key Assumptions

Material judgment is required in determining the liabilities and in the choice of assumptions. Assumptions in use are based on past experience, current internal data, external market indices and benchmarks which reflect current observable market prices and other published information. Assumptions and prudent estimates are determined at the date of valuation and no credit is taken for possible beneficial effects of voluntary withdrawals. Assumptions are further evaluated on a continuous basis in order to ensure realistic and reasonable valuations.

The key assumptions to which the estimation of liabilities is particularly sensitive are, as follows:

▪ Mortality and morbidity rates

Assumptions are based on standard industry and national tables, according to the type of contract written. They reflect recent historical experience and are adjusted when appropriate to reflect the group's own experiences. An appropriate, but not excessive, prudent allowance is made for expected future improvements. Assumptions are differentiated by sex, underwriting class and contract type. An increase in rates will lead to a larger number of claims (and claims could occur sooner than anticipated), which will increase the expenditure and reduce profits for the shareholders.

▪ Longevity

Assumptions are based on standard industry and national tables, adjusted when appropriate to reflect the group's own risk experience. An appropriate, but not excessive, prudent allowance is made for expected future improvements. Assumptions are differentiated by sex, underwriting class and contract type. An increase in longevity rates will lead to an increase in the number of annuity payments to be made, which will increase the expenditure and reduce profits for the shareholders.

▪ Investment return

The weighted average rate of return is derived based on a model portfolio that is assumed to back liabilities, consistent with the long-term asset allocation strategy. These estimates are based on current market returns as well as expectations about future economic and financial developments. An increase in investment return would lead to an increase in profits for the shareholders.

▪ Expenses

Operating expenses assumptions reflect the projected costs of maintaining and servicing in-force policies and associated overhead expenses. The current level of expenses is taken as an appropriate expense base, adjusted for expected expense inflation if appropriate. An increase in the level of expenses would result in an increase in expenditure, thereby reducing profits for the shareholders.

▪ Lapse and surrender rates

Lapses relate to the termination of policies due to non-payment of premiums. Surrenders relate to the voluntary termination of policies by policyholders. Policy termination assumptions are determined using statistical measures based on the group's experience and vary by product type, policy duration and sales trends. An increase in lapse rates early in the life of the policy would tend to reduce profits for shareholders, but later increases are broadly neutral in effect.

▪ Discount rate

Life insurance liabilities are determined as the sum of the discounted value of the expected benefits and future administration expenses directly related to the contract, less the discounted value of the expected theoretical premiums that would be required to meet these future cash outflows. Discount rates are based on current industry risk rates, adjusted for the group's own risk exposure. A decrease in the discount rate will increase the value of the insurance liability and therefore reduce profits for the shareholders.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.1 Insurance risk (continued)

1. Life insurance contracts (continued)

Key Assumptions (continued)

The assumptions that have the greatest effect on the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss of the group are listed below:

Insurance contracts	Mortality and Morbidity rates		Discount rates/Investment return			2022	2021
	2024	2023	2024 and 2023				
			YR1 LAPSE	YR2 LAPSE	YR3 LAPSE		
Annuities*	KE 2007 – 2010 Tables for Assured Lives	KE 2007 – 2010 Tables for Assured Lives	-	-	-	13.2%	13.2%
Life assurance*	KE 2007 – 2010 Tables for Assured Lives	KE 2007 – 2010 Tables for Assured Lives	15%	10%	5%	Yield curve	Yield curve

Valuation age is taken as the number of complete years of age “curtate age” at the date of valuation. The period of valuation has been taken as the original term to maturity less curtate duration at the valuation date

* *The Annuities and life assurance balances are included in the life insurance contract liabilities.*

Sensitivities

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When options and guarantees exist, they are the main reason for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions made did not change from the previous period. The sensitivity analysis is presented in note 2 (B).

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.1 Insurance risk (continued)

2. *Non-life insurance contracts*

The Group principally issues the following types of general insurance contracts: motor, household, commercial and business interruption. Healthcare contracts provide medical expense coverage to policyholders and are not guaranteed as renewable. Risks under non-life insurance policies usually cover twelve months duration.

For general insurance contracts, (the most significant risks arise when there is fire, motor accidents, property losses or medical claims for longer tail claims that take some years to settle, there is also inflation risk. For healthcare contracts, the most significant risks arise from lifestyle changes, epidemics and medical science and technology improvements. These risks do not vary significantly in relation to the location of the risk insured by the group, type of risk insured and by industry.

The above risk exposure is mitigated by diversification across a large portfolio of insurance contracts. The variability of risks is improved by careful selection and implementation of underwriting strategies, which are designed to ensure that risks are diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured benefits. This is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors. Furthermore, strict claim review policies to assess all new and ongoing claims, regular detailed review of claims handling procedures and frequent investigation of possible fraudulent claims are all policies and procedures put in place to reduce the risk exposure of the Group. The group further enforces a policy of actively managing and promptly pursuing claims, in order to reduce its exposure to unpredictable future developments that can negatively impact the business. Inflation risk is mitigated by taking expected inflation into account when estimating insurance contract liabilities.

The group uses commercially available proprietary risk management software to assess catastrophe exposure. However, there is always a risk that the assumptions and techniques used in these models are unreliable or that claims arising from an unmodelled event are greater than those arising from a modelled event.

The group has also Limited its exposure by imposing maximum claim amounts on certain contracts as well as the use of reinsurance arrangements in order to limit exposure to catastrophic.

The purpose of these underwriting and reinsurance strategies is to limit exposure to catastrophes based on the group's risk appetite as decided by management. The overall aim is currently to restrict the impact of a single catastrophic event to approximately 50% of shareholders' equity on a gross basis and 10% on a net basis. In the event of such a catastrophe, counterparty exposure to a single reinsurer is estimated not to exceed 2% of shareholders' equity. The Board may decide to increase or decrease the maximum tolerances based on market conditions and other factors.

The table below sets out the concentration of insurance contract liabilities by type of contract:

	31 December 2024			31 December 2023		
	Insurance contract liabilities	Reinsurance contract assets	Net liabilities	Insurance contract liabilities	Reinsurance contract assets	Net liabilities
	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000	KShs '000
Non-medical	7,998,087	(2,402,096)	5,595,991	7,998,087	(2,402,096)	5,595,991
Medical	3,064,351	(69,608)	2,994,743	3,064,351	(69,608)	2,994,743
Total	11,062,438	(2,471,704)	8,590,734	11,062,438	(2,471,704)	8,590,734

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.1 Insurance risk (continued)

2. *Non-life insurance contracts (continued)*

Key Assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the liability estimates is that the group's future claims development will follow a similar pattern to past claims development experience. This includes assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claim handling costs, claim inflation factors and claim numbers for each accident year. Additional qualitative judgements are used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in the future, for example: once-off occurrence; changes in market factors such as public attitude to claiming; economic conditions; as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures. Judgement is further used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial decisions and government legislation affect the estimates.

Other key circumstances affecting the reliability of assumptions include variation in interest rates, delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

Sensitivities

The non-life insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It has not been possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the previous period. The sensitivity analysis is presented in note 2 (B).

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.2 Financial risks

a. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The following policies and procedures are in place to mitigate the group's exposure to credit risk:

- A Group credit risk policy which sets out the assessment and determination of what constitutes credit risk for the Group. Compliance with the policy is monitored and exposures and breaches are reported to the Group's audit and risk committee. The policy is regularly reviewed for pertinence and for changes in the risk environment.
- Net exposure limits are set for each counterparty or group of counterparties, and industry segment (i.e., limits are set for investments and cash deposits, and minimum credit ratings for investments that may be held).
- The Group maintains strict control limits by amount and terms on net open derivative positions. The amounts subject to credit risk are limited to the fair value of "in the money" financial assets against which the Group either obtains collateral from counterparties or requires margin deposits. Collateral may be sold or repledged by the Group and is repayable if the contract terminates or the contract's fair value falls.
- Reinsurance is placed with counterparties that have a good credit rating and concentration of risk is avoided by following policy guidelines in respect of counterparties' limits that are set each year by the board of directors and are subject to regular reviews. At each reporting date, management performs an assessment of creditworthiness of reinsurers and updates the reinsurance purchase strategy, ascertaining suitable allowance for impairment.
- The credit risk in respect of customer balances incurred on non-payment of premiums or contributions will only persist during the grace period of 120 days specified in the policy document until expiry, when the policy is either paid up or terminated. Commission paid to intermediaries is netted off against amounts receivable from them to reduce the risk of doubtful debts.
- The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the statement of financial position at 31 December 2024 and 2023 is the carrying amounts as presented in the statement of financial position.

The Group issues unit-linked investment policies in several its operations. In the unit-linked business, the policyholder bears the investment risk on the assets held in the unit-linked funds, as the policy benefits are directly linked to the value of the assets in the fund. Therefore, the Group has no credit risk on unit-linked financial assets.

The group actively manages its product mix to ensure that there is no significant concentration of credit risk.

The Group's internal rating process

The Group's investment team prepares internal ratings for financial instruments (Financial assets at amortised cost-Government securities, Financial Assets at amortised cost- Corporate Bonds, Financial Assets at amortised cost-Loan and Receivables, Financial Assets at amortised cost-Commercial Papers, Due from related party, Deposits with financial institutions, and Cash and bank balances) in which counterparties are rated using internal grades. The ratings are determined incorporating both qualitative and quantitative information from external party ratings supplemented with information specific to the counterparty and other external information that could affect the counterparty's behavior. These information sources are first used to determine whether an instrument has had a significant increase in credit risk.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.2 Financial risks (continued)

a. Credit risk (continued)

The Group's internal credit rating grades for the above assets with exception of staff loans is as described below.

Internal rating grade Internal rating description

- 0 High grade
- 1 High grade
- 2 Standard grade
- 3 Sub-standard grade
- 4 Past due but not impaired
- 5 Individually impaired

For staff loans, the credit rating is based on whether the staff is still in employment. The loan is given a 'high grade' rating if the staff is still in employment, and a 'past due but not impaired' rating in instances where the staff is no longer employed with the Group.

The Group's internal credit rating grades is as follows:

Asset class	Drivers of change in credit quality	Qualitative indicators assessed
Receivables arising from direct and reinsurance arrangements	30 days past due	Company closure, significant decline in the industry which the client operates, listing on credit reference bureau, inability to service debt, loss of income, among others.
Cash at bank and deposits with financial institutions	Downgrade to tie four	Bank closure, bank run, default on debt, credit rating downgrade, material adverse mention or investigation, change in bank tier, negative change in debt ratios, debt covenant breach, regulator actions among others.
Government Securities	Downgrade from investment grade to non-investment grade as per the external ratings	Credit rating downgrade, adverse political instability, military coup / attempt / civil turmoil, hyper inflationary trajectory, external war, significant fall in tax collection rates, significant natural disaster events, warnings from Bretton Woods Institutions, debt restructure, currency devaluation, unemployment rate growth among others.
Corporate Debt	Default in contractual cash flows	Credit rating downgrades, significant adverse political turmoil in country of major operations, significant fall in revenue collection, significant natural disaster events, debt restructure, material Adverse change (Change in business model; significant change in priority staff), significant court process interference on business model, insolvency, government agency takeover, financial covenant breach, material representation inaccuracy or warranty breach, material adverse mention, investigation among others.
Equities - Dividend Income	Default in contractual cash flows	Company closure, default on debt, credit rating downgrade, adverse material mention, change in balance sheet debt composition, debt covenant breach, adverse change in business model, company insolvency among others.
Staff/ Non-Staff Loans	Default in contractual cashflows	Listing on credit reference bureau, inability to service debt, loss of income, death, permanent disability, imprisonment, number of months in arrears among others.

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

The Group has monitoring procedures in place to make sure that the criteria used to identify significant increases in credit are effective, meaning that significant increase in credit risk is identified before the exposure is defaulted. The Company performs periodic back-testing of its ratings to consider whether the drivers of credit risk that led to default were accurately reflected in the rating in a timely manner.

Significant increase in credit risk, default and cure

The Group continuously monitors all assets subject to ECLs. In order to determine whether an instrument or portfolio of instruments (Financial assets at amortised cost- Government securities, Financial Assets at amortised cost- Corporate Bonds, Financial Assets at amortised cost-Loans, Due from related party, Deposits with financial institutions, Other receivables and Cash and cash equivalents) is subject to 12mECL or LTECL, the Group assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

The Group considers that there has been a significant increase in credit risk when any contractual payments are more than 30 days past due. In addition, the Group also considers a variety of instances that may indicate unlikeness to pay by assessing whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. When such events occur, the Group carefully considers whether the event should result in treating the customer as defaulted and therefore assessed as Stage 3 for ECL calculations or whether Stage 2 is appropriate. The Group considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. The Group may also consider an instrument to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full. In such cases, the Group recognises a lifetime ECL. This more applicable to financial assets arising from investments with financial institution. Such events include:

- Internal rating of the counterparty indicating default or near default for all asset classes
- The counterparty having past due liabilities to public creditors or employees for all asset classes except for staff loans.
- The counterparty filing for bankruptcy application for all asset classes
- Counterparty's listed debt or equity suspended at the primary exchange because of rumours or facts of financial difficulties for all asset classes except for staff loans.

The Group considers a financial instrument defaulted and, therefore, credit impaired for ECL calculations in all cases when the counterparty becomes 90 days past due on its contractual payments. The Group may also consider an instrument to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full. In such cases, the Group recognises a lifetime ECL.

In rare cases when an instrument identified as defaulted, it is the Group's policy to consider the financial instrument as "cured" and therefore re-classified out of credit-impaired when none of the default criteria have been present for at least twelve consecutive months.

The group actively manages its product mix to ensure there is no significant concentration of credit risk.

Collaterals and other credit enhancements

The amount and type of collateral required depends on assessment of the credit risk of the counterparty. Guidelines are in place covering the acceptability and valuation of each collateral, which applies only to staff loan advances. The main type of collaterals are as follows:

- For mortgages, legal charge over property to the extent of loan advanced.
- For car loans, the value of the motor vehicle.

Management monitors the market value of the collateral and may request additional collateral in accordance with underlying agreement.

The Group does not physically repose properties but engages its legal department in collaboration with external agents to recover funds to settle outstanding debt. Because of this practice, the properties or motor vehicles are not recorded in the balance sheet and not treated as non-current asset held for sale.

The fair values of the collaterals equal to the outstanding loan balances at the end of each financial reporting period since the Group is only interested in recovering the loan balance.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk(continued)

Impairment losses on financial investments subject to impairment assessment.

i) Debt instruments measured at FVOCI

(a) Group

The table below shows the fair values of the group's debt instruments at FVOCI by credit risk, based on the group's internal credit rating system.

	STAGE 1	STAGE 2	STAGE 3	Total 2024	Total 2023
Internal rating grade	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
High grade	18,298,733			18,298,733	13,582,244
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Total gross amount	<u>18,298,733</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,298,733</u>	<u>13,582,244</u>
ECL	<u>(1,202)</u>			<u>(1,202)</u>	<u>(2,870)</u>
Total net amount	<u>18,297,531</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,297,531</u>	<u>13,579,374</u>

Movement of ECL:	STAGE 1	STAGE 2	STAGE 3	Total 2024	Total 2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
ECL at start of year	(2,870)	-	-	(2,870)	-
Charge/(credit through P&L)	1,668	-	-	1,668	(2,870)
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
ECL at end of year	<u>(1,202)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,202)</u>	<u>(2,870)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk(continued)

*Debt instruments at amortised cost**

The table below shows the credit quality and maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group's internal credit rating system and year end stage classification. The amounts presented are gross of impairment allowances. Details of the Group's grading system are explained above.

ii) Financial assets at amortised cost: Corporate bonds

Group

	STAGE 1	STAGE 2	STAGE 3	Total 2024	Total 2023
Internal rating grade	Kshs'000	KShs'000	Kshs'000	KShs'000	
Performing					
High grade	86,368	-	-	86,368	6,222
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	6,252	6,252	7,258
Non-performing	-	-	-	-	-
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	<u>82,615</u>
Total Gross	<u>86,368</u>	-	6,252	92,620	96,095
ECL	-	-	<u>(3,464)</u>	<u>(3,464)</u>	<u>(449)</u>
Total Net Amount	<u>86,368</u>	-	<u>2,788</u>	<u>89,156</u>	<u>95,646</u>

An analysis of changes in ECLs is, as follows:

	STAGE 1	STAGE 2	STAGE 3	Total 2024	Total 2023
	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
ECL as at 1 January	-	-	(449)	(449)	(83,408)
Charge /(credit) through profit or loss	-	-	(3,015)	(3,015)	344
Write off	-	-	-	-	82,615
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,464)</u>	<u>(3,464)</u>	<u>(449)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk(continued)

iii) Financial assets at amortised cost: Government securities

Group	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
Internal rating grade					
Performing					
High grade	10,914,547	-	-	10,914,547	10,754,066
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Non-performing					
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Total Gross	10,914,547	-	-	10,914,547	10,754,066
ECL	(1,488)	-	-	(1,488)	(847)
Total Net Amount	<u>10,913,059</u>	-	-	<u>10,913,059</u>	<u>10,753,219</u>

Management assessed that there is low probability of default on these financial instruments as they are sovereign debts and there has been no history of default from the Government of Kenya. The movement in ECL is as follows:

	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
ECL as at 1 January	(847)	-	-	(847)	(375)
Charge/(credit) through profit or loss	(641)	-	-	(641)	(472)
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>(1,488)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,488)</u>	<u>(847)</u>

iv) Financial Assets at amortised cost-Loan receivables

Group	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
Internal rating grade					
Performing					
High grade	89,561	-	-	89,561	124,966
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Non-performing					
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Total Gross	89,561	-	-	89,561	124,966
ECL	(11,521)	-	-	(11,521)	(11,575)
Total Net Amount	<u>78,040</u>	-	-	<u>78,040</u>	<u>113,391</u>

	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
ECL at start of year	(11,575)	-	-	(11,575)	(11,463)
Charge/(credit) through P&L	54	-	-	54	(112)
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>(11,521)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(11,521)</u>	<u>(11,575)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk(continued)

v) Financial Assets at amortised cost-Loan Receivables

(b) COMPANY

Internal rating grade	STAGE 1	STAGE 2	STAGE 3	Total 2024	Total 2023
	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000
Performing					
High grade	16,351	-	-	16,351	15,907
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Non-performing					
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Total Gross	16,351	-	-	16,351	15,907
ECL	(288)	-	-	(288)	(288)
Total Net Amount	<u>16,063</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,063</u>	<u>15,619</u>

Analysis of the ECL is as follows:

	STAGE 1	STAGE 2	STAGE 3	Total 2024	Total 2023
	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000	Kshs'000
ECL as at 1 January	(288)	-	-	(288)	(288)
Charge through profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	<u>(288)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(288)</u>	<u>(288)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk(continued)

vi) Deposits with financial institutions

(a) Group

Internal rating grade	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
Performing					
High grade	11,695,759	-	-	11,695,759	7,600,907
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Non-performing					
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Total Gross	11,695,759	-	-	11,695,759	7,600,907
ECL	(5,736)	-	-	(5,736)	(27,617)
Total Net Amount	<u>11,690,023</u>	-	-	<u>11,690,023</u>	<u>7,573,290</u>

An analysis of changes in the ECLs is, as follows:

	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
ECL at start of year	(27,617)	-	-	(27,617)	(32,007)
Additional impairment	21,881	-	-	21,881	4,390
Unwind of discount	-	-	-	-	-
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	-	-	-	-	-
ECL at end of year	<u>(5,736)</u>	-	-	<u>(5,736)</u>	<u>(27,617)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk (continued)

(b) Deposits with financial institutions - Company

Internal rating grade	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
Performing					
High grade	64,111	-	-	64,111	117,638
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Non-performing					
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Total Gross	64,111	-	-	64,111	117,638
ECL	(33)	-	-	(33)	(70)
Total Net Amount	<u>64,078</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>64,078</u>	<u>117,568</u>

An analysis of changes in ECLs is, as follows:

	STAGE 1 Kshs'000	STAGE 2 Kshs'000	STAGE 3 Kshs'000	Total 2024 Kshs'000	Total 2023 Kshs'000
ECL at start of year	(70)	-	-	(70)	(82)
Additional impairment	37	-	-	37	12
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	-	-	-	-	-
ECL at end of year	<u>(33)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(33)</u>	<u>(70)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk(continued)

vii) Financial assets at amortised cost -Receivables from related parties

(a) Group

Internal rating grade	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
Performing					
High grade	260,795	-	-	260,795	188,620
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Non-performing					
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Total Gross	260,795	-	-	260,795	188,620
ECL	(6,982)	-	-	(6,982)	(5,573)
Total net Amount	<u>253,813</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>253,813</u>	<u>183,047</u>

An analysis of changes in ECLs is, as follows:

	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
ECL as at 1 January	(5,573)	-	-	(5,573)	(2,541)
Charge/(credit) through profit or loss	(1,409)	-	-	(1,409)	(3,032)
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>(6,982)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(6,982)</u>	<u>(5,573)</u>

(b) Company

Internal rating grade	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
Performing					
High grade	479,909	-	-	479,909	401,976
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Non-performing					
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Total Gross	479,909	-	-	479,909	401,976
ECL	(2,400)	-	-	(2,400)	(1,996)
Total Net Amount	<u>477,509</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>477,509</u>	<u>399,980</u>

An analysis of changes in ECLs is, as follows:

	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
ECL as at 1 January	(1,996)	-	-	(1,996)	(1,783)
Charge/(credit) through profit or loss	(404)	-	-	(404)	(213)
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>(2,400)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,400)</u>	<u>(1,996)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk (continued)

viii) Financial assets at amortised cost - Other receivables

(a) Group

Internal rating grade	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
Performing					
High grade	942,569	-	-	942,569	864,827
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Non-performing					
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Total Gross	942,569	-	-	942,569	864,827
ECL	(14,088)	-	-	(14,088)	(12,393)
Total Net Amount	<u>928,481</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>928,481</u>	<u>852,434</u>

An analysis of changes in ECLs is, as follows:

	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
ECL at start of year	(12,393)	-	-	(12,393)	(8,746)
Charge through profit or loss	(1,695)	-	-	(1,695)	(3,647)
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	-	-	-	-	-
ECL at end of year	<u>(14,088)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(14,088)</u>	<u>(12,393)</u>

ix) Financial assets at amortised cost – Cash and bank balances

(a) Group

Internal rating grade	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
Performing					
High grade	824,342	-	-	824,342	282,777
Standard grade	-	-	-	-	-
Past due but not impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Non-performing					
Individually impaired	-	-	-	-	-
Total Gross	824,342	-	-	824,342	282,777
ECL	(1,012)	-	-	(1,012)	(1,012)
Total Net Amount	<u>823,330</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>823,330</u>	<u>281,765</u>

An analysis of changes in ECLs is, as follows:

	STAGE 1 KShs'000	STAGE 2 KShs'000	STAGE 3 KShs'000	Total 2024 KShs'000	Total 2023 KShs'000
ECL as at 1 January	(1,012)	-	-	(1,012)	(1,012)
Charge/(credit) through profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
Movement between 12m ECL and LTECL	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>(1,012)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,012)</u>	<u>(1,012)</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk (continued)

The table below indicates the maximum exposure of assets bearing credit risk:

Group	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Corporate bonds at amortised cost	89,156	95,646
Government securities at amortised cost	10,913,059	10,753,219
Loans receivable	78,040	113,391
Government securities at fair value through OCI	18,297,531	13,579,374
Equity instruments at fair value through OCI	29,224	22,796
Equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss	931,739	647,506
Investment in collective Schemes	1,253,553	1,368,501
Reinsurance contract assets	5,058,722	3,733,993
Other receivables	928,481	852,434
Due from related parties	253,813	183,047
Deposits with financial institutions	11,690,023	7,573,290
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>823,330</u>	<u>281,765</u>
Total	<u>50,346,671</u>	<u>39,204,962</u>
Company		
Loans receivable	16,063	15,619
Other receivables	41,814	61,535
Due from related parties	477,509	399,980
Investment in collective Schemes	16,411	14,501
Deposits with financial institutions	64,078	117,568
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>44,234</u>	<u>41,527</u>
Total	<u>660,109</u>	<u>650,730</u>

Short term business

Impaired financial assets

At 31 December 2024, there are no impaired insurance assets.

For assets to be classified as "past-due and impaired" contractual payments must be in arrears for more than 120 days. No collateral is held as security for any past due or impaired assets.

The group records impairment allowances for receivables arising out of direct insurance arrangements and reinsurance arrangements in a separate impairment allowance account.

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

a. Credit risk(continued)

Short term business

Impaired financial assets

Collateral

No collateral is held in respect of the receivables that are past due but not impaired.

Financial assets neither past due nor impaired

There were no financial assets that are neither impaired nor past due as at 31 December 2024.

b. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. In respect of catastrophic events there is also a liquidity risk associated with the timing differences between gross cash out-flows and expected reinsurance recoveries.

The following policies and procedures are in place to mitigate the group's exposure to liquidity risk:

- A group liquidity risk policy which sets out the assessment and determination of what constitutes liquidity risk for the group. Compliance with the policy is monitored and exposures and breaches are reported to the group risk committee. The policy is regularly reviewed for pertinence and for changes in the risk environment.
- Guidelines are set for asset allocations, portfolio limit structures and maturity profiles of assets, in order to ensure sufficient funding available to meet insurance and investment contracts obligations.
- Contingency funding plans are in place, which specify minimum proportions of funds to meet emergency calls as well as specifying events that would trigger such plans.
- The group's catastrophe excess-of-loss reinsurance contracts contain clauses permitting the immediate draw down of funds to meet claim payments should claim events exceed a certain size.

Maturity profiles

The following table summarises the maturity profile of the financial assets, financial liabilities and insurance contract liabilities of the group based on remaining undiscounted contractual obligations, including interest payable and receivable.

For insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance assets, maturity profiles are determined based on estimated timing of cash outflows from the recognised insurance liabilities. Unearned premiums have been excluded from the analysis as they are not contractual obligations. Repayments which are subject to notice are treated as if notice were to be given immediately.

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

b. Liquidity risk (continued)

GROUP

The table below provides a contractual maturity analysis of the group's financial assets and liabilities:

	31 December 2024					Total KShs '000
	No stated maturity KShs '000	6 months or on demand KShs '000	6 months and 1 year KShs '000	1 year and 5 years KShs '000	More than 5 years KShs '000	
Financial assets						
Financial assets at amortised cost- Corporate Bonds	-	-	-	107,161	5,039	112,200
Financial assets at amortised cost -Government securities	-	184,655	201,634	5,244,489	14,575,879	20,206,657
Financial assets at amortised cost -Loans receivable	-	16,098	176	6,704	24,048	47,026
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income -Government securities	-	108,266	1,020,342	5,392,918	22,263,110	28,784,636
Investments in collective investment schemes at fair value through Profit or loss	-	-	323,957	-	-	323,957
Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss	919,559	-	-	-	-	919,559
Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	18,958	-	-	-	-	18,958
Reinsurance contract assets	-	4,223,135	-	-	-	4,223,135
Other receivables	-	767,015	250	-	-	767,265
Due from related parties	-	253,813	-	-	-	253,813
Deposits with financial institutions	-	9,899,335	167,037	382,757	-	10,449,129
Cash and cash equivalents	-	762,326	-	-	-	762,326
Total financial assets	938,517	16,214,643	1,713,396	11,134,029	36,868,076	66,868,661
Financial liabilities						
Borrowings	-	-	5,165,766	-	-	5,165,766
Lease Liability	-	31,650	49,064	134,353	1,073	216,140
Other payables	-	2,202,405	-	-	-	2,202,405
Insurance contract liabilities	-	11,086,855	-	-	-	11,086,855
Bank guarantees	-	-	-	582,220	-	582,220
Total financial liabilities	-	13,320,910	5,214,830	716,573	1,073	19,253,386
Net liquidity (gap)	938,517	2,893,733	(3,501,434)	10,417,456	36,867,003	47,615,275

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

b. Liquidity risk (continued)

GROUP	31 December 2023					Total KShs '000
	No stated maturity KShs '000	6 months or on demand KShs '000	6 months and 1 year KShs '000	1 year and 5 years KShs '000	More than 5 years KShs '000	
Financial assets						
Financial assets at amortised cost- Corporate Bonds	-	-	-	102,875	24,429	127,304
Financial assets at amortised cost -Government securities	-	-	455,550	6,647,527	9,099,799	16,202,876
Financial assets at amortised cost -Loans receivable	-	99,075	246	4,224	27,332	130,877
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income -Government securities	-	-	20,315	4,548,500	14,035,456	18,604,271
Investments in collective investment schemes at fair value through Profit or loss	-	135,767	1,232,734	-	-	1,368,501
Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss	647,506	-	-	-	-	647,506
Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	22,796	-	-	-	-	22,796
Reinsurance contract assets	-	1,719,043	1,438,721	-	-	3,157,764
Other receivables	-	843,416	9,018	-	-	852,434
Due from related parties	-	183,047	-	-	-	183,047
Deposits with financial institutions	-	4,117,372	2,579,393	876,525	-	7,573,290
Cash and cash equivalents	-	281,765	-	-	-	281,765
Total financial assets	670,302	7,379,485	5,735,977	12,179,651	23,187,016	49,152,431
Financial liabilities						
Borrowings	-	-	5,081,164	-	-	5,081,164
Lease Liability	-	42,823	79,237	265,978	-	388,038
Other payables	-	2,034,225	-	-	-	2,034,225
Insurance contract liabilities	-	16,565,080	9,767,950	-	-	26,333,030
Bank guarantees	-	-	-	1,347,213	-	1,347,213
Total financial liabilities	-	18,642,128	14,928,351	1,613,191	-	35,183,670
Net liquidity (gap)	670,302	(11,262,643)	(9,192,374)	10,566,460	23,187,016	13,968,761

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

54. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

c. Liquidity risk (continued)

COMPANY

	31 December 2024					Total KShs '000
	No stated maturity KShs '000	6 months or on demand KShs '000	6 months and 1 year KShs '000	1 year and 5 years KShs '000	More than 5 years KShs '000	
Financial assets						
Financial assets at amortised cost -Loans receivable	-	16,063	-	-	-	16,063
Investments in collective investment schemes at fair value through Profit or loss	-	-	16,411	-	-	16,411
Other receivables	-	41,814	-	-	-	41,814
Due from related parties	-	477,509	-	-	-	477,509
Deposits with financial institutions	-	67,282	-	-	-	67,282
Cash and cash equivalents	-	44,234	-	-	-	44,234
Total financial assets	-	646,902	16,411	-	-	663,313
Financial liabilities						
Borrowings	-	5,165,766	-	-	-	5,165,766
Related party loan	-	-	751,705	-	-	751,705
Other payables	-	602,516	-	-	-	602,516
Due to related parties	-	361,471	-	-	-	361,471
Total financial liabilities	-	6,129,753	751,705	-	-	6,881,458
Net liquidity (gap)	-	(5,482,851)	(735,294)	-	-	(6,218,145)

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

55. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.2 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

c. Liquidity risk (continued)

COMPANY

	31 December 2023					Total KShs '000
	No stated maturity KShs '000	6 months or on demand KShs '000	6 months and 1 year KShs '000	1 year and 5 years KShs '000	More than 5 years KShs '000	
Financial assets						
Financial assets at amortised cost -Loans receivable	-	15,619	-	-	-	15,619
Investments in collective investment schemes at fair value through Profit or loss	-	-	14,501	-	-	14,501
Other receivables	-	61,535	-	-	-	61,535
Due from related parties	-	399,980	-	-	-	399,980
Deposits with financial institutions	-	123,446	-	-	-	123,446
Cash and cash equivalents	-	41,527	-	-	-	41,527
Total financial assets	-	642,107	14,501	-	-	656,608
Financial liabilities						
Borrowings	-	4,955,891	-	-	-	4,955,891
Related party loan	-	-	273,076	-	-	273,076
Other payables	-	289,176	-	-	-	289,176
Due to related parties	-	655,970	-	-	-	655,970
Total financial liabilities	-	5,901,037	273,076	-	-	6,174,113
Net liquidity (gap)	-	(5,258,930)	(258,575)	-	-	(5,517,505)

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.2 Financial risks (continued)

(c) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: foreign exchange rates (currency risk), market interest rates (interest rate risk) and market prices (price risk).

- The group's market risk policy sets out the assessment and determination of what constitutes market risk for the group. Compliance with the policy is monitored and exposures and breaches are reported to the group risk committee. The policy is reviewed regularly for pertinence and for changes in the risk environment.
- Guidelines are set for asset allocation and portfolio limit structure, to ensure that assets back specific policyholders' liabilities and that assets are held to deliver income and gains for policyholders which are in line with their expectations.
- The group stipulates diversification benchmarks by type of instrument, as the group is exposed to guaranteed bonuses, cash and annuity options when interest rates fall.

In the unit-linked business, the policyholder bears the investment risk on the assets held in the unit-linked funds as the policy benefits are directly linked to the value of the assets in the fund. The group's exposure to market risk on this business is limited to the extent that income arising from asset management charges is based on the value of assets in the fund.

i. Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group's principal transactions are carried out in Kenya Shilling and its exposure to foreign exchange risk arise primarily with respect to US Dollar (USD), Uganda Shillings (UGSH), Malawian Kwacha (MK) and South Sudan Pound (SSP).

The group's financial assets are primarily denominated in the same currencies as its insurance and investment contract liabilities. This mitigates the foreign currency exchange rate risk for the overseas operations. Thus, the main foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than those in which insurance contract liabilities are expected to be settled.

The group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

	Increase/(decrease) in variables	31st December 2024		31st December 2023	
		Impact on PBT KShs'000'	Impact on Equity KShs'000'	Impact on PBT KShs'000'	Impact on Equity KShs'000'
Currency					
SSP	10%	(29,456)	(75,678)	(29,456)	(75,678)
SSP	-10%	35,787	84,346	35,787	84,346
UGSH	10%	3,985	(2,567)	3,985	(2,567)
UGSH	-10%	(4,092)	(42,784)	(4,092)	(42,784)
MK	10%	(15,678)	((30,234)	(15,678)	((30,234)
MK	-10%	20,567	33,869	20,567	33,869

The holding's s financial assets are primarily denominated in the same currencies as its liabilities hence not exposed to the currency risks.

ii. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instruments expose the Group to fair value interest risk.

53. INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

53.2 Financial risks (continued)

(c) Market Risk (Continued)

ii. Interest rate risk (Continued)

The Group's interest risk policy requires it to manage interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate mix of fixed and variable rate instruments. The policy also requires it to manage the maturities of interest-bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities. Interest on floating rate instruments is re-priced at intervals of less than one year. Interest on fixed interest rate instruments is priced at inception of the financial instrument and is fixed until maturity.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk illustrates how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates at the reporting date. The Financial assets at amortised cost-Deposits and commercial papers and staff loans are not affected by interest rate risk because the rates are agreed at the beginning of the contract financial instruments and insurance contracts described in this note, the sensitivity is solely associated with the former, as the carrying amounts of the latter are not directly affected by changes in market risks.

The Group's management monitors the sensitivity of reported interest rate movement monthly by assessing the expected changes in the different portfolios due to a parallel movement in all yield curves of financial assets and financial liabilities. The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk as all financial assets are at fixed interest rates.

Government securities at fair value through other comprehensive income represents 63% of total government securities investments. If the bond market interest rate had increased/ decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, and all the other factors held constant, the comprehensive income for the year would increase/decrease by KShs 629,370,000.

iii. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in equity prices (other than those arising from interest rate or foreign exchange rate risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk as a result of its holdings in equity investments, classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income investments. Exposure to equity shares in aggregate are monitored in order to ensure compliance with the relevant regulatory limits for solvency purposes. Investments held are listed and traded on the Nairobi Securities Exchange Limited (NSE).

The Group has a defined investment policy which sets limits on the Group's exposure to equities both in aggregate terms and by industry. This policy of diversification is used to manage the Group's price risk arising from its investments in equity securities.

Investment management meetings are held monthly. At these meetings, senior managers meet to discuss investment return and concentration of the equity investments.

Equity investment through profit or loss represent 97% (2023: 97%) of total equity investments. If equity market indices had increased/ decreased by 5%, with all other variables held constant, and all the Group's equity investments moving according to the historical correlation with the index, the profit for the year would increase/decrease by KShs 46,587,000 (2023: KShs 32,375,000).

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

54. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The group specifies a hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether the inputs to those valuation techniques are observable or unobservable. These two types of inputs have created the following fair value hierarchy:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. This level includes equity securities and debt instruments listed on the Nairobi securities exchange.
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly as prices or indirectly as derived from prices.
- Level 3 – inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). This level includes equity investments and debt instruments with significant unobservable components, property, equipment and investment property.

This hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available. The group considers relevant and observable market prices in its valuations where possible.

There were no transfers between Level 1 and level 2 during the year.

The table below shows an analysis the fair value of assets by level in the fair value hierarchy. However, it does not include instruments whose fair value approximates the carrying amount.

GROUP

31-Dec-24	Level 1 KShs'000	Level 2 KShs'000	Level 3 KShs'000	Total KShs'000	Carrying amounts KShs'000
<i>Recurring fair value Measurements</i>					
Equity investments classified:					
-at fair value through profit or loss	931,739	-	-	931,739	931,739
- at fair value through OCI	-	29,224	-	29,224	29,224
Government securities classified at fair value through OCI					
	18,297,531	-	-	18,297,531	18,297,531
Investments in collective investment schemes at fair value through profit or loss					
Owner occupied property and equipment	-	1,253,553	-	1,253,553	1,253,553
Investment properties	-	-	780,750	780,750	780,750
Inventories	-	-	3,726,499	3,726,499	3,726,499
			5,056,000	5,056,000	5,056,000
<i>Non-recurring fair value Measurements – fair value of assets not measured at fair value</i>					
Corporate bonds	-	89,156	-	89,156	89,156
Government securities at amortised cost	11,676,973	-	-	11,676,973	10,913,059
Loan receivables	-	-	78,040	78,040	78,040
Total assets at fair value	<u>30,906,243</u>	<u>1,371,933</u>	<u>9,641,289</u>	<u>41,919,465</u>	<u>41,155,551</u>
Liabilities					
Investment contract liabilities	-	<u>98,924</u>	-	<u>98,924</u>	<u>98,924</u>
Total liabilities at fair value	-	<u>98,924</u>	-	<u>98,924</u>	<u>98,924</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

54. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

GROUP (continued)

31-Dec-23	Level 1 KShs'000	Level 2 KShs'000	Level 3 KShs'000	Total KShs'000	Carrying amounts KShs'000
<i>Recurring fair value Measurements</i>					
Equity investments classified:					
-at fair value through profit or loss	647,506	-	-	647,506	647,506
- at fair value through OCI	-	22,796	-	22,796	22,796
Government securities classified at fair value through OCI	13,579,374	-	-	13,579,374	13,579,374
Investments in collective investment schemes at fair value through profit or loss	-	1,368,501	-	1,368,501	1,368,501
Owner occupied property and equipment	-	-	821,883	821,883	821,883
Investment properties	-	-	7,761,640	7,761,640	7,761,640
Inventories					
<i>Non-recurring fair value Measurements – fair value of assets not measured at fair value</i>					
Corporate bonds	-	129,644	-	129,644	95,646
Government securities at amortised cost	11,396,415	-	-	11,396,415	10,753,219
Loan receivables	-	-	113,391	113,391	113,391
Total assets at fair value	<u>25,623,295</u>	<u>1,520,941</u>	<u>8,696,914</u>	<u>35,841,150</u>	<u>35,163,956</u>
Liabilities					
Investment contract liabilities	-	<u>141,273</u>	-	<u>141,273</u>	<u>141,273</u>
Total liabilities at fair value	-	<u>141,273</u>	-	<u>141,273</u>	<u>141,273</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

54. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

COMPANY

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	Carrying amounts
	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000	KShs'000
2024					
<i>Recurring fair value measurements</i>					
Inventories	-	-	5,056,000	5,056,000	5,056,000
<i>Fair value of assets not measured at fair value</i>					
Loan receivables	-	-	<u>16,063</u>	<u>16,063</u>	<u>16,063</u>
Total assets at fair value	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,072,063</u>	<u>5,072,063</u>	<u>5,072,063</u>
2023					
<i>Recurring fair value measurements</i>					
Investment properties	-	-	4,046,000	4,046,000	4,046,000
<i>Fair value of assets not measured at fair value</i>					
Loan receivables	-	-	<u>15,619</u>	<u>15,619</u>	<u>15,619</u>
Total assets at fair value	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,061,619</u>	<u>4,061,619</u>	<u>4,061,619</u>

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

54. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

Valuation methods used in determining the fair value of assets and liabilities

Instrument	Applicable Level	Valuation methods	Inputs
Loans and receivables at amortised cost	2	Discounted cash flow model (DCF)	Average Market interest rates 13%
Corporate bonds at amortised cost	2	Discounted cash flow model (DCF)	Interest rates
Equity investments classified as fair value through OCI	2	Net Asset Value	Current unit price of underlying unitised assets and interest rates.
Investments in collective investment schemes at fair value through profit or loss	2	Net Asset Value	Current unit price of underlying unitised assets and interest rates.
Deposits and commercial paper	2	Net Asset Value and Discounted Cash Flow (DCF)	Current unit price of underlying unitised assets and interest rates.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements categorised in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy as at 31 December 2024 are as shown below.

Group					
Instrument	Level	Valuation basis	Rate	Significant unobservable Inputs	Sensitivity of input to the fair value
Investment properties	3	Discounted cash flow model (DCF)	16	Discount rate used, Net Annual Rent, Annual rent growth rate	Increase/(decrease) in discount by 5% would decrease/(increase) fair value by KShs 80.1 million
Owner occupied property and equipment	3	Discounted Cash Flow (DCF)	16	Discount rate used, Net Annual Rent, Annual rent growth rate	Increase/(decrease) in discount of 5% would decrease/(increase) fair value by KShs 1.9 million.
Direct participating contracts	3	Deposits, withdrawals and investment returns from the fund.	N/A	Market value of assets of the fund	Increase/(decrease) in the market price of the assets in the fund would increase/(decrease) fair value by KShs 536 million.

Company

Instrument	Level	Valuation basis	Rate	Significant unobservable Inputs	Sensitivity of input to the fair value
Investment properties	3	Discounted cash flow model (DCF)	16	Discount rate used, Net Annual Rent, Annual rent growth rate	Increase/(decrease) in discount by 5% would decrease/(increase) fair value by KShs 80.1 million

THE CIC INSURANCE GROUP PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

55. GAIN ON MONETARY POSITION (CIC AFRICA SOUTH SUDAN & MALAWI)

IAS 29 Financial reporting in hyperinflationary economies requires financial statements that are prepared in the currency of a hyperinflationary economy to be stated in terms of the value of money at the end of the reporting period. The IAS 29 approach is to restate all non-monetary balances recognised in the financial statements to the year-end general purchasing power of the functional currency and requires the use of a general price index to reflect changes in purchasing power.

The restatement procedures are summarised as follows:

- Selection of a general price index - Most governments issue periodic price indices.
- Segregation of monetary and non-monetary items - Monetary items do not need to be restated, because they represent money held, to be received or to be paid.
- Restatement of non-monetary items - Non-monetary assets and liabilities are restated in terms of the measuring unit current at the end of the reporting period.
- Restatement of shareholders' equity - All components of shareholders' equity are restated by applying a general price index from the beginning of the period or the date of contribution, if later
- Restatement of the income statement - All items in comprehensive income are restated by applying the change in the general price index from the dates when the items of income and expense were originally recorded.
- Tax - Current taxes are restated with reference to movements in the general price index.
- Calculation and proof of the monetary gain or loss – The difference between the historical cost amounts and the result from the restatement of non-monetary items, shareholders' equity, items in the statement of comprehensive income and the adjustment of index-linked items to year end purchasing power..

Statement showing the net monetary result on account of price level changes:	2024 KShs'000	2023 KShs'000
Monetary liabilities at 1 January	7,001,620	4,778,064
Increase in net monetary liabilities in the year	2,334,652	3,789,807
Effects of exchange rate changes	<u>(5,845,403)</u>	<u>(1,158,309)</u>
Monetary liabilities at 31 December	<u>3,490,869</u>	<u>7,409,562</u>
Expressed in purchasing power at 31 December	<u>2,327,078</u>	<u>2,512,087</u>
Loss on monetary liabilities (a)	<u>(1,163,791)</u>	<u>(4,897,475)</u>
Monetary assets at 1 January	5,604,973	4,819,122
Increase in net monetary assets in the year	2,059,217	2,506,315
Effects of exchange rate changes	<u>(4,424,318)</u>	<u>(1,170,110)</u>
Monetary assets at 31 December	<u>3,239,872</u>	<u>6,155,327</u>
Expressed in purchasing power at 31 December	<u>2,628,995</u>	<u>2,730,905</u>
Gain on monetary assets (b)	<u>(610,877)</u>	<u>(3,424,422)</u>
Net gain on monetary position (c=a+b)	<u>552,914</u>	<u>1,473,053</u>

56. GOING CONCERN STATUS OF THE SUBSIDIARIES AND THE COMPANY

The directors have assessed the going concern of the subsidiaries and are confident that they will continue as going concern.

57. INCORPORATION

The Company is incorporated in Kenya under the Companies Act 2015 and is domiciled in Kenya.

58. HOLDING COMPANY

The holding entity is Co-operative Insurance Society Limited which is incorporated and domiciled in Kenya.

59. CURRENCY

The financial statements are presented in Kenya shillings thousands (KShs '000') which is also the functional currency of the Company.

60. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE

There are no events after the reporting date that would require adjustments to, or disclosure in, the financial statements.